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+
'Discipline' - Order #§ DOB Page Number Page Title Sheet Description
T-001.00 Cover Page: Site Plan, Table of Contents, DOB Notes, Scope of Work, ECC Acknowledgement.
T-002.00 Legends: Misc. Notes, Abbreviations, and Legends.
Z-001.00 Site & Zoning: Location Plan, Survey, Site Plan and Zoning Analysis.
Z-002.00 Zoning: FAR Floor Area Calculations - Basement, 1st, 2nd Floor Plans.
Z-003.00 Zoning/Inspections: Inspections, Site Safety, Tree/Planting, Signage, Dwelling Size.
e e A e e B i L i ;i A s i A A A e e A iii———- A il A it il - Z-004.00 Zoning-Base Plane: Establishment of Base Plane w/ Elev. Diagram & Reference Notes. )
: ' A-001.00 Code & Protection Safety, Smoke/Co2, Protection Plan, Lot Line Window, Occupancy
; : A-002.00 Building Code Fire Protection, HC Access, Window Guards, Egress
A-003.00 Building/Mech Code Building and Mechanical Code related to Ducts & Requirements . . ™
; 5 A-004.00 Code Compliance Light/Ventilation Floor Plan Diagrams and Dimensions S I m p | etWI g
: ; A-005.00 Code Compliance Diagrammatic Elevations of Glass Areas for Light/Ventilation
not used EN-100.00 Energy Conservation: Energy Conservation Code Requirements arcurecture e
' i DM-001.00 Existing/Demo: Basement Existing & Demolition - 1st Floor Existing & Demolition.
: DM-002.00 Existing/Demo: 2nd Floor Existing & Demolition - Roof Plan Existing & Demolition.
' DM-003.00 Existing/Demo: Longitudinal Building Section, Existing/Demo.
' : A-101.00 New/Proposed: Basement Floor Plan - 1st Floor Plan B PROJECT NAME
; : A-102.00 New/Proposed: 2nd Floor Plan - Roof Floor Plan
; A-400.00 New/Proposed: Longitudinal Building Section and Partial Front Elevation.
: ' A-401.00 New/Proposed: Cross-Section Building Section - and Stair Details
; G-100.00 Wall Types: Wall types Legend and Misc. Notes, Construction Class Types.
: . G-101.00 Door Schedule: Diagrams and Notes including Fire-Rated Doors
T T T 4 G-102.00 Misc. Diagrams: Basement Slab Insulation, Deck and Meter Placement/Access.
G-103.00 Construction: General Construction Notes, Materials, Finishes & Specifications.
S-100.00 Structural: Basement, 1st and 2nd Floor Plans
S-101.00 Structural: Roof Floor Plan, Cross Sections and Details
P-100.00 Plumbing/Gas: Diagrams and Notes for Water, Gas, and Sewage.
P-101.00 Plumbing: Basement Floor Plan showing plumbing below slab.
E-100.00 Electrical: Lighting & Electrical Floor Plans (Basement, 1st, 2nd, Roof)
M-100.00 Mechanical: Heating & Cooling for Basement, 1st, 2nd Floor Plans
PROJECT TEAM
2 - TABLE OF CONTENTS - Project Drawing Page Numbers and Titles BN ARCHITECT
NYC Department of Buildings
. . SimpleTwig Architecture.llc
. Property Profile Overview e : Nic Buccalo, Architect ~ 718-488-7894
i i ADMINISTRATION 11. Natural Ventilation to comply with Sub-Article C26-1205.6. ooy Y 115 {,’J\T\,V@SSILTP"ISTTVVVV,;?;C?”T
; 1. All Construction Work including Labor, Assemblies, Materials and 12. All Interior Toilets (in rooms without windows) shall be Mechanically This project consists of the interior renovation of a 2 family house: overy nest starts with a Simole twi NY Liconse: 024197
: Equipments shall conform to the latest Standard Building Codes as it Ventilated in Accordance with Section C26-1207.3 of the Building basement rental apartment and the 1st/2nd floor duplex apartment. Y pee :
is applicable. Code. ? BN FILING REPRESENTATIVE
T TR R OO i 2. The Contractor shall verify all dimensions and conditions at the site and  13. Wood required to be Fire Resistant and/or Treated shall be tested in =+ Basement - Review Official Survey and Architect's Sections

within the project area and notify the Architect of any discrepancy. accordance with RS 5-3 and RS 5-4.
3. The 'plans' are subject to approval by all authorities having jurisdiction.  14. Room Finishes to conform to Table 5-4.

No increase to mass, building envelope or number of dwellings.
4. The Contractor shall obtain and pay for, all required permits, and 15. All work to be Guaranteed for one year after Final Approval. The

arrange for and schedule, at their expense all required tests and General Contractor shall sign the written Guarantee as required by Scope of Work Includes: B CONSULTANTS
Cross Street(s): 17 STREET, 18 STREET inspections of materials, assemblies or equipment. Owner. This Guarantee shall cover all General Contractors and Sub- New load, and non-load bearing partitions; interior insulation; Kitchens
DOB Special Place Name: 5. Contractor(s) are to obtain and maintain insurance coverage as Contractors work. All defects discovered during the Guarantee and Bathrooms, and all other work to complete interiors as specified on
DOB Building Remarks: required by law and as stipulated by the Owner. Period shall be repaired to the Owner's satisfaction, at the plans. Bulkhead/stairs to roof with rooftop railing.
Landmark Status: Special Status: NIA 6. SCALE: Always use Dimensions notes on plans, sections, elevations, Contractors expense.
D Local Law: NO Loft Law: NO details and diagrams. Do NOT scale from the drawings typical. 16. Upon completion of all work, the Contractor shall furnish Owner with 1. Code compliant insulation for energy conservation.
< SRO Restricted: NO TA Restricted: NO 7. All materials installed shall be new, and materials or assemblies shalll Approvals, Sign-Offs, Completion Certificate Warrantees, 2. Modest 'beyond code' Fire prevention measures, fire blocking.
O UB Restricted: o NO . conform to the indicated standards of the several testing and Guarantees, Waivers of Liens, etc. 3. Gas & Plumbing work for new kitchens and bathrooms.
= Ezv;:o:;irijesmctmns' :g‘ gi;a"g{;;:?ed Sign: :8 standard-setting agencies specified by law, code or herein. 17. Upon completion of all work, the Contractor shall furnish and mount in 4. New electrical throughout, and hard-wired Smoke and CO2 detectors.
L Adgditional BINS'fur Building: NONE y ' 8. The Manufacturer's Standard Specifications of items and materials the Mechanical Room or Utility Room all required ECC (Energy 5. New Skylight(s), see Roof Plan.
2 approved for this projects' use are hereby made part of these notes Conservation Code) documents, Certificates and Equipment 6. Relocation of Electric Meters to new entry area, and, separate circuit
2] with the same force and effect as though written herein in full. Literature obtaining inspections and signatures as required. breaker panels in each apartment.
(w) Special District: UNKNOWN 9. The work shall comply with all codes, rules, regulations and ordinances  18. The Building Owner shall be responsible for the safe maintenance of 7. New Hot Water Natural Gas System, and new hot water heating
m in force and effect throughout the project, except that where the the building and its facilities before, during and after construction. system.
This property is not located in an area that may be affected by Tidal Wetlands, Freshwater Wetlands, Coastal Erosion Hazard Area, drawings or specifications call for more exacting standards of labor 19. The Contractor and all Sub-Contractors including all workers shall 8. Replacement of party-line window with rated wire-glass fixed unit.
or Special Flood Hazard Area. Click here for more information and/or materials, the more stringent and/or effective requirements abide by the Safety Rules herein, and by Local, State and Federal

Removal of party-line window and sealing with 8" thick of brick to
repair party-line brick masonry wall.

shall govern.

10. Materials, Assemblies, Service Equipment and Methods of
Construction subject to approval under the provisions of the Building
Code can qualify for such approval under one of the following
methods of acceptance, as per Section C26-206.2. A) Test Report
showing compliance with the requirements of a Code Prescribed
Test, B) Acceptability under the New York City Building Code, C)
Approval by the New York City Board of Standards and Appeals, or,
D) Materials and Acceptance Division of the Department of Buildings.

Department of Finance Building Classification:

Safety Guidelines including OSHRA Standards for Work Place
Safety. The General Contractor shall make known to all workers the
Safety Notes herein and provide them with time to read, comprehend
and acknowledge these Safety Notes, and with their help employ all
guidelines to ensure a safe working environment at all times. When
needed the General Contractor will provide a translator.

20. The Notes herein shall govern all work shown and specified, and form
a part of the Contract Documents.

B2-2 FAMILY DWELLING

Date | Description

Dec. 18, 2017 | DOB Submission
| Revision 1 (xxx.01)
| Revision 2 (xxx.02)
| Revision 3 (xxx.03)

6 - SCOPE OF WORK | Revision 4 (xxx.04)

True North -
Project North —

3 -DOB NOTES

1 - Site Plan - NTS

A
PAGE 01 OF 29 PAGES

r-=4 'Basement’ - Review Official Survey and Architect's Sections
....................................................................... Energy Compliance Acknowledgement: "
Vent Ch To the best of my knowledge, belief and professional judgement, these plans and %
17th Street I ent “hase specifications are in compliance with NYCECC. a
] . —
S rSkylightBoxy =
. / 8 5
3 =
-— e A —:.-j H a E
o i_g ‘g ilding |& Property <
pommmnnn -~ 9 s ' : . . . a
g i 2 __|B_T 1 100" Proggrty L'"ePL _ N _ o inspection list moved to another sheet to comply 5
i Po % ) A o \ , with DOB objection to show full list of inspections
' = = ' = i
E - = : ;' S whether they are applicable or not, See 1, Z-003.00;
: S = \ . . . . .
P % : [ Rear 15 STAMP otherwise this area is intentionally left blank
i i g d Side [Walk Deck Yard I‘. y 8' SHEET DESCRIPTION / DRAWING TITLE
' Y N W | [ -
! E . . . - H ’l’ f&
: : & I". ; o Signed/Stamped by Architect or qualified representative C Ove r P ag e
i b o > > <= N i
I Po Existing Front. ... 100’ Property Line Site Plan, TOC, DOB Notes, Scope
£ Yard no change ™. perty of Work, ECC Note
® . N Adjacent Building & Property !
9 / / S \‘s‘ . VA ‘\\ S 4 E ”:I PROFESSIONAL SEAL / SIGNATURE DRAWING SCALE
;Oo V! V! V! ‘/ . ‘ﬂ_ ~-- Existing Stoop/Steps 3/8" =10
v "~ Building Height above Street Curb: 28'-5" PL = Property Line typ. =" / ;;Ag' /Br:l’CBHECKED i
g . Existing Street Light Pole No other structures on property. -~ ——
a 18th Street 'Legal' Top Of Curb (TOC), 158.80'
‘- 4 7 omemwmmmEmessm T-001.00

4 - ECC ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
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Used Revision Marker: Corresponds to Revision Date in Title Block.
Revision 'left behind' from a previous revision set.

New Revision Marker: Corresponds to Revision Date in Title Block.
Connected to cloud to indicate a change/revision from a previous set.

Column Line Indicator: Numbers in one direction,
letters used in other direction.

20,

Detail Number ——> /30
Detail Designation Indicator
Sheet Number —————> \A-005/

Detail Number —> A

Sheet Number W Detail Section Designation Indicator

EMERGENCY / FIRE
DETECTION Symbols:
si-cb2

Smoke Detector & CO2 Detector
Combo: Hardwired with battery

NOTE: This Legend for Wall Types is
superseded if the Wall Types Chart sheets(s)
are included within this set. Verify Table Of
Contents for confirmation.
1st Number = Fire Rating
2nd Number = Stud Type,

a = 7/8" furring

8 - ABBREVIATIONS

GENERAL ROOM NAME NOTATIONS

Room Name with NO Room Number:
On small projects, it is common practice to just state the
room name without an association number. This is the
case when schedules for doors, windows, finishes, etc.

Bedroom

area intentionally left blank

Smoke Detector notes moved to A-001.00

NOTE: Line weights used are relative to the scale of the drawing, but in general 4 lines weights are chosen Electrical Sym bols: : ACST = Acoustical PLYWD = Plywood
for each scale/dwg as represented below: (NOTE: Line Weights ARE symbols, and are drawn to scale, this EXISTING N EW CONSTRU CTION ABV = Above PL = Property Line
drawings is 3/16" = 1'-0", all line weights and dash spacing are relative to the scale of the drawing typ.) © @ Switch - New or Relocated as Required. Single, Double. General Wall Types as indicated on Exising and/ : General Wall Types as indicated on New/ ADH = Adhesive PRELIM = Preliminary
’ or Demo Floor Plans. + Proposed (construction) Floor Plans. ADJ = Adjustable PT = Pressure Treated (Lumber)
Lightest Weight Line: Reference Line itoh - Existi ; ; : APP = Applicable
> - Switch - Existing, No change required. Single, Double. Peeeern e APT = Apartment RA - Registered Architect
o . . . Existing walls to remain-No Fill [ R D Exjsting Walls to Remain® No APPROX = Approximate REV = Revision
Regular Line: Line representing an object. @ & & © Outlet - New or Relocated as Required. Single, Double, Triplex, Quad. g Fi||_..é:df(gje:e,dsﬁrié walls may PP RM = Room
. _ _ ,A.--Te'rhain on a New I'-'I'dor-Plan‘... BLDG = Building R.O. = Rough Opening (or RO)
Cut Line: Line cut through an object. @ & & & Outlet - Existing, No change required. Single, Double, Triplex, Quad. teec2 IR e, BLKG = Blocking REQ'D = Required
o . L . o o BLT-IN = Built-In SF s Feet (or S.F. or Sa.Ft
—— Profile Line: Special outline line, around an entire bldg. @ Light Fixture - New or Relocated as Noted. Connections to switches Existing walls for Demo-100% Fill & New Interior Partition/Stud BM = Beam SOV = Sﬂu?gﬁ \?el (or .S.(c))rv q.Ft.)
and/or other light(s) as req'd, see plans. Must be UL approved. : Wall: 2x4 @ 16" OC w/ 5/8" SST ; StaL:nIess gtggl(or OV) ‘
: g GWSB, partition, non-load bearing. CAB = Cabinet -
@ Light Fixture - Existing, No change required except connections to switches 1 B Fill shows GWB to scale (5/8"). CLG = Ceiling STOR = Storage
Actual line and relative thicknesses used. and/or other light(s). Confirm UL rated and fixture is functioning properly typ. o _ : CL = Center Line T8G — Tonaue & Groove
] . . Existing Masonry to Remain, See Notes on Plans to Identify New Bearing CLST = Closet TEL = Tel 9 h . . ™
Pen 1 Pt 0.55-orange Reference Line J@L Recessed Downlight - New Recessed Light Fixture. FireProof Construction. Masonry Walls CLR = Clear : elephone m | t
' is indicated with a 45° angle : ] ] CONC = Concrete 18(32 - %g g; gi?t;n S I p e WI g
. Wall Sconce - New Light Fixture. hatch. : New Interior ‘Load-Bearing’ CMU = Concrete Masonry Unit -
Pen2 —— Pt 1.00-dark yellow-green Line b’ee 9 Stud Wall: 2x4 @ 16" OC, 5/8" cT = Ceramic Tile TOS = Top of Slab ARcHTECTURE 1lC
. ) ) T e : GWB; Single Floor/Double Head TOW = Top of Wall
Pen 3 Pt. 1.50-green Line or Profile Line [0 Bathroom Vent -40 cubic feet / minute flow UNO. Exhaust directly to exterior : c Plates: Provide Lintels over _ TYP = Typical
C typ. In full bathrooms w/ tub/shower, use moisture resistant unit and duct. WALL MODIFIERS . . X D = Door
gpfnlngs. fr(;w%efrggng DEMO = Demolition UNO = Unless Noted Otherwise
Pen 4 Pt 225-b|ue-green Prof||e L|ne or Cut L|ne ...................................................................................... - 2 HR Fire Rated StUd Wa" etween studs [ . DIA — D|ameter = PROJECT NAME
Power and Meters Indicator (CL of noted wall): :__ No new Brick or CMU work: . DIM = Dimension = Verifv in Fi
Pen 5 ——— Pt. 3.00-blue Profile Line or Cut Line L . N I 2Hr- This indicator line type will : ..... New CMU Masonry: (heavy°ﬁn"°. DS = Downspout xlcl::T _ x?r'flyén Field .(pr V_'I_I.'IF')
M Circuit Breaker Panel: location as noted on plan. appear at the center line of any ”Ii'ﬁé°Weigh,t tp-ind'rc'éfé oW DOB = NYC Department of Buildings = Vinyl Composition Tile
Pen 6 —— Pt. 4.13-black Cut Line . _ wall type that is 2 Hr. Rated. constriction). "+ +-... DWR = Drawer Wi
{$E-I-- Electric Meter DR e DW = Dishwasher w = Window _
] ] {J 2Hr and/or Bearing Wall Stud ¢:>=*~ e w/ = With PROJECT LOCATION
Pen 7 e Pt 5 25-black Perimeter Outline — Gas Meter Wall Indicator (CL of noted DTt e EA = Each WC = Water Closet (Toilet)
—w—w—u  wall): This indicator line type ~ : New Brick Masoncy: (tieavy fill ELEC = Electrical W/D = Washer / Dryer
Pen 8 Pt. 7.50-grey Perimeter Outline | erereeeeeeeeeeeee e - will appear at the center line of & liné Weight fo indicate new B =
MiSC., Communication and Service gny \_/vaII typl)le that represents a : |E ﬁf)’?s;rug;[;]og)rNo,’[lg?o ‘t-ig;]tt’ EQ - Equal
- ial Li earing wall. : ?_..-*hatch with heavy ling weight. - ;
Pen 9 come Pt. 10.0-grey Special Line (as noted) [I  Telephone - Existing or New. Size and Location as noted on plan. Acousgtical Insulation filled, : .- y ac E(SJ_IL_JIP - Egtl#ggznt
<>  Cable Ready Junction Box: (provide full junction box) and co-axial PORRRRR \g:gﬂ n%egtaet[ﬁg Oomn s&/ll\al\ijarild ) : EW. ~ =EBachWay e
Connector. Connect to coaxial cable, one cable per junction box (no daisy ' EXT'G = Existing
chain) to Basement/Cellar Floor Mechanical Room Wall Mounted Box to serve )
General Line Types Symbolic Line Types each apartment. See Additional Notes on Specifications page, Detail 3. FAI = Fresh Air Intake Acronym Glossary
All line types can have their meaning modified by the chosen line Specialty line types show the @ Thermostat: location to remain or adjust as required II:gN : EloordD;.am Work Type Acronyms
thickness. For instance, a thin line might indicate a physical interaction of specific, usually ’ ’ - pun a,'on . BL: Boiler
Object while a thick solid line mlght indicate a profile or the cut pipes butsometimes = | | = cccccccccccccccccccccrcectcoccttcctcoccatcctcocectcctcoccctcotcecccscccccoccscsnccacae - FE = F|re Ext|ngu|she|‘ CC: Curb Cut
plane of the drawing. references, like centerline or VENTS & DUCT SymbO|S FIN = Finish, Finished CH:  Chute PROJECT TEAM
property line, to physical . FL = Flashing DM:  Demolition and Removal
architectural items on a plan. ) - . FLR = Floor EQ:  Construction Equipment
ID Ref Name Description ® Bathroom/Closet Exhaust Vent 40. cfm mlnlmfjm (.axhaust to exterior. FOC - Eace of Concrete EX\./: Eﬁgif\?;fnﬂt Work H ARCHITECT
F= = [maIN LINE 2 Hour Fire-rated Assembly Jy  Bathroom/Closet Exhaust Vent & Light Combination - 40 cfm : I Eledebe FB:  Fuel Buming SimpleTwig Architecture.lic
T e U ' . : B ; FN:  Fence Nic Buccalo, Architect 718-488-7894
! 2Hr 2Hr © 2 Hour Rated Stainless Steel Duct - See Specification Notes, Double CUT (Plan/Section) MATERIALS : GRAPHIC INDICATORS E?MG = EraT'EQ . Egi EireISéL:ppression 526 Prospect Avenue info@SimpleTwig.com
* 1 SolidLine Walled typ. . : = Foot, Fee : uel Storage ‘ 19-
' Bearing Wall Assembl o 7 ' : = ' MH:  Mechanical/HVAC Brooklyn, NY 11215 www.SimpleTwig.com
! Represents a physical object, UNO. N9 y S @ Round Duct - Toned is Vertical Duct. No tone with dashed lines is horizontal //////% Brick : Total Sq. Footage (Plan Only) FURN Furniture OT: Other yt arts with & Simle twi NY Li P 023197
! reference symbol. See 1, Line Types for example of horizontal. : , _ PL:  Plumbing every nest stans with a simple twig... fcense:
L. - . GA = Gage .
+~® [ABOVE LINE (before or in front of plane cut) broperty Line (PL) | T i R223] Block-CMU : Dot & Dash (Material as Noted) Ay Lo Galvanic SO Stancpipe B FILING REPRESENTATIVE
: ’ : cario
R —— HVAC Symbols: R : . GB = Grab Bar SG:  Sign
; 2 DashABOVE-) ping Terra Cotta and/or Fire Brick : Dash (Material as Noted) GC - General Contractor SP. Sprinkler
' . ’ : . . : . . GFCI = Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter
; 3 EshAEOVE o C_e::uterlm_g (CL):L ) : \ .1 Concrete Lightweight : AAAAAAAA Triangles (Material as Noted) GWB = Gypsum Wall Board (sheetrrc))ck) Legal Acronyms
' Long Dash lines indicate objects above/before the cut ( Ceiling Fan - Existing or New. Size and Location as noted on plan. May & : AC: Administrative Code ‘
' plane and are not in the direction one is looking. They a or may not have fill on blades/motor. Z| [--] Concrete Structrual : Triangle Mesh (Material as Noted) HC = Handicap APPN Admin Policy & Procedure Notice
H generally represent soffits & other ceiling ZiaZ A (@] . BC: Building Code
' components. l9cag 2 . HDR = Header HPD: Housing Preservation & Development B CONSULTANTS
. Line Characteristics: The 'space’ is the same length o g Cut Stone/Stucco : HDW = Hardware LL: Local Law
; @s the fne- Cutline (at St c) - : FACE OF MATERIAL-Elevation HTR = Heater LPPN: Legal Policy and Procedures Notice
r- utline (at Stairs, etc. AC Air Conditioner - Represents either the entire unit, or part of a system > : : HVAC = Heating. Ventilation & AirCondition MDL: Multiple Dwelling Law
E BELOW LINE (below & beyond plane cut) T as in the condenser only. See plan for notes and clarification. [_] cametFabric : [ Brick-Common Bond HW = Hot Wagter (Heater) VO RR, NS R e "
o ' 4 DashBELOW.3 OE  Radiator - Existing or New. Size and Location as noted on plan. :l Plaster/GWB i SS=S=S= mg S(F;H “Z\S\iﬁiosrttalzt{:%)égr::;ianttl%?SHealth
— E X-Line (fence, railing, NTS) [E=] Forced Air Heating/Cooling System - Existing or New, Heat Pump e : || Brick-English Bond INSUL = Insulation NYS ECL:  NYS Environmental Conservation Law
=2 s+ 5 DashBELOW-4 Type o Rigid Insulati Til o B OPPN Operations Policy & Procedure Notice
(@) ' — : : nl, Igia Insulation or liie : Fo] Brick-Flemish Bond KIT = Kitchen PPN: Policy and Procedure Notice
: 32?2 o are ‘imest aolt (l:;l?:v Amost 8 ol lne S Lin (¢ q Boiler or Furnace Heating System - Existing or New. Either Natural e depending on scale. D B SgNY E“'fes of th%tc'“é OdeeW York
. N 3 N N - H S 4 M - . ererence standar
EI : '(S{)FI’;)&T:CT”Q one is looking at the object through a quarne ine ( enceﬂ wood) Gas or Qil Fuel. /&% Earth E Brick, Block, Tile-Stacked Bond LAV = Lavatory TPPN Technical Policy and Procedure Notice
L} " o [ T1—1—1 . . .
P ' Line Characteristics: The 'space' is 1/2 the length of p . . ZR: Zoning Regulations (or 'Resolution')
(75 ! the dash. Note that the square does not CEvicti . . m Earth s . MAX = Maximum
e . indicate an a_(t::‘ual p?st, bl.;t Hot Water Tank - Existing or New. Size and Location as noted on plan. : % Brick-Herringbone on Edge M.O. = Masonry Opening Permit Type Acronyms
Ve represents either a fence type or ; . = i AR: Architectural
E H MISCELLANEOUS whatever is represented. NTS. @ Instant Hot Water Tank - Existing or New. Size and Location as noted y Grass/Planting Bed : Brick-Herringbone ME(Z:;I _ mg;’g::;g:l EA: Earthwork
: on plan. < — : o FO: Foundation
¢+ 6 - = : MISC = Miscellaneous ) )
m : Dash-5 (long) oL n:: é Wood : I Block-Running Bond MTL - Metal ME_. Mechanical
' . . . UMBING LINE TYPES 3D Model Symbol 2D Graphic Symbol = s L NP: No Plans
H Line Type as required, usually for a Site Plan or other . <« . PL: Plumbing
i - smaller scaled drawings like 1/16" = 1'-0" or smaller. GaSLE:?e ______________ e ———\ //Iﬁ§\\\\ Small Cond Unit - Existi \ zZl ., - Plywood NA = Not Applicable SH: Sidewalk Shed
b i N E) mall Londenser Unit - Existing or New. —p : FACE OF MATERIAL-Plan NO = Number ST Structural
; 7 Dot-1 Sewer LmesELuEH == m Steel : e VCT. Natural o C . NTS = Not To Scale ZO: Zoning
: ----------------------------------------------------- . . . . E e » Natural or Leramic Building Type Acronyms
» 8 Dot2 Water Line Medium Sized Condenser Unit - V/777/] Aluminum : \>f é ~ N g Bu”ding
R R R R TR R R R R RE WRTE P EX|St|n or NeW. 12|_6ll h| h UNO : . .y O.C. = On Center (Or OC) ) .
' Reference and/or relationship to other parts. 9 9 » i . Wood Flooring or Siding _ . . Alt 1: Alteration
' Dot lines generally show references to other objects Pipe (Duct Similar) A W Brass/Bronze/Copper OFCI = Owner Fum!Shed, GC Installed Alt 2: Alteration
' on a drawing, and generally connect the same object () () < < . : . OFOI = Owner Furnished & Installed Alt 3: Alteration ipti
' i i = : Roofing Tile: Asphalt _ , , Date | Description
H from a plan, elevation or section to each other, to w OR = Owner's Representatlve
' emphasize they are in relationship to one another. =, E Subway Grate/Stack Pattern E Professional Acronyms Dec. 18, 2017 | DOB Submission
' Large HVAC Unit - Existing or New. Tile: Decorative Pattern, confirm PERF = Perforated PE: Professional Engineer - —
' ELECTRIC LINE TYPES e 25% Tone: Appliances : actual pattern with notes/spec/ = ; i RA: Registered Architect | Revision 1 (xxx.01)
+ 9 Dash-Dot-Dot Alternative to the CL (Centerline line type) Electrical Li I:'||:J Cabinets. Fi ﬁpr E i ment sample or link PE Professional Engineer GC: General Contractor . .
E.-.» e m‘i‘ff{‘f’f‘,ﬂ!ﬂfﬂﬂ ~~~~~~~~~~~~ 5 abinets, Fixtures, Equipme : | Revision 2 (xxx.02)

| Revision 3 (xxx.03)

| Revision 4 (xxx.04)

wn
O
z
[ [ a
Window/Door Indicator: Numbered in sequence, starting with floor backup. See Detail 7 this page for b =2x3 are not part of the document set. -
indicator: C=cellar; B=basement; 1=1st floor, etc. Example 1-3 is the 1 additional information. c = 2x4 2
3rd door on the 1St ﬂoor. ; ; d = 2X6 .................................................................................................... W
. EXI Emergency Exit sign and LED .
Detail Number —— 2 @ 4  Elevation Designation Indicator Lighting: Seo sinoge page for | 370 Number = Insulation (2 & 4) or not (1 &3). | GENERAL ROOM NAME/NUMBER NOTATION S
NTRY Building and/or Unit Entrance: SpeCifiCS. .................................................. 5
Sheet Number 3 WALL CONSTRUCTION TYPE Hallway Room Name 4
.. MATCHLINE Match Line Symbol: Used when a drawing does not fit on a page Fire Alarm Pull: Interior Wall SYMBOLS; For GWB Only Room Number: =
SEE XXPO0X and has to be split, the match line allows for alignment. i Mounted. The first number represents the floor level, in this case 1st <
’ Detail Number —> | . . . . . p , o
A-(?OS A.%os General Section/Elevation Designation Indicator EXTERIOR floor. The remaining numbers represent which room on %
Sheet Number —> X Alarm Siren: Interior Wall 2x6 Metal_ Stud (Stud-Rite that floor.
0 2 4 € Scale Symbol (O Similar, 66 bElow) I reeeeeeeteeletieteeiene ittt Mounted. ——— NON BEAMNG) @ 16" O.C.i B oo e i

Handicap Indicator: Used on parking spaces, signs, etc. indicates

Wall Type Indicator: Refer to 'Wall Types' page chart if provided. 'C'
indicates columns, '4' indicates horizontal rows on chart.

&—— Elevation 0'-0" (Indicator) Indicates True North
Indicates Drawing Reference North

(in order to keep drawings
N / orthographic to orientation of sheets).

North Symbol

™ ™ —
012345 10'

Typical Scale Bar

Note that items drawn on this
page (lines, fills, etc.) are to scale
based on this scale bar.

2 - DRAWING REFERENCE SYMBOLS
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SITE/LANDSCAPE CONTOUR ELEVATION INDICATORS

— — —+351.0— — — Existing Contour Elevation (Plan)

- —— New Contour Elevation (Plan)

NOTATION INDICATORS: Other indicators may be present on the plans.

General Note Elevation

Important Note (bold). Floor Drain (FD) or Area Drain (AD)

Special Note or Architect's Explanation Light Fixture Type: LED, Hal, Incad, etc.

Indicated Component Reference to DetaiI/Page|

Special Note Stair UP/DN

Special Note \ [ Stair UP/DN

)]
ARRRE

@ Fire Hydrant: Exterior only.

< Fire Extinguisher: Individual Unit
only.

Fire Extinguisher Cab.:
Recessed Cab.

Siamese Connection: Wall
Mounted.

Stand Pipe: Interior Use.

Hose Swing Rack: Wall Mounted.

Hose Fire Cabinet: Wall
Recessed.

==——F% Hose Reel Rack: Wall Mounted.

6 - FIRE SYMBOLS

5/8" GWB, One Side.
<Representing the interior
side of an exterior wall

INTERIOR

7/8" Metal Furring @ 16"
0.C., 5/8" GWB, One Side.
Wall and/or Ceiling.

2x4 Metal Stud (Stud-Rite
Non Bearing) @ 16" O.C.,
5/8" GWB, Two Sides.

2x3 Metal Stud (Stud-Rite
Non Bearing) @ 16" O.C.,
5/8" GWB, Two Sides.

2x6 Metal Stud (Stud-Rite
Non Bearing) @ 16" O.C.,
5/8" GWB, One Side.

7 - WALL TYPES

FINISH ROOM NAME/NUMBER NOTATION

Handicap accessibility meeting ADA guidelines. —|— +351.0 Existing Point Elevation (Plan) assembly Ha::)v;ay Eoom :ameb
: oom Number
+351.0 New Point Elevation (Plan) F2lw2[c2 Finish Number

Room Number: The first number (of 105) represents the
floor level, in this case 1st floor. The remaining
numbers represent which room on that floor.

Finish Number: This corresponds to either the 'floor' (F),
'wall' (W) or 'ceiling' (C) in the chart below, the number
indicating which finish is to be applied to the surface
indicated.

—
L
=
=
o
kel
o

Wall (W) —)
Ceiling (C) J

INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE

FLOOR
F1 Natural Wood Plank
F2 Engineered Wood
F3 Porcelain Tile
F4 Ceramic Tile
F5 VCT Tile
F6 Concrete Slab

WALL
W1 Eggshell Paint
W2 Semi-Gloss Paint
W3 Rust Inhibitor Paint
W4 Tile & Paint
W5 Stone & Paint

CEILING
C1 Eggshell Paint
C2 Water Resistant Paint
C3 Acoustical Tile

EX = Existing Finish to Remain

9 - ROOM INDICATORS/NOTATION LEGEND

10 - not used

SHEET DESCRIPTION / DRAWING TITLE

Legends

Misc. Notes, Abbreviations, and
Legends

PROFESSIONAL SEAL / SIGNATURE DRAWING SCALE

316" = 1'-0"

NB/NB

SHEET NUMBER

T-002.00
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_No existing or new structures in - — =
" Required Rear Yard. N.I.C. R : :
See Z-004.00 for 'Mean' T¢ ARCHITECTURAL SURVEY
Curb Dia¢
2691.7 SF Proposed. ‘ 7,5,0 :
~O" : LOCATED AT:
2700.0 SF Allowable. TC1582 BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, COUNTY OF KINGS,
efba A CITY AND STATE OF NEW YORK
5 N NNl Mg el SRR
Sk O — =
1479 ' :
E : : A )
a S ' Ifw)
\\)\ L d: JI—
¢ A o e S I | e i ™
+ GC1574 NOTES:
=| O Y : ") ORTH AMERCAN VETICAL DATOM OF 1988 (0 B8) p g
= A —_— c;U % ) :-_-Z]'\l-::léEl’i . TAI:EIJ i:-T TH y E\tﬂHi;ErqP TT'lEEFERI-.'(TI':EI‘?vE I:"I':"E:.’JF THE CURS ARCHITECTURE Ilc
AXO - Height and S — ) TEATORANN S OLTIS SIS TETAMAE 0 LTS 10/08
. — 4) NO UTIUTY AND,/ GRADE INFORMATION OTHER THAM SEWER, WATER
B Ik R I t. h i J/a Q = "SJ: % —=d | '”Fn'u“Ti'C.f'T"i?-.i‘; OR AGENCY PRIOR TO DESIGNING IMFROVEMENTS
u elationsnips o o & =g i = ? e R S L e LT W PROJECT NAME
Al : : m = I:.EQ:;_:!JEVEiT: VAT SHOWN <EON DETAINEDR BY ]
v 5 GJ (=D BRI(: E Q: E 6) SIZE rf_p_-fl:%:urglf.lr% ‘TH’\;\EHE;E’\N E—L]._’LF'T—eIN_Il_:E _I_lF_?-.’.-M I::I1-|E eIT\r oF
) 5 < E : H E .:. '—T"er :‘;\ EIEI_':TEP:-; :;I].-"_!. NVIRONMENTAI OTECTION RECORDS,
A g m . : : 0 AC: Tt E_-e, CONT ifl::}"l'(\illr f\[J 1/OR I_—\|I-‘JE..»“:(:EJI“IT?E(.‘.JL_J.*.E'I: NOTIFY T!-]E —
2 28 For copy of : Y oo S et /o KN b 100 7w
- Lo complete survey, : : - e o T CERTRY T THESE ARE N STAEAMS KO8 RS
. . ™ X| = 2 see Expedito r, or E E K B ATEACCURSES Iy THE PROPERTY A5 SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY.
As per Section 2.3: Site o W< = Homeowner. ; b R -
PI M " I f <~ - —O OI ' : THE OFFSETS OR DIM OWN FROM THE STRUCTURES TO THE PROPERTY LINES
ans min. Into o - : ' A FOR & SPECIC 2
! 'I m : : THE‘”EI'\:EH T"\ ';'.I'Fqur_ETJfE‘;' AND ANY OTHER C .
H [ ?w o m : : - h";lﬂ;_\ ALTERATION OR aDOITION TO T SURVEY IS & VIOLATION OF SECTION
ﬁe?ylrgld ) d Z X N m N : E 720 .THE r\-E\\' m?l—d ST_ATE E-'_'-;-m\’;: L o e
otin rioo one or ; ' O BMACLSED SEAL SHALL NOT EE CoNSIOENES To B A VAL TRUE conr
special flood hazard i A s s
area, or Wetland area, or i (e 0) E E ||:BJ:1E1TmJINTE;nJILLuEiFE$T: '::.E NOT TRAMSFERABLE TO ADDMIONAL
coastal erosion hazard | i 5 BT S oS R
area, or within 200 feet - Note orientation of | 5 _—— e———
of transit authority or A ': drawings herein are E E Scale 1" = 20° B ARCHITECT
; ; > 1 7th Street [ rotated 90° counter- : ; :
railroad infrastructure. =) e . : ' S, LEONARD J. STRANDBERG AND ASSOCIATES
. (s '\'\ clockwise. ' E CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND IAND SURVEYORS, P.C. SimpleTwig Architecture.llc
Not Landmarked or in . E ' il 32 SMITH STREET, FREEPORT, NY 11520 Nic Buccalo, Architect ~ 718-488-7894
Historic District. No 5 v Q \)G _ y 276737872064 ° 212-213-4090 * FAX 516-376-6649 526 Prospect Avenue  info@SimpleTwig.com
) C e 2 ’LQ e“ 046 _ACRE P : Brooklyn, NY 11215 www.SimpleTwig.com
Special DiStI’iCt N See Plan Diagram next page. -- % N ] : , / L soa107
- <« “ - B every nest starts with a simple twig... icense:
N O \Q\» BN FILING REPRESENTATIVE
== . H =
S o e 4 - SURVEY - NTS (for quick reference) I
é o 4 9> 8'-1013/16" e e VP NOTE THE EXISTING LOWEST LEVEL HAS BEEN CONFIRMED AS A
H " - ’/’ "
Existin L N | : -t 10-0 > 30'-0" Setback BASEMENT AS PER THE SURVEY. IF IT WAS LABELED
sting Stoop ----.__ :
"""""""" 9_3 | : / Y 100" Propertv Lin [ o mmmnmmmmn Y INCORRECTLY BY SOME OTHER ENTITY THAT IS IRRELEVANT. THIS Im CONSULTANTS
TOCUrb Elev. 159.04' .4 = ] . S ; . i ey U FTOPERYMINEG : ! IS A BASEMENT AS PER THE SURVEY. WE ARE ADDING #2" TO THE
at North Propért Line et a e i%/ A A : I A ; ' EXISTING ELEVATION TO ENSURE IT REMAINS A BASEMENT AS
y e ] . } ‘ ! = : I 5 ; PER THIS SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
Existing Street _ - ~£) | (E’:‘olab R i Noworkin backyard oll : E
E Light Pole ™. N o o ~ o y & i beyond this line. < T 3 H
2 Fommmmmmmmmmmmm e A’ O Hgge 7 : e
W ' . £ ENE‘]% [Fomspor - A > .E*T o Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, Article 2 - Residence District Regulations, https://www1.nyc.gov/site/planning/zoning/access-text.page
E i K @ Eyistihg | = ER=NE ! 4 2 !
- ! . ) g' g Bulkhead @xtn- | ] Di | o % ‘ o Section of ZR Required Residential Existing 2 Dwellings /Compliance Proposed Change Variance Needed.
I H ' R Slde nh_ FFOF t - 1ooﬂs'q'fg,$kyhgm / g | \‘ | N E T N g g g
= becccccccccccccccccccccaa- 4 \ a rd ho 1 Mtl . . (IS . [
0 80' wide Walk S |chanbe Dec , ) S Min. Lot Width 25 FT 20 FT COMPLIES* No Change NO
9 'Mean' Tob Of Curb ; » ZI 50" = x No other structures on property. T (Per ZR 23-32)
) (TOCF; 158 80" { | Building Height above || ... 8 = : ‘
m , e Street Curb: 28'-5" L \ans
See Z-004.00 q T L Ed B A 7 7 7/ ,q// =t v Y Y Lot Depth (Ft) 100 FT 100 FT COMPLIES No change NO
TOCurb Elev. 158.56' Existing Cornice - |1'-0" / Adjacent Property ‘ 100’ Property Line
at South Property Line
N . Exicti . ; : Minimum Lot Area (Ft) 2,375 SF 2000 SF COMPLIES* No change NO
3 \ -E M R Wall .
i'] 4'_1 " " 13/16" ' xisting Masonry Retaining Wall to remain as is (Per ZR 23-32)
Existing Deck, proof is on the survey.
) 100-0" *
. > Max. Lot Coverage in R5B 55% 50.1% COMPLIES No Change NO Date | Description
wid y Min. Open Space 45% 49.9% COMPLIES No Change NO Dec. 18, 2017 | DOB Submission
(/)] (Per ZR 23-142) —
- - See 2, A-102.00 Roof Plan for FDNY Access | Revision 1 (xxx.01)
] | Revision 2 (xxx.02)
o0 Min. Front Yard Setback (Ft) 5FT OFT COMPLIES** No Change NO | Revision 3 (xxx.03)
- (Per 23-45) . .
o | Revision 4 (xxx.04)
- N
- Min. Rear Yard Setback (Ft) 30 FT 499 FT COMPLIES No Change NO
(e (Per ZR 23-47)
18th Street
v Side Yard Setback (Ft) OFT OFT COMPLIES*** No Change NO
0 5 10 20 50" (Per ZR 23-462 (b))
[9p]
O
P
1 - SITE PLAN - AXO ZONING DIAGRAM & SQUARE FOOTAGES Max. Height of Building 30 FT (Street Wall), 28.43 feet COMPLIES**** No Change NO 0
33 FT (Entire Bldg) Existing 1905 Bldg g
Per ZR 23-631 (e .
Outdoor Area Deducted from ___| Deducted from 2nd Floor Footprint - — — — - ( (©) To verify areas, see S
X _~---| Basement Footprint - See Basement | Double-Height Great Room Do.ub_le h_elght is excludei because it is r:;:t a ﬂoor,llt is not hapltable area, the volume of a E%%Z%%Xt page, -
~ /" |Floor Plan Dniiing is Independent of the allowable Tloor area’ as determined by the FAR. FAR for R5B District 1.35 FAR x 2000 SF = 2700 S 3040.5 SF Non-Complying  No Change No  1£09200. i
] " S " ‘.‘ - . _ . .
E\II 4'-0 1'4'-91/4 Mechanical ! 1) No Definition for "Double Height" space. (Per ZR 23-142) 1013.5 t 1013.5 ; g:t:;]gri?;lgg_the E
- - Room ) } 2) "Dwelling Unit" is defined as at least one room with no limit on height of the room. 1013.5 = 3040.5 SF Co?npliance é
[N W % A 3) While there are minimum heights to rooms, there isn't a maximum height. Max. Number of Dwelling Units 2700 SF divided by 1,350 Factor 2 Existing COMPLIES No Change NO s
= - A 7 Z ‘ r---14) One can not count a room as having 2 floors within the boundaries of the same room. (Per ZR 23-22) in R5B District = 2 Units
N © &J y// Y S i [5) One can not count air as a floor. It is not a mezzanine which IS a floor.
N~ (ep) ////////// z 6) "Floor Area" is measured in a defining way as noted. One can not add 'extra floors' when they .
DC; Y v 3 g do not exist, understanding that it is the floor which is measured to determine the FAR. Parking 0 0 COMPLIES No Change NO
= A ) N 7) I someone in the future fills in the area on the 2nd floor, it is upon them to meet zoning Required Size of Dwelling Units 300 SF Min. 1013.5 SF Apt. COMPLIES Meets Req'd Min. ~ NO
1 i i |requirements and not a burden of this client who is complying with code. If this client is burdened _ ;
o W N / 4;‘6 g . : . . 4 . .y . (Per ZR 23 23) 1686.5 SF Duplex. Size SHEET DESCRIPTION / DRAWING TITLE
C _ % /4;/ 7 g E with a restriction, then burden all properties who contain 'open space' with the same approach. 2700 SF Total for 2 Units S 't & Z i
1 - agn .
o = SEE 2-002.00 FLOOR PLAN DIAGRAMS AS PER PLAN See Z-002.00 for Additional Zoning Notes and References. _ _ g
N v EXAMINER'S REQUEST. o _ Location Plan, Survey, Site Plan and
See Detail 2 this page for Allowable Square Footage Calculations Zoning Analysis
Y Square Footage Calculation:
- Basement: 840.2SF For Tree and Planting Strips, see New Zoning Page herein. PROFESSIONAL SEAL / SIGNATURE DRAWING SCALE
= '." 1st Floor: 1013.5 SF 1/8" - 1!_0"
< See 2nd Floor| I R e S OPOSED) S
N = Plan & Z_OOZ 00 ------ Allowable = 2700 SF ..‘ Tidal Wetlands: This property is not located in an area that may be affected by Tidal Wetlans, Freshwater Wetlands, Costal Erosion NB/NB
% - Existing = 3040.5 SF (non-compliant) \ NOTE: We are not increasing the Hazard Area or Special Flood Hazard Area. SHEET NUMBER
] 1'-0" " =11/16" ' a1/2" Proposed if no SF is deducted from the existing “___| degree of non-compliance. If anything . P
o > g 36'-7 < 9'-6 [~ footprint = 3040.5 SF we are reducing the floor area to be iﬁﬁct'al Dllsgllﬁt' fNorIIBe..Id_ ‘N Z'001 .00
£ 51'.13116" Existi BUildi L th COMPLIES consistent with the allowable FAR. itiona S for Buiiding; None s (3 O 20 o
g - Xisting buliding Leng
s -t -
: | 2- AREA CALCULATIONS FOR ZONING - PLAN DIAGRAM - See Z-002.00 for individual floor plans 5 - ZONING ANALYSIS 03  COPYRIGHT © SIMPLETWIG™ LLC




ZONING RESOLUTION Article I: General Provisions, Chapter 2 - Construction of Language and Definitions

NOTE: All Travel Distances Calculated to use of Front Door. One COM P LI ES :
Exit Required per Unit. 2 provided (one to backyard is not Square Footage Calculations Note: Floor Area does ZR12-10, DEFINITIONS
ted and exceeds code). NOT includes area i i ' ' italici i i i isi in thi i
coun ) . . ) Words in the text or tables of this Resolution which are #italicized# shall be interpreted in accordance with the provisions set forth in this Section.
- ——— P P ———— Allowable Travel Distance of 150" (confirmation) that literally do not
asemen,, ravel bistance: S oor.( reat Room Path) Trave as per Code noted w/in this set have a floor. FAR‘—b Applies p=——f) Floor area (3/22/16) "Floor area" is the sum of the gross areas of the several floors of a #building# or #buildings#, measured from the exterior faces of exterior
335 Distance: herein on: Detail 4 - EGRESS calculates ‘how much walls or from the center lines of walls separating two #buildings#. In particular, #floor area# includes:
+ 39" 22'-6" ' B t= 840.2 SF occupible floor' one P g Hrdings#. I particuiar, Haes:
+  15-11" + 329" CODE COMPLIANCE, Typ asemen . p N
A — Conditi heet 'Cod : - can have on a . - ) _
531" Provided  Allowable + 150" 553" Provided  Allowable + 150" onditions on sheet ‘Code First Floor = 1013.5 SF oroperty. Applies f=——1 However, the #floor area# of a #building# shall not include: N _ _
Compliance’. _ (1) #cellar# space, except where such space is used for dwelling purposes. #Cellar# space used for retailing shall be included for the purpose of calculating
Second Floor = 844.0 SF requirements for #accessory# off-street parking spaces, #accessory# bicycle parking spaces and #accessory# off-street loading berths;
2nd Floor (Bed Path 2) Travel Distance: | |2nd Floor (Bed Path 1) Travel Distance: | |2nd Floor (Bed Path 3) Travel Distance: TOTAL 2697.7 SF
3'-5" (stair) 3'-5" (stair) 3'-5" (stair) Applies‘—b (2) elevator or stair bulkheads, #accessory# water tanks, or cooling towers, except that such exclusions shall not apply in R2A Districts; A
16'-10" (1st FI Hall/\Vestibule) 16'-10" (1st FI Hall/Vestibule) 16'-10" (1st FI Hall/\Vestibule)
8'-3" (stair) 8'-3" (stair) 8'-3" (stair) Allowable = 2700.0 SF - (8) floor space used for mechanical equipment, except that such exclusion shall not apply in R2A Districts, and in R1-2A, R2X, R3, R4, or R5 Districts, such
14'-3" (bedroom 2) 16'-9" (bedroom 1) 12'-2" (bedroom 3) Applies =1 exclusion shall be limited to 50 square feet for the first #dwelling unit#, an additional 30 square feet for the second #dwelling unit# and an additional 10 square . . ™
1'-8" (2nd FI Hall) + 55" (2nd FI Hall) + 7'-2" (2nd FI Hall) feet for each additional #dwelling unit#. For the purposes of calculating floor space used for mechanical equipment, #building segments# on a single #zoning S I m | etWI
+ 4'-7" (2nd FI Hall) 50'-8" Provided  Allowable + 150" 47'-10" Provided Allowable + 150 COMPLIES lot# may be considered to be separate #buildings#; p g
49'-0" Provided Allowable + 150" Source: https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/planning/download/pdf/zoning/zoning-text/art01c02.pdf?r=1219 arcurecture e

1a - TRAVEL DISTANCE CALCULATIONS 1b - FAR SQUARE FOOTAGE 6 - BULKHEAD ZONING NOTES - NOT PART OF ALLOWABLE FAR FLOOR AREA AS PER ZONING
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TR REPORT DESCRIPTIONS FOR INSPECTIONS:

; ; . : DESCRIPTION OF WHEN SITE SAFETY PLAN IS EXEMPT: Requirements for 1 Family Dwelling and up:
= = = TECHNICAL FORMS (for inspections): All forms listed . )
TR1 - General Construction Ins peCtI on List here: http://www1.nyc.gov/site/buildings/about/forms.page Article 110 SITE SAFETY PLAN. HMC § 27-2049, Post street number on dwelling N
Items that are 'strike-through' text are not applicable. Other The owner must post and maintain a street number on the front of building. The
inspections may be required. PERMIT TYPE: Alterations, Alt Type 1, 2 and 3 applies to one, two and three-family dwellings. street number must be visible from the sidewalk
INSPECTION LIST (TR1 unless supplement noted) as required by the NYC Department of Buildings . , ,
Code/Section Y N  Special Inspections Supplement Form CONCRETE (SPECIAL INSPECTOR ONLY): INSPECTIONS: ) i . i . Will Comply, Final HMC § 27-2051.1, Disaster Response Signage
BC 1704 .3 1 y Structural Steel - Welding X TR1 ';;ec;,:nur:a‘l/igegort: S;L?tement o;Rer?rp;or;;lb;htymi 28-116.2.4.1 Final msp‘_actlon prior to certificate of occupancy (or, as in 28-116.2.4.2 prior ‘- Inspect!on no_ted on TR1 Owners of resiqential dwellings where at Iegst one unit is not occupied by the
BC 1704.3.2 2// Structural Steel - Details X {Ipoto d,(;tg) ed, see this page, ensuring the 1o S to letter of completlon). Inspectlons List. .o\?/ner atre requ|tre.d t(é posli::PaDt,emporalry no?ce Wliﬂ all of the emerge??r{ il
BC 1704.3.3 Structural Steel - ngh Strength BOItlng X Use this form to identify responsibility or to report . . . in O_rma on Con_alne in § sample notce In the common ‘area ) € bui I_ng:
BC 1704.3.4 v Structural Cold-Formed Steel X the results of completed inspections or tests. In a]lcl. CaIS.eS Whgre thﬁ ?Iegmltter? Workdrsql#]resdthe ISsuance c;]f anewor am;ar;]ded c O],: g’ Itjhe * prior to the amV?'_ of a Weath(—?r emergency - after a natural disaster « after being
BC 1704.4.0 Concrete - Cast-In-Place X Download Form - Rev. 12/14 http://www1.nyc.gov/ inal inspection shall be performed by the department in the presence of the permit holder, informed that a utility outage will last for more than 24 hours.
BC 1704.4.0 \ Concrete - Precast X assets/buildings/pdfitr1ins_2008.pdf; the registered design prqfessmnal of record, or the superintendent of construction... . L Y
N ) Download Instructions: http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/ performed after all work is completed... All defects noted... shall be corrected. ...'must be in HMC § 27-2097, Register residential properties annuall
BC 1704.4.0 Concrete - Prestressed X e , . . A g : ) ; » Reg prop y
BC 1704.5.0 \ Masonry x buildings/pdf/trlins_2014.pdf substantlall compliance' with approved construct!on dpcumepts and with this code and with . . Property owners of residential multiple family dwellings (3+ residential units) or
BC 1704.6.1 V' Wood - Installation of High-Load Diaphragms X ?th?r_ aPP“Ct?me Iaw; agd rules ang that all reqlrlllrﬁdbmSpe_C’E(IO_n V\(lje[;e perfﬁrmed. R?CO"dS of 4 Will Comply at time of private dwellings where neither the owner nor the owner’s immediate family reside . T
BG 1704.6.2 J{ Wood - Installation of Metal-Plate-Gonnected Trusses « TR2 Technical Report: Conorete Pouring, Sampling ina |gsp]>cch ions m?t e by aprf)frov? ager;]met:ﬁ shall | %maln_alr;eb t?'/\ such persons for a . Inspection are required to register annually with HPD. Property owners must also register S I m p | etWI g
BC 1704.6.3 Y Wood - Installation of Prefabricated I-Joists X and Compression Test Cylinders. File this form with pﬁrll?b ° Béears a.l egls?n;ﬁ Brogr such other pterlo required by the commissioner, an with HPD when a new owner takes over the property or when information on the
BG 1704.7 1 N Subgrade Inspection x the TR1 upon completion of required inspections/ shall be made available to the upon request. SimpleTwig Note: See registration form changes. Property owners will be billed $13 for each registration arcHTECTURE IlC
BC 1704.7.2 N Subsurface Conditions - Fill Placement & In-Place Density X tests.1DownIoa/d Fortm/t-) RE-V' 12//131‘:/th§p:</j/f 28-116.3 Inspection requests INSPECTIONS this page, NYC Department of Finance and must pay the amount owed..
BC 1704.7.3 www1.nyc.gov/assets/buildings/pdf/tr2.pdf; =1160. . and/or consult the
T . . Download Instructions: http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/ , , HMCS 27-2046.1. Carbon M ide Detector Installati
BC 1704.7.4 \/ Subsurface Investigations (Borings/Test Pits) TR4 - . . . . . . Expeditor for required § -1, Larbon honoxide Detector Installation
BC 1704.8.0 N Deep Foundation Elements TR5 buildings/pdf/tr2ins.pdf it |sl'the du:y of 'thehContraﬁtpr to got;fy;hg DOB f)rdp?rs?ndgr entity destlgnatded to per]form insI;))ections. Co%tractor o Whe.never.an owner ins.talls a carpon monoxilde detector, he/she is required to B PROJECT NAME
BC 1704.8.5 N Helical Piles (BB #2014-020) TR5H TR3 Technical Report: Concrete Design Mix llnspeci[_lonsf\{v eT('WOF IS ready 10 be Inspecied, ncluding access 10 and means for inform the Inspector, _prowd_e written mfprmatlon regarding t_he testing and ma_lntena_nce_of detectors,
BC 1704.9 v Vertical Masonry Foundation Elements X Use this form to indicate results of tests and final design Inspzeac .ﬁns% 1W.0r T tions": 'the Contract t nofify th ial i ¢ ‘- whether a Special 'nCl_Ud'ng general information concerning carbon monoxide poisoning and'what to
BC 1704.10 v Wall Panels, Curtain Walls and Veneers X mixture for strength of controlled concrete. -115.9.1 'special Inspections: he Lontractor must nolity the special inspector or a |nspector or as provided do if an alarm goes off, to at least one adult occupant of each dwelling unit when
BC 1704.11 N Sprayed fire-resistant materials X Download Form - Rev. 2/15: http://www1.nyc.gov/ agency In writing at least 72 hours prior to the commencement of any work requiring special by the DOB at appropriate the unit is installed. The written information must also explain that the owner has a
BC 1704.12 v Mastic and Intumescent Fire-resistant Coatings X assets/buildings/pdf/tr3.pdf, Download Instructions: inspections. times, including lead duty to replace carbon monoxide detectors upon the expiration of their useful life.
BC 1704.13 :// Exterior insulation and Finish Systems (EIFS) X http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/buildings/pdfitr3ins.pdf times, in order to keep the = < for Multiole Dwellina Residenial Buildi .
BC 1704.14 Alternative Materials - OTCR Buildings Bulletin # X As per obiection: Architect TR3P Technical Report: C te Desian Mi project moving forward in equtitements for Multiple Dwelling Residential Buildings: o®
BC 1704.15 v Smoke Control Systems X certFi)fies tr{e exis’;ing This forfncst?c')ﬁfd b:':gec', b;g;frgvegsgggdu:érs to a timely manner. For compi®ts Iist for Multiple Dwelling Signage reqwrements.wsu #tHS: 7
BC 1704.16 v Mechanical Systems X building is Structurally indicate results of tests and final design mixtures for www1.nyc. QOV/SItem(#cwnerS/reqwred -signage. page, -
BC 1704.17 \ Fuel-Oil Storage and Fuel-Oil Piping Systems X sound: The brick shows strength of controlled concrete. This Technical
BC 1704.18 ~ High-Pressure Steam Piping (Welding) X N0 Si r,13 of stress Report must be filed prior to permit issuance in . In addition to the above: posting of}ﬂusﬁg.lnformatlon Guide for Tenants and
BC 1704.18 V' High-Temperature Hot Water Piping (Weldin X S o accordance with the New York City Building Code, The Homeowner for this Owners' as per Local Law 45#0P2D14: http://wi wnyg,gov/assets/hpd/downloads/
gh-Temperature Hot Water Piping (Welding) < Existing roof joist can ol mi - M hire 4 ' -
BC 1704.19 \/ High-P Fuel-G Pipi Weldi J (_)hapter 19, Concrete. Trial mixture reports and/or - prOJect will hire a SpGClal pdf/Comp“ance/uang |nf0 Guide. pdf also known as tﬂemc s of Housmg
' igh-Pressure Fuel-Gas Piping (Welding) X support a snow load w/o field experiment results must be attached when Inspector for all required
BC 1704.20.1 Structural Stability - Existing Buildings X interior bearing walls. The submitting the TR3P. As a reminder, additional | peck g http [Nyt fyc.gov/assets/hpd/downloads/pdf/ABCs-housing- Slngepg.pdf
BC 1704.20.2 V' Excavations - Sheeting, Shoring and Bracing X joists are properly sized/ TR3P reports should be submitted as needed for See Site Safety Notes, and, Tenant Protection Plan notes + TPP-1 if applicable. nspections. o=® See
BC 1704.20.3 \ Underpinning X spaced and there is no additional trial mixes. Download Form - Rev. 2/15:
BC 1814 ; : http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/buildings/pdf/tr3p.pdf PROJECT TEAM
. " sign of roof sagging.
BC 1704.20.4 v Mechanical Demolition X
BC 1704205 Raising and Moving of a Building « SOIL (SPECIAL INSPECTOR ONLY) (New Buildings or 2 - SITE SAFETY PLAN EXEMPT/INSPECTIONS 4 - PUBLIC SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS E—
BC 1704.21.1.2 Soil Percolation Test - Private On-Site Storm Water Drainage Disposal Systems, and Detention Add'llrllé):'?'zechnical Report: Soi Inspection
. Facilities ) X ) . ) - File this form with the TR1 upon completion of required S!mpIeTWIg ArCh,'teCture'"c
BC 1704.21.2 \/ Private On-Site Storm Water Drainage Disposal Systems, and Detention Facilities x inspections/tests. Download Form - Rev. 7/08: . . Nic Buccalo, Architect ~ 718-488-7894
BC 1704.22 \/ Indjvidual On;Site Private.S.ewage Dis.posal' Systems Instal!ation X http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/buildings/pdfitr4.pdf; Chapter 3, Bulk Regulations in Residential Districts, ZR 23-03 Street Tree Planting - Max. Number of Dwelllng Units based on FAR 526 Prospect Avenue info@SimpIeTwig.com
BC 1704.22 v Soil Percolation Test - Individual On-Site Private Sewage Disposal Systems ~ x Download Instructions: http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/ Residence Districts R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 R7 R8 R9 R10 _ _ ) Brooklyn, NY 11215 www.SimpleTwig.com
BC 1704.23 N Sprinkler Systems X buildings/pdf/trdins.pdf L . . . . . ZR 23-22 Maximum Number of Dwelling Units (Amended 3/22/16) ) ) ) )
: p Sr oy In all districts, as indicated, the following shall provide #street# trees in accordance with every nest starts with a simple twig... ~ NY License: 024197
BC 1704.24 V' Standpipe Systems X Section 26-41 (S Tree Planting): R1R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 R7 R8 RO R10
BC 170425 < Heating Systems X TR5 Technical Report: Pile Driving eCt'O#Td - | ( tre;et# ree# alntlng). < that i e 4 o In all districts, as indicated, the maximum number of #dwelling units# shall equal the I FILING REPRESENTATIVE
BC 1704 .26 J  Chimnevs X Use this form to indicate results of test report for pile (a) #developments#, or #enlargementsi# that increase the #floor area# on a #zoning . maximum #residential floor area# permitted on the #zoning lot# divided by the applicable
’ . y . . driving. lot# by 20 percent or more. However, #street# trees shall not be required for ‘—- (a) Not Req'd factor in the following table. In R1 through R5 Districts, any #dwelling unit# shall be occupied
BC 1704.27 Fire-Resistant Penetrations and Joints X Download Form - Rev. 7/08: http://www1.nyc.gov/ #enlargementst# of #single-# or #two-family residences#, except as provided in by only one #family#. Fractions equal to or greater than three-quarters resulting from this
BC 1704.28 \ Aluminum Welding X assets/buildings/pdf/tr5.pdf; Download Instructions: paragraphs (b) and (c) of this Section; calculation shall be considered to be one #dwelling unit#.
B§C1é?g§9 v FIoodrt%onf Cohmpliancer (atgiac)h FEMA elevation/dry flood proofing http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/buildings/pdf/tr5ins.pdf (b) #enlargements# of #single-# or #two-family residences# by 20 percent or more For the purposes of this Section. where a #oor area ratiof s determined pursuant o
certficate where applicable X _ _— , within the following special purpose districts: #Special Bay Ridge District#; #Special -1(b) NA : ! , or o . , .
BC 1704.30 V' Luminous Egress Path Markings TR7 TRSH Technical Report: Helical Pile Installation Clinton District#; #Special Downtown Brooklyn District#; #Special Downtown Jamaica ¢ fsai(t:gr?; OZfSthLS;ZSS:;?CLﬁg%ﬂgﬂg;ﬁ;?ﬁ z‘:g;gzniz?llggr'225“::9%;?;2&%?;2%?: er?rgﬁ BN CONSULTANTS
BC 1024.8 Use this form for Helical Pile installations. e ; o . A . Clo T g » the . ar : “4o1n a
N This is a new form for the 2014 Codes and cannot be District#; #Special Grand Concourse District#; #Special Hillsides Preservation District within 100 feet of a #wide street#, 3.44 in an R7 District and 6.02 in an R8 District. In
BC 1704.31 Emergency and Standby Power Systems (Generators) X submitted to the Department prior to the effective District#; #Special Long Island City Mixed Use District#; #Special Ocean Parkway an R6 District beyond 100 feet of a #wide street#, the maximum #residential floor area ratio#
BC 1704.32 ol Po;t-lqstalled AnChorS (BB#2014-018, 2014-019) X date of the 2014 Codes, December 31. Download District#; #Special South Richmond Development District#; shall be as specified in Section 23-151, or 2.2, whichever is greater.
BC 1707.8 V' Seismic Isolation Systems X Form - Rev. 12/14: http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/ (c) #enlargements#, pursuant to the Quality Housing Program, of #single-# or #two- ‘_.. (c) NA _ . . . .
E BC 1704. v J Concrete Design Mix TR3 buildings/pdf/tr5h.pdf; Download Instructions: http:// family residences# by 20 percent or more; (d) 1715 10th Ave.: We Fo.rt ;#?ffotrdaltgle gdep'endle?t ;es;ﬁ}e;geﬁdflor s;morst#,. there sr;?lll b?# no azphcablﬁ'#ldwe”mg
BC 1704.2 Concrete Sampling and Testin TR2 www1.nyc.gov/assets/buildings/pdf/tr5h_instr.pdf ; ildi are reducing the existin unit# factor. For #zoning lots# wi uildings# containing multiple #uses# or multiple
% Ping g yes 95 B P (d)#fecs(,)ig\e/(re];iseﬁzziifozro percent or more of the #floor area# of a #building# to a ‘ floor area ingorder to meget #buildings# with different #uses#, special provisions are set forth in Section 23-24 (Special
. . . A ) Provisi for Buildi Containing Multiple U to determine th i ber of
Progress Inspection Categories (TR1 unless supplement noted) required by the NYC Department of Buildings. EXISTING BUILDING EXTERIOR MAINTENANCE (e) construction of a detached garage that is 400 square feet or greater. Je) NA| [the allowable FAR. el ittt vormteg O P ses) to determine the maximum number o
- ; ; ; (SPECIAL INSPECTOR ONLY) g p
T Code/Section Y N Special Inspections Supplement Form . TR6 Technical Report: Periodic | tion of
— BC 110.2 N Prelimina X rechnical Report. Feriodic inspection o ; P : PP FACTOR FOR DETERMINING MAXIMUM NUMBER
N _ ry _ Exterior Walls & Appurtenances Must be ZR 23-04 Planting Strips in Residence Districts R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 (Amended 2/2/11) OF DWELLING UNTTS
BC 110.3.1 V' Footing(s) and Foundation(s) X accompanied by the Engineer and/or Architect's In the districts indicated, the following shall provide and maintain a planting strip in
(<2 BC 110.3.2 \/ Lowest Floor Elevation X report. Download Form - Rev. 2/15: http:// accordance with Section 26-42: o Factor for
(=) BC 110.3.3 V Structural Wood Frame _ X www1.nyc.gov/assets/buildings/pdf/tr6.pdf; (a) #developments#, or #enlargements# that increase the #floor area# on a #zoning ‘__ @) Not Req'd District #Dwelling Units#
m BC 11035 Energy Code Compliance Inspections TR8 Es’i‘l’émoi? 'd”;ttr%ﬁt;ct’rnsafhttp://ww""1'nyc'go"/aSSGtS/ lot# by 20 percent or more. However, planting strips shall not be required for R1-1 4,750
280 1111605’;" v J E"’E}ReAS'Sta”E? ITEated CO”St[‘{CEi’_” X g9s’p P #enlargements# of #single-# or #two-family residences#, except as provided in R1-2 2,850
28'116'2'4 5 F.u |'CF.SS?'|m y tr.nerg?nfly '9 lmtgd K X EGRESS PATH SPECIAL ILLUMINATION (SPECIAL paragraph (b) of this Section; _ _ R2, R2A 1,900
-116.242 N inal (Final Inspection of all completed wor ) X INSPECTOR ONLY) (b) #enlargements# of #single-# or #two-family residences# by 20 percent or more ‘__ (b) NA - 2,900
BC 110.5, Directive 14 of 1975, and, RCNY Section 101-10 TR7 Photo-luminescent Report: within the following special purpose districts: #Special Bay Ridge District#; #Special I s
o . _ _ _ Use this form to certify compliance with the Photo- Downtown Jamaica District#; #Special Hillsides Preservation District#; #Special d) 1715 10th Ave.: W
NOTES: Y = Yes, N = No. A checkmark under 'Y" or 'N" indicates whether an inspection by a Special Inspector is luminescent exit path marking requirements of Ocean Parkway District#; #Special South Richmond Development District; ;r)e reducint thg:(istir? R3A 710
required. ﬁ::t&r;lcir?giociggfrsgti; Eucrsl\gr:tot?t-r?; ;?)Bg'gh (c) #conversions# of 20 percent or more of the #floor area# of a #building# to a ‘ floor area ingor der to m eget R3-2 R4 R4-1 R4B 870
Building Code. This report may be completed by an d #reSIdfntI?I usef#; 3rt hed that is 400 feet t the allowable FAR. R +r000 Date | Description
architect or engineer.: Download Form - Rev. (d) construction of a detached garage that is square feet or greater. 4_.. (d) NA RAA 1,280 —
12/14: http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/buildings/pdf/ RA** R5** RSB 900 Dec. 18, 2017 | DOB Submission
tr7.pdf Source: http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/planning/download/pdf/zoning/zoning-text/ 5 RSD 160 | Revision 1 (xxx.01)
art02c03.pdf?v=032216 NA = Not Applicable ’ —
REFERENCES: ENERGY COMPLIANCE (SPECIAL or ARCHITECT RSA 1,560 | Revision 2 (xxx.02)
References on right of the lists above are: Building Code Section(s) noted by 'BC' = Building Code. INSPE?I;I-SO'II:\;SP:‘LI?IAI Report Statement of Responsibility | | = = = = = = = = = = = o s o e st ettt aeaeaaa et et . ROBF** 1,350 APPLIES | Revision 3 (xxx.03)
LINKS: for Energy Code Progress Inspections: R6 R7 R8 RI RID 680 | Revision 4 (xxx.04)
o . ] . File this form with the TR1 (upon completion of ZR 23-451 PI : R : R1. R2. R3. R4. R5. 20% f
Building Code: http://www.nyc.gov/html/dob/html/codes_and_reference_materials/reference.shtml required inspectionsitests for jobs in compliance s Igsssthana2r(1)t'.l;r135%egot:llr;[rsn§8tto o' v th3.‘, » R5. 20% for STREET TREES DISCLOSURE e
. _ . . , with the NYCECC. Must consist of grass, ground cover, shrubs, trees or other living | hereby certify this project complies with all street fsemi-detached residencest
Special Inspections: http.//publicecodes.cyberregs.com/st/ny/ci-nyc/b200v08/st_ny ci-nyc_b200v08 17 sec004.htm? Download Form - Rev. 12/14: http://www1.nyc.gov/ _ 199, S ' » U : e .
bu=YC-P-2008-000006 assets/buildings/pdf/tpp1.pdf; plant materlal’ havmg a min. dimension of 1" width. free reqylrements speC|f|ed in the NYC Zonmg il for #residences# in a #predominantly built-up
Download Instructions: http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/ Conclusion: Since both Street Trees and Planting Strips are _?eSO'Ut'?tn:(_aS V\’/\i'(' SSDNYCHDGP?N?SHtKOf . areat
. o , buildings/pdf/tpp1-user-guide.pdf NOT required (see above), then Planting is not required. ransportation, epartment or Farks an cx*  for ¥zonin wi N
Directive 14 of 1975: http.//www.nyc.gov/html/dob/downloads/pdf/di7.pdf COMPLC;ES. ( ) g q Recreation and all other applicable rules and . sft?re :u? ing égqtes#and télx l1setslsn ;;hgn é?e feefeftestfive
regulations unless appropriate waivers are date of establishing such districts on th
RCNY §101-10: http.//www.nyc.gov/htmi/dob/downloads/rules/1_RCNY _101-10.pdf taied Pprop broning mapot o Coon GieTERERs en Ehe 9
Who Can Preform Inspections: #Street# frontage of #zoning lot#, Percent ' =z
A registered design professional (Architect or Engineer) with #street wall# width of #building of #frinieyaigi . 3
relevant experience may perform most Inspections in si%me“’é#é or #Stiee‘f:# ffg?’t‘;ge to be planted Exemptlons. for .StreeF Trges: . . ey . >
TR8 E C d P I t' connection with the construction or alteration of Occupancy ibuiigiigs#ooiag s?ngrlng #;gn‘ing lot#, (minimum) | hereby certify this project is exempt from all street Is 'Max. Number of Dwe"'ng Units app“cab'e? 2
- ne rgy O e rOg ress nS pec IO nS Group R-3 buildings, three stories or less in height. as applicable. tree requirements specified in the NYC Zoning 5
Additional qualificati ded to berform Soedial - 20 Resolution because (select one): YES —
Energy Code Progress Inspections (Form TR8) required by the NYC Department of Buildings. itional qualifications are needed to perform Special Less than feet o - B z
Table Ref. in 1IRCNY Inspgc_:tlons in cpnnectlon W|th excavation and foundation 25 ___The building's proposed dominant use group is Thereforg, lot size = 20" x 100 .—.2000 SF x 1.35 FAR (R5)—:2700 SF'Max. Allowable =
. . _ . _ activities by a Licensed Special Inspector w/ a RA or PE 20 to 34 feet ) Residential Square Footage, divided by 1350 (table above) = 2 dwelling units. =
§5000-01(h)(1) and (2) Y N Progre§s Inspections (’eq”'.red = Y, nqt required = N) : qualifications (relevant training and approved inspection 17 or 18 and is exempt from street tree Total dwelling units proposed on this lot = 2. COMPLIES. E(:
(IA1) (HA1) \  Protection of exposed foundation insulation license). 35 to 59 feet 30 requirements as per NYC Zoning Resolution. o
(IA2) (I1A2) 2// Insulation placement and R Values 50 &)
(IA3) (IIA3) Fenestration U-Factor and product rating Note that on all SimpleTwig projects, either an inspector as 60 feet or greater _\_This is an Enlargement of a single or two family
(1A4) (11A4) V' Fenestration air leakage provided by New York City Department of Buildings, or a residence that is not located in one of the 5 - MAX. NUMBER OF UNITS COMPLIANCE
(IA5) (IIA5) \' Fenestration areas Special Inspector will perform all required inspections. This special districts specified in ZR § 23-03 and
(IAB) (11AB) \ Air sealing and insulation - visual (around penetrations for pipes, windows/doors) is because there is an inherent ‘Confiict of Interest' if the not an enlargement of 20% or more pursuant
(IA7) v Air sealina and insulation - testin Architect acts as an inspector, putting himself between the to the Quality H ing P
N . 9 9 needs of the 'Developer' versus 'Contractor' versus the 'City’. 0 the Luality Rousing Frogram. . ) ) .
(IIA7) PrOJeCtIOI’\ faCtorS In Short, the Architect is the Owner's representative Only, not . ZR 23-23 M.Inl'rnur.n sllze of Dwelllng Units (Amended 3/22/16) . SHEET DESCRIPTION / DRAWING TITLE
(I1A8) V' Loading dock weather seals the cities. _\_ Proposed work is Exempt because (select all (a) In the districts indicated (R3 R4 R5), for all #buildings# other than #affordable independent
(lIA8) v Vestibules DOES THIS PROJECT REQUIRE that apply): residences for seniors#, each #dwelling unit# shall contain at least 300 square feet of Z = II t'
(1IB1) (11B1) \  Fireplaces Further, it is a fundamental responsibility of the city to " \V_This is NOT an Enlargement exceeding #floor area#. For #affordable independent residences for seniors#, each #dwelling unit# O n | n g n S pec |0 n S
(IB2) (11B2) V Shutoff dampers provide an unbiased inspector for every project to ensure full STREET TREES~ T 20% of floor area (ZR §23-03, 24-05 shall contain at least 325 square feet of #floor area ) .
(IB3) (11B3) \' HVAC and service water heating equipment compliance with the law. Other inspections, such as N O 33-03) ’ ’ F F i Inspections, Site Safety, Tree/
(IB4) (11B4) V' HVAC and service water heating system controls plumbing, electrical, or structural can be decided by those v This is NOT a Change of Use exceeding Planting, Signage, Dwelling Size
) \ . who the city says is legally allowed to perform those —_—
(IB5) (11B5) V' HVAC insulation and sealing inspections. 20% of floor area (ZR §23-03, 24-05,
(IBG) (IIBG) \/ DUCt Ieakage testlng 33_03), PROFESSIONAL SEAL / SIGNATURE DRAWII\:f SCALE . "
(IC1) (lIC1) V' Electrical energy consumption At SimpleTwig Architecture.llc we welcome inspectors to let _\_This is NOT a detached garage that is 3/8" =1'-0
(1c2) v . Lighting in dwelling units gs.k”c’t‘)"’ '];(t):heat? and e;/ery Ctasedif therg ishs?metzin? ”E)at is DOES THIS PROJECT REQUIRE 400 square feet or greater (ZR DRANN BY | GHEGKED BY
(IC2) (1IC3) Interior lighting power eing built that does not meet code, and what needs to be §23-03, 24-05, 33-03). . . i i .
i (I1c4) \ Exterior lighting power done to correct the infraction. Inspections are a , PLANTING STRIPS? Is 'Min. Size of Dwelling Units' applicable? NBE/NB
(G5 { Lghtng contois funderetaly Imrent pert o e constuclon roces' o NO YES
EL (liC6) V' Exit signs construction work meets minimum standards, and thus
¢ s V' Electrical motors _ _ _ protects the building owner from potential liability as well as _ _ Proposed is 2 Units Total. 696 SF Basement Unit plus 2004 SF Duplex Unit (1st y4 00300
§ g:g;; (1ID1) ) I;/Iamtenantce th?rmtatl(on (péagréalr:ler:tlyfprowd;fgqt:m;ment documentation) protecting their financial investment in the project. Nicholas Buccalo, Architect of Record & 2nd Floor) = 2700 SF equaling the allowable SF. COMPLIES s 05 O 29 "o
2 ermanent certificate (see otes for certificate

1 -'TR' REQUIRED INSPECTIONS and/or TESTS, PROGRESS INSPECTIONS 3 - ZONING: Tree & Planting Requirements in Residential Districts 6 - MIN. SIZE OF UNITS COMPLIANCE 05  COPYRIGHT © SIMPLETWIG™ LLC



ZR12-10 DEFINITIONS

Basement (10/25/93)

A "basement", except where a #base plane# is used to determine
#building# height, is a #story# (or portion of a #story#) partly
below #curb level#, with at least one-half of its height
(measured from floor to ceiling) above #curb level#. On
#through lots#, the #curb level# nearest to a #story# (or "
portion of a #story#) shall be used to determine whether such
#story# (or portion of a #story#) is a #basement#.

This project is NOT an enlargement. As per zoning, the
basement level if part of a lower unit can be used as part of the
house allowable square footage. We are in fact, adjusting the
existing square footage within an existing building envelop to

Applies

comply with FAR zoning requirements for this property. We are Where a #base planett is used to determine #building# height, a .
#basement# is a #story# (or portion of a #story#) partly below 4_
1 1 the #base plane#, with at least one-half its height (measured Applies
NOT adding square footage but meeting allowable square from floor to ceiling) above the #base plane# i
) y | | NA, | t
footage for this property. In adition, the following rues shall apply: a8 simpietwig
_ i i i in to ARcHITECTURE llC
Max. Building Height = 33 above TOCurb Setback Allowable Height ot 1 2 et (or porton cf o hatoryt) partl establish
ZR12-10 ZR23-631(e)] -- As per ZR 23-62 (g): note that the area ry P . yir) partly the mean
[ (e)]-~ )
b - . below the #street wall line level#, with at least one-half its 4—
Elev. 191.56" / above the allowable plane is less than 60 . . betw. front
| ! SF. COMPLIES height (measured from floor to ceiling) above the #street
Enlargement, or to enlarge (2/2/11) / ' ' wall line level# used to establish such #base plane#. On and rear . PROJECT NAME
An "enlargement” is an addition to the #floor area# of an existing #building#, an increase in the size , — , , - Sy — L . ' yards, or
: fti ; : While this is true, it does NOT apply to this A #through lots#, the #street wall line level# nearest to a
of any other structure, or an expansion of an existing #use#, including any #uses accessory# 4— : through
. . i " " property. See Below. #story# shall be used to determine whether such #story#
thereto, to an open portion of a #zoning lot# not previously used for such #use#. To "enlarge” is to . \ i f 3 #storvit is a #b o lots.
make an #enlargement. Allowable Street Wall Height = 30 a?;;;;&?(;r)ti 5 Or portion of a #S1ory# IS a #basements.
- el)l -- 1
- ' ' L ™ , ) , :
(I) floor space that has been eliminated from the volume of an existing #building# in conjunction NA because: 1) not part of the' 158.56' TOC (1, DM-003.00) + 30" = Elev. 188.56 \ (b) All of the floor space with aj[ .Ieast one-half its height
with the #development# of a new #building# or in the case of a major #enlargement#, as set forth in 4— #developmenti of a new building, or 2) not (measured from floor to ceiling) above #curb leveli shall 4— NA
’ part of 'another #building# on the same - - _@_V_ ___________________________ be considered to be a #basement# where, subsequent to

Section 11-31 (General Provisions), of another #building# on the same #zoning lot#; i

#zoning lot#. December 5, 1990, the level of any #yard# except that
portion of a #yard# in front of the entrance to a garage on

a #zoning lot# is lowered below the level of the #base

Existing Roof Elev.

Elev. 187.23'

On #corner lots#, #curb level# is the average of the mean levels
of the adjoining curbs on intersecting #streets#, except that, for o
the purpose of regulating and determining the level of #yards#, or
other open areas on #corner lots#, the #curb level# is the highest
of the mean levels of the curbs on the intersecting #streets#.
Where #through lot# regulations are applicable to any portion of a
#corner lot#, or for any #through lot#, the height and setback
regulations based upon #curb level# shall apply separately on .
each #street# on which such #through lot# portion or #through
lot# fronts. On a #through lot#, for purposes of establishing the
level of a #rear yard equivalent#, except when adjoining and
extending along the full length of the #street line#, the #curb
level# shall be the mean of the levels of the curbs on those
portions of the #streets# on which such #through lot# fronts.
Where on a #through lot# such #rear yard equivalent# is
adjoining and extending along the full length of the #street line#,
the height of the #rear yard equivalent# shall be the #curb level#
of the adjoining #street#. Where #through lot# regulations and
#interior lot# regulations are applicable to portions of a #zoning
lot#, for purposes of establishing the level of the #rear yard
equivalent# or #rear yard#, #curb level# shall be the mean of the
levels of the curbs on that portion of each #street# on which such Applies, we
portions of the #zoning lot# front. are using
the parallel
For the purposes of determining a #base plane#, "curb level" is portion in
the mean level at that portion of the curb adjoining a #zoning lot# the center
from which, when viewed directly from above, lines perpendicular ‘- of the 20'
to the curb may be drawn to a #street wall#. On #corner lots#, side of the
#curb level# is the average of the mean levels of such portions of lot as noted
the curbs on intersecting #streets#. On #through lots#, #curb in the Dec. 18, 2017 | DOB Submission
level# is determined separately for each #street# frontage to a diagram | Revision 1 (xxx.01)
distance midway between such #streets#. this page.

: X plane#.
\| \l Applicable.
S\ Base plane (3/22/16) We are
\ The "base plane" is a plane from which the height of a #building using the
| or other structure# is measured as specified in certain ‘- 'top of
\'I Sections. For #buildings#, portions of #buildings# with #street Curb' level
| walls# at least 15 feet in width, or #building segments# within as the Base PROJECT TEAM
1 - ENLARGEMENT TEXT | 100 feet of a #street line#, the level of the #base _plane# is Plane.
| any level between #curb level# and #street wall line level#. B ARCHITECT
< Beyond 100 feet of a #street line#, the level of the #base Street Line . . .
| plane# is the average elevation of the final grade adjoining and lot is SimpleTwig Architecture.llc
| the #building# or #building segment#, determined in the “ 100", so Nic Buccalo, Architect ~ 718-488-7894
| manner prescribed by the New York City Building Code for NA. 526 Prospect Avenue  info@SimpleTwig.com
| adjoining grade elevation. Brooklyn, NY 11215 www.SimpleTwig.com
: every nest starts with a simple twig...  NY License: 024197
Curb level (10/25/93)

: "Curb level" is the mean level of the curb adjoining a #zoning lot#. 4— Applies B FILING REPRESENTATIVE
I
I

Seo BN CONSULTANTS

Elevation
Diagram
this page.

This dimension (floor to ceiling) indicates that
the distance above the 'mean’ street curb is
greater than the distance below the 'mean’
street curb, therefore this is an existing
Basement and not a Cellar. Refer to Survey
for Verification.

o
-
(w)
:—EI area intentionally left blank
0
<2
O
m

30'-0" Allowable Street Wall Height

Date | Description

__Depth of Existing Floor System = 3/4" finished floor, 3/4" sub-floor, 7 3/4"
/joist, 1/4" sheetrock (drawn to scale).

___EXISTING 1st FLOOR
|/ Elev. 163.35'

| Revision 2 (xxx.02)

| Revision 3 (xxx.03)

5 - ZONING BASEMENT & BASE PLANE | Revision 4 (xxx.04)

Legal 'MEAN' Top Of Curb
(TOC), 10th Avenue -,
158.80"

MAJOR DEVELOPMENT AND ENLARGEMENT
DEFINITIONS

‘_ DOES NOT
APPLY

G §

grg/gne- b ——

_|._TOCurb Elev. 158.56'
/| at South Property Line

—e— ; = —— —?I g
2
(Y]
< ®
3 @
N3
~
._.-_.-_.-_.*

.
-

(c) (1) "minor development" < does not apply as this is
the construction of a 'new’ building.

(c) (1) (iv) a major #enlargement#, which is an #enlargement# NA: not
requiring the installation of foundations and involving at ‘- installing
least 50 percent of the total #floor area# of such #enlarged foundations.
building#, and which #enlargement# will be #non-conforming#

or #noncomplying# under the provisions of any applicable
amendment to this Resolution. For the purposes of Section

11-33 (Building Permits for Minor or Major Development or

Other Construction Issued before Effective Date of

Amendment) only, a major #enlargement# shall also include

any other #enlargement# adding at least 50,000 square feet

to the #floor area# of an existing #building#, which ‘-
#enlargement# will be #non-conforming# or #non-complying#
under the provisions of any applicable amendment to this
Resolution.

As per request from Plan Examiner: - % TS S S i
. 4' ___/'I 'I" ‘\\

TOCurb Elev. 159.0

CALCULATION FOR BASE PLANE (TOP OF MEAN CURB) atNorth Property Line . " Base Plane
159.04' (north Property Line) Proposed New 4"
- 158.56' (south Property Line) Base Plane:| -~ _Slab Throughout

0.48' (difference between high/low elevations) 158.80" Ellgs(r?étg;ﬁgsj:)].ic

3l-9ll

PL

-

| EXISTING
-r--BASEMENT FLOOR
’ Elev. 155.05'

3\

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

0.48' divided by 2 = 0.24' (represents mid-point)

NA

10'-0" to Centerline of Property J, 10'-0" to Centerline of Property

0.24' represents height difference at the mid-point between the south and north elevations. 20'-0" Property Line to Property Line

As per the diagram this page, the mid-point is exactly 10'-0" from the north/south Property Lines.
ZR 11-31 GENERAL PROVISIONS

(2) "major development” shall include:
(i) construction of two or more #buildings# on a single ‘_
#zoning lot# which will be #non-complying# under the

NA Zoning-Base Plane
provisions of any applicable amendment to this

Resolution: or Establishment of Base Plane w/

(i) construction of two or more #buildings# on contiguous Elev Diagram & Ref. Notes
#zoning lots# or #zoning lots# which would be ‘_ NA
contiguous except for their separation by a #street# or
#street# intersection; and 3/8" =1'-0"

(a) have been planned as a unit evidenced by a TS p——
site plan for all such #zoning lots# filed with, NB/NB
and approved by, the Department of Buildings
prior to the effective date of the applicable SHEET NUMBER

amendment; and Z-00400

(b) will be #non-complying# under the provisions of
PAGE 06 0; 29 PAGES

any applicable amendment to this Resolution.
6 - MAJOR/MINOR DEVELOPMENTS COPYRIGHT © SIMPLETWIG™ LLC

SHEET DESCRIPTION / DRAWING TITLE

The elevations are taken at 'top of curb' and not at the 'base of the curb or road surface.' 2b - Existing Building Elevations Diagram for Basement and 1st Floor;

............................................................................. -

Using 0.24' and adding this to the lower south elevation at the property line, we get:

158.56' + 0.24' = 158.80' (MEAN CURB = BASE PLANE ELEVATION

PROFESSIONAL SEAL / SIGNATURE DRAWING SCALE

To verify north and south Property Line elevations at the top of curb (TOC), refer to the legal survey as provided by the
Expeditor (Filing Representative) or as provided in Detail 4 of Z-001.00 by the Architect of Record.

As per ZR12-10 the "Base Plane" is any level between the curb (mean curb) and the building street wall (mean elevation
running parallel to the curb). We are choosing 'top of mean curb' to be our 'base plane'. See Detail 5 this page for
definition of '‘Base Plane’ or refer to the Zoning Resolution Text.

TitleBlock Revision 06-2016 © SimpleTwig™

3 - CALCULATION OF MEAN CURB HEIGHT/BASE PLANE AS PER PLAN EXAMINER REQUEST 4 - ZONING - CURB HEIGHTS AND BASE PLANE ESTABLISHMENT




New York City Administrative Code > Title 27 - Construction and Maintenance. Chapter 1
= Building Code; Chapter 2 = Housing Maintenance Code; Chapter 3 = Electrical Code

1 - SAFETY NOTES, GENERAL 2 - SMOKE & Co2 DETECTOR NOTES 4 - MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT (NOTES #1) 6 - MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT (NOTES #2) 07  COPYRIGHT © SIMPLETWIG™ LLC

Read & impliment all safety rules before starting work. All workers to read & Smoke Detector/Carbon Monoxide (C02) Detector Combination Unit Tenant Protection Plan (28-104.8.4 or current regulatory code) 9. Hours and Days for Construction: Construction operation shall be confined Title 27 / Subchapter 3
understand these requirements before entering work site and/or working. Each All New Units to be Wall/Ceiling Mounted Unit Hardwired Types w/ Battery Backup. All items are applicable if tenants occupy, or do not occupy, any portion of an to normal working hours from 8:00 am to 6:00pm, Monday through TABLE 3-1 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATIONS
worker to meet or exceed ASHRA Standards as required by Law. < Typical Symbol on Plans. (SM-CO2 = Smoke existing building during construction. The following are important 'Means and Friday. No work shall be performed on Saturdays, Sundays or holidays §C26-301.1 o .
) N S 'C02 Detector & Carbon Monoxide combination unit) Methods of Construction'. without the building owner and/or board approval and permit obtained Applicable Occupancy Group  Classification Fire Index
Contractor shall be responsible for these and all other safety conditions and shall from NYC Department of Buildings (DOB) High hazard 4
remove anytworker from the property who does not respect working in a safe Smoke/Carbon Monoxide Detector Notes: 1. Description: Refer to Architectural Drawings for project scope of work. See ' g—; g’iorage (Imodﬁratec:wazard) g
environment. ; ; ; ' . . ) . - . . . . - orage (low hazar
A) Single-and Multiple-station smoke alarms. , , A-001.00 for Scope of Work Description. 10. Noise Control: When the building is occupied, ensure the project site door c Mercagntife ) 5
SAFETY ATTITUDE: No person shall be injured as a result of doing this construction B) Lifted Single- and Multlple—statlon smoke alarms shall bg Installgd in does not slam shut, or that music is playing loudly, or that workers are D-1 Industrial (moderate hazard) 3
work. All Workers shall consider safety first before engaging in any work. accordance with BC907.2.1 0. and the household fire-warning equipment 2. Egress: The construction will not block the building existing means of egress yelling (unless an emergency). Further, keep windows closed to prevent D-2 Industrial (low hazard) 2
. . provisions of NFPA72. , _ _ or access to the existing fire hydrants or interior fire alarm, lighting, sound from traveling to neighbors whether part of the project building or E Business 2
PERSONAL SAFETY: All Contractors and workers shall perform their work in a safe C) Smoke Alarms in groups R-2, R-3, ar_1d R-I. Sl_ngle-or Multiple-station smoke standpipe or suppression systems. Any and all fire prevention systems those in the neighborhood. F-1a Assembly (theaters, etc.) 1
manner, using safety equipment like helmets, grounding wires, masks, harnesses, etc. alarms shall be installed and maintained in groups R-2, R-3, and R-1, shall remain functional F-1b Assembly (churches, concert halls, etc.) 1 A )
and ensure their workers are trained professionally to operate equipment in a safe manner regardless of occupant load at all of the following locations within a o L . . . F-2 Assembly (outdoors) 1
; ; ; ; - o Do not store any materials or debris in any public areas (areas that can be 11. Architect's Safety Notes: The Architect's Safety Notes shall be a part of the
Qzl_Udmg where they puit equipment, wires (tripping hazard), the stability of work surfaces, dwelling unit: _ _ o accessed b)}// the tenants or public). Kévef) ALL doors 1(‘ree of materials scope for this )pgroject. See safety notes on thsi/s page. P Ej ﬁiggﬂﬁ:{, g:;gf:ﬁrgs{setgfg_) 1
1. On the'cc?'lllng or wall outside of each room used for sleeping purposes within including job site doors. If elevator is available protect its walls with G Education ’ 1 . " ™
DANGEROUS CONDITIONS: If a condition exists or is created that is unsafe, like poor 15'-0" (4572 mn) from the entrance to such room. NFPA 74-1980 hanging pads. 12. End of Day: Leave job site swept clean after each day. Ensure that all public H-1 Institutional (restrained) 1 S I I I I p e tWI g
mortar/wall conditions, poor foundation support, weak/sagging beams, columns .or.joists, 2. In each room u§eq for sleeplng pL_er_OSGS-_ _ areas are clean including 'boot foot prints' or any and all other dust debris H-2 Insti.tutior?al (incapacitated) 1
workers shall remove themselves from area, contact the NYC Department of Buildings, 3. In each story within a dwelling unit, including below-grade stories and 3. Utilities: The construction shall not disrupt heating, water supply, electrical, by damp mopping the floors, rails, walls, doors, jambs from all evidence J-1 Residential (hotels, etc.) 1 ArcHITECTURE |lC
CONSULT an ENGINEER, and inform the Owner. penthouses of any area, but not including crawl spaces and uninhabitable gas, cable or telephone services to other building tenants of material or dust. Remove all evidence of a construction project Aplicabl J-2 Residential (apartment houses, etc.) 1
i ’ ’ . X o X icable > - ' i -and-two-fami i
PUBLIC SAFETY: At no time shall exterior work be preformed that might endanger the 4 In dv?glll?r?c;;s or dwelling units with split levels and without an intervening door . T . including PrOteCt|0n pads in elevators. Leave floors and other surfaces PP \}J<3 E?Ssggﬁgzzlotzne and-two-family dwellings) 1
public, adult or child, from falling debris, tools, walls, people, etc. as related to this project. ' : . 4. Fire Safety: The building fire safety and additional safety measurements dry at all times. Source: http://www.nyc.gov/html/dob/downloads/bldgs_code/bc27s3.pdf
between the adjacent levels, a smoke alarm installed on the upper level - : : ot P ye9 9s_ P
A'Sidewalk Bridge' must be erected if such work is preformed, to include netting from , J , , _ upper e necessitated by the construction shall be strictly observed. All existing N PROJECT NAME
above the work area to the protective bridge itself. shall suffice for the adjacent lower level provided that the lower level is building fire safety components shall remain intact and functional unless Title 27 / Subchapter 3, §[C26-313.1] 27-269
. . o _ less than one _fyll story below the upper level power source. specified, to include sprinklers, alarms, emergency lighting, siamese TABLE 3-3 CONSTRUCTION CLASSES
FLOOR OPENINGS: All openings shall have a guard rail consisting of 3/4" plywood 5. Indicate wall or ceiling mounted on plan as per NFPA # 74-1980. All Wall connections, fire-hydrants, stand-pipes and hoses. Provide at least one Applicable? I-Noncombustible Construction Group Class
'parapet' to at least 3'6" off the floor, secured to 2x4 @ 16" OC, to support a lateral load of Mounted Units w/in 1'-0" of ceiling surface. fire extinguisher at the job site main entrance, and one for each floor at I-A (4 Hr. Protected)
250 Ibs/Square Inch, to prevent all people from falling and shall be secured and in place . . . S . y . I-B (3 Hr. Protected
every day and night including during non-working hours and/or if the project is stopped POWER-SOURCE' ; PR ; the stair that is readily visible and accessible for the duration of the ( )
y day 9 g during orking proj pped. 6. Required smoke alarms shall receive their primary power from a dedicated iect. If at anv ti isti t to not be functional. it I-C (2 Hr. Protected)
At no time shall any floor opening be left without these measures of safety protection. branch circuit or the un-switched portion of a branch circuit also used for project. Irat any uime an exisling systém appears to not be functional, | I-D (1 Hr. Protected)
i i ower and lighting, and shall be equipped with a battery back shall be reported to the building owner immediately. -E (unprotected)
WALL OPENINGS NEXT TO OPEN AREAS: Any wall opening (window and/or door, 2 s FI)( | E | 9, oo sl wh qlihppb o I y W up. hallb
stair) shall have a protective rail of at least 3'6" off the floor and capable of resisting a - Omoke alarms shall emit a signal when the batteries are low. Vvarning shall be 5. Compliance with Housing Standards: The construction operation shall be lI-Combustible Construction Group Class
lateral force of 250 Ibs per square inch. Anyone who is working near such an opening permanent and without a disconnecting switch other than as required for ir?compliance with thegNYC Housing Maintenance Codg (https:// MINIMUM TENANT SAFETY NOTES (other notes apply): II-A (Heavy Timber)
shall wear a safety harness secured to a non-movable column or mass to meet or exceed over-current protection interconnection as per C26-1075-3. www1.nyc.gov/site/npd/owners/compliance-maintenance- 1. Construction W_Ork shall be Conf'r‘ed to th_e individual floor(s) and .shaII NOT Applicable > II-B (Protected Wood Joist)
ASHRA Standards. 8. Such Smoke Detector must be of either the ionization chamber type or the requirements.page) and the NY State Multiple Dwelling Laws (http:// gre_laét.e dust, dirt, or other such inconveniences to other tenants in the II-C (Unprotected Wood Joist)
i - ’ oy - - . uilding. [I-D (Protected Wood Frame
ROOF EDGES: Anyone who is working near a roof edge, no matter its height off the |NTER£3(;}:]G|EIZCE|E:IC(;S-€teCtor type as per sec. C26-1705.4 (sub. 6). WWW1f-nyC-QOV/assetS/bU”d'ngS/pdf/MU”'plngel“ngLaW-pdf)- See this 2 Constru?:tion operations shall NOT block hallways or Means of Egress for I-E ((Unprotected Wood Frar31e)
round or other surfaces, shall wear a safety harness secured to a non-movable column . ) . ) o age for additional Housing Maintenance Code Notes. ) . - ) )
gr mass, to meet or exceed ASHRA StandarYds. 9. Where more than one smoke alarm or detector is required to be installed within Pag g 5 Cothetr Tetnantg in th‘? bU||dr|1ng|;|_b g N Working H 530 Source: http://www.nyc.gov/html/dob/downloads/bldgs_code/bc27s3.pdf
i it ithi - . . Construction ration nfin rm rkin rs: 8: -
. - . . an m‘dIVIdua.I dwelllng. unit Ir.] grouP R-2, R-3, or within an individual 6. Asbestos: The bU|Id|ng surfaces affected by the construction work shall be XMSt UE(;OOO P'\ﬁeMa % S stha ?’]cl::od edfo Ot [ a | ﬁ |dg OUhS E— CLASSIA CLASSIB CLASSI-C CLASSID CLASSLE
PROPERTY: Protect Neighbors homes/buildings/yards from debris or other construction dwelling unit or sleeping unit in group R-2, the smoke alarms or detectors free from material containing asbestos or lead. If hazardous material are 0 9! onday through Fricays, except legal holidays where no _TABLE34 CONSTRUCTION ELEMENT | e | e e O e | Oper | e PROJECT TEAM
materials, and/or splatter at all times. Protect their stucco/masonry/siding/roofing with (5 shall be interconnected in such a manner that the activation of one alarm encountered during course of the construction, a permit for hazardous work shall be performed. _ _ _ _ CLASSIFICATIONS | 5% oo Emm 7 N 5 B 15 N - N Y
mil. plastic sheathing), roof and rear yard surfaces (lay down 3/4" plywood held in place w/ detector will activate all of the al detectors in the individual unit ) ’ . 4. Construction Operations shall not involve interruptions of Heating, Water or g5 S Nonbaring R L R Ty T
. . - or aetector will activate all 0 € alarms or getectors In the inaiviaual unit. material removal and dlSpOS&| shall be obtained from DEP (Department . I g i . ) 58 0 dcaring 313%) 3 [313% 2 313wl 2 [3usw[ 2 [6253%
sand bags (load to prevent movement from high winds) rounding off corners so plywood The al detector shall be clearl dible in all bed ‘ . o Electrical Services to other Tenants in the building without proper written consTrUCTION | F B o oL Nonbeing §—poed, 2 _proesiel 2 prowdled, 2 _proediecy £_proreded B ARCHITECT
' . . . . . e alarm or aetector sna e C eal’y audaipblie In a earooms over f E t I P t t d t t rtf d f h d > g EX 150" or more but _ Bearing 4 PP < ] R S PR N0 SN PR I |
doesn't penetrate roof surface); repair any damage (interior or exterior) once damage has back d noise levels with all the int ina d losed t of Environmental Frotec ion) and a contrac or certimed tor hazardous prior consent. oSO B E e e v 7 17 b o ko s s _ ) _
occurred and takes steps to prevent recurrence of damage and/or discoloration. ackground noise levels with all the intervening doors closed acceptance material abatement and removal shall be retained to abate the hazardous o s 0 amers | B o B P e SimpleTwig Architecture.llc
L ECTRICAL SAFETY ACCEF}??“‘& TESTING: material. 1 —— ; : o g é% I?Duccalo,tAArchitect 71f 85%8-7619%1_
: ) mtlrlgsu construction nclosure of vertical exits -, exit passageways, Istways — and shalts. . . .
. . A . . . . . . . . . elements in hours, Fire divisions and fire separations. See Article 5 rospec venue INTO Imp e WIg.COm
Temporary electrical lines to be secured to ceiling area during rough-in framing in order to 10. Whgn the mstallgtlon .O.f the alarm'dewces. is complete, gach detector and ' 7. Structure: No structural demolition work, or any other structural work, shall NOTE TO CONTRACTOR(S) & SUB-CONTRACTORS: Do of feenee| Columast gider,russe ot g SPPORITE 076 o 3 2 1% i = Brooklyn, NY 11215 www.SimpleTwig.com
avoid tripping hazards or strain on wiring. interconnecting wiring for multiple-station alarm devices shall be tested in be done that may endanger the occupants including workers. If an All Contractors and Sub-Contractors including Plumber, Electrician, Mechanical anderd WL | roofuses) and framing e loar 4 3 2 : e every nest starts with a simple twig...  NY License: 024197
. ahti . i frami . accordance with the household fire warning equipment provisions of existing or new condition is noted that is structural questionable it must or other Contractor must follow these rules when engaging in construction work S ———— Same s equired s essanos o all sgpore, bt o s
Provide adequate lighting throughout space during rough-in framing work especially NFPA72 ) . ; . . . . , Key: Fporing rating required for member by the elass of consiruetion. I FILING REPRESENTATIVE
around cutting tools. - _ . _ _ be reported immediately to the DOB, Architect, Structural Engineer on the project listed herein, and, understand and apply the 'General Safety N T T T N 2 T L 0
11. The Contractor must file a Certificate of Satisfactory Installation for Smoke depending on its severity, and if necessary to the Fire Department to help Notes' as listed on this page. N L—No limit e g intmenter z 14 : : o
FIRE SAFETY Detectors with the Division of Code Enforcement, H.P.D. 10 days after with evacuation. Block off all openings in floor with solid partition 3'-6" [ Noncombustbic e oI ;UU“”Q"M, ol | WTet® ) VL V]
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: The General Contractor shall have their own 'Class B & C' fire- . -lflS'@”.atl.Oﬂ- crcccrrrrrrr ettt e e, r e o high, to meet code. NOTE TO OWNER, CONSULTANTS & INSPECTORS: TR | and roof decks”. floor to lawest member PR || P || IO || IS || @
extinguishers, labeled with their name/phone, located as such: Always confirm with the Architect and Structural Engineer before engaging in IF ANY CONDITION IS NOTED THAT APPEARS TO BE UNSAFE, YOU MUST TABLE 3-4 (conti
1) In unoccupled. bu"d"‘?gS! next to t.he lowest riser F)f each stalr_ rgn, plus thg top CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS any structural work including addlng window/door lintels rebui/ding brick REPORT IT TO THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER/CLIENT IMMEDIATELY. IF _— CONSTRUCTION ELEMENT Il]j(;lll,n';sslilln CLASS II-B all:ﬂ;astillc Eﬂﬁ:;sﬁ:{lnfﬁ;s::}:
floor landing, during the duration of construction work until its completion by (LL7/04) SEC. 28-02 4 . : ! SUCH CONDITION EXISTS THAT YOU FEEL IS SIGNIFICANTLY UNSAFE CONSTRUCTION _ n Hrs Open’ Hrs| Open'g fn Hrs|Open'gfn HrslOpen's|
all subs. 1. Every dwelling unit will be equipped with an approved and operational Carbon Monoxide or othe_'r masonry walls, addlng_ footings, replacing COlumnS_, etc. and have CLASSIFICATIONS it 307 orfess 3:::;“ = NP, NP, [ NP 5 NP. BN CONSULTANTS
2) In occupied buildings with limited construction: in the case of apartment Detecting Device (called: CO Detectors) complying w/ RS 17-13 & RS 17-14. a shoring plan layout ready to implement before commencing any AS TO PUT WORKERS AND/OR THE PUBLIC IN HARMS WAY, REPORT IT Bz oo 1T 00 Bearing 2 [313° ERTET) I N T A
renovations next to the apartment entry door of the unit being renovated or if 2. Such Carbon Monoxide Detectors must be "UL" Approved. structural work. IMMEDIATELY TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT AND/OR OTHER LOCAL coxsrrucron | B& T ;:_’;:Z“”“ Sy _ P j .
in other areas on the construction side of an exit door until the completion of 3. For existing buildings, CO Detectors can be battery operated or can plug into electrical outlet OFFICIALS LIKE THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. GROUP | 5% los 00830°0" " Non-hearing’ 2 213 ikl I I B
all construction by all subs. as long as it has battery backup in case of power interruption. 8. Dust, Debris, Pest, Sanitary and other Health Related Controls: COMBUSTIBLE | £ Woormor et 5| NL NL ol o
o 3) Welding: next to any worker engaged in welding or other activity which might 4. New buildings or substantially improved buildings must have CO Detectors that are hard- Contractor engaged in the construction work shall develop dust control Requird freresistance ntrlor beatng wills s besng paions _____ z I 1
E cause a fire. lron workers, steel workers, plumbers are all required to have Tvr\:irgd to I’:hg buiI?ing's elgctripal sSystekm.DThis proﬁct to/ggvg Hard-w_ired"type. construction debris disposal, pest control, and sanitary facility ’ REFERENCES: s:ﬁn;;a‘;eng; —’—uiutlumugmﬁ::i[nbp}mqﬂo - — e Article 5 : .
U one on hand. 5. e Installation o .a combination Smo e. etector .ar.m " An etector IS: allowed. maintenance programs and a p|an to reduce the construction noise to TPP Guide: http//WWW1 .nyc.gov/assets/buiIdings/pdf/tpp1-user-guide.pdf. TPP Dt B8 (other than roof trussos) and  — ——— f;;iﬁiu.,n
6. All Carbon Monoxide Detectors must be installed within 15'-0" or the primary entrance of each 3 ’ ) X — . framing, Supporting more than one floor | 37,673 ! 0
- FIRE SAFETY-Smoke Detectors: The GC shall have working smoke detectors on every room lawfully used for sleeping purposes. aCCG_p'Fable_leVd in accordance Wlth_”113/ 05 and section 24-219 of the = Te_nant Protection Plan and can refer to actual floor plans and/or notes Key: Structural members supporting a wall e o e for nfjmber by the it o consiructions
T level during construction. 7. Wall or ceiling mounted Type shall be indicated on the plans. Use Wall Mounted Units w/in administrative code. Leave all walking surfaces dry, secure and level. as listed here. PNt pemitad | 100 consruction including beams o 1 Qorl’ 1 0
— 1'-0" of ceiling. Garbage: No food garbage shall be allowed to remain on the job site over NLNOMmE | ¢ ot construction including beams, _tolowesmember | 77635 8 % 0 % 0
n FLAMMABLE MATERIAL REMOVAL: The GC shall have removed any combustible night. The Contractor shall provide a small garbage can lined with a Code: 2014 AC 28-104.8.4 or current regulatory code. 'AC' = NYC [ Nt | s domes, i, cable | _feetalowestmenier ~__| 57653~ 8 % 0 Y% 0
2 Tammable. from premises every aay trougn he duration of the project il completion - mee=-esccsccccccccccccccccccccccccoccoce- garbage bag placed in @ convenient location for workers to dispose of Administrative Code and is part of the NYC Building Code. http:/ | e e | %y o | % |
— ; . i www1.nyc.gov/site/buildings/safety/tenant-protection-plan.page
= by all subs. '“I!zlaclzﬁN-iI;:’:\:)%ccount the location that is indicated on the plans or as required by code garbage, fo be disposed of every day of work 79 ° ! P P P
m FIRE g P a y ' Air: The Contractor shall provide air filtering system especially during demolition TPP1 form was obtained from: http://www1.nyc.gov/site/buildings/about/
: ELECTRICAL PLAN(S): to prevent dust from existing windows or filtering out into halls. Further, in forms.oage or current url. verifv date and aoplicabilit Title 27 / Subchapter 3, Table 3-4 CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION
LB:RNEOEJEi%%%EAgcgNiﬂﬁ% ?RVE\?E'\T_F?H?SS*;;EE%? g?iE;JJS_TSII'IiELﬁR e See Architectural Plans for SM/CO2 Detector Locations. If lighting, outlets, switches, circuit buildings that are occupied by other residents, doors shall have sealed ‘dead Pag » Very PP Yy (the following taken from above table in relation to what is proposed.
: ’ breaker and other electrical component locations are not noted on the Architectural Set or air' zones (two layers of 3 mil plastic with zipper) for entrance and exit to : - Bearing Walls (Table 3-4, Class Il)
MADE POSSIBLE BY HAVING AN EXTINGUISHER CLOSE BY, AND IN THE SAME Electrical/Lighting Plan, refer to TOC to determine if a separate set of Electrical Drawings aliminate dust from enterina the corridor Be sure to use the most current form available for all projects. Exteri ’ 2 Hr. = 2 Hr. Est. - Extna 8"-12" M Wall
LOCATION EVERY DAY TO REMIND WORKERS THAT ONE IS AVAILABLE. were produced, or ask Architect. All Electrical to meet or exceed code requirements. . . . . g ) . . X erlor r-= r.. i A . asonry vvafis
Debris: Construction debris shall be removed by the Contractor off-site via truck, TPP1 Tenant Protection Plan Interior 0 Hr. (Dwelling / Tenant Separation - 1 Hr.)
IF A FIRE OCCURS AND IS EXTINGUISHED: IN ALL CASES WHENEVER A FIRE van or other, or in a 'curb side container’ every day to leave the project site The TPP1 Form is a stand-alone form that must be submitted for all buildings Non-Bearing Walls/Partitions:
OCCURRED, THE WORKERS ARE TO CALL THE FIRE DEPARTMENT (dial 911) TO eeeseseesesseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoee"eeese- free of loose debris. Debris shall be disposed of legally as prescribed by law being altered or demolished, containing one or more dwelling units that will Interior 0 Hr. (Dwelling / Tenant Separation 1 Hr.)
ALLOW FIRE PERSONNEL TO ENSURE ALL FIRE IS COMPLETELY EXTINGUISHED, All Dwellings as failure to do so is grounds for termination and damages (to properly remain occupied during construction — Floor Assembly/Const. 0 Hr. (Dwelling / Tenant Separation 1 Hr.) Date | Description
AND, REPORT THE INCIDENT TO THE BUILDING OWNER/REPRESENTATIVE. CO2 SD (CO2 = Carbon Monoxide Detector: SD = Smoke Detector) dispose of debris by other contractor). : Roof 0 Hr. Doc 15,2077 [DOB Subminai
Y Y Provide & install at least 1 approved and operational detecting device within each ; . i ; iliti i . ec. 1o, ubmission
Reporting is not designed to punish an individual(s) or company for a mistake but to dwelling unit. PP P 9 Sanltzryt.hThi c_:onl"raclt:tor mutstt ,?I‘OVIde ”Lﬁ mte_ans ;or to’iet f?.cmt’es OndSIte’ Download Form - Rev. 2/16: http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/buildings/pdf/tpp1.pdf - footnote T indicates that col d bearing frami t be at least 1 H | Revision 1 (xxx.01)
project if the workers/contractor does the right thing by reporting a fire. « Periodically upon the expiration of their useful life. existing toilet, or some other arrangement so that workers have facilities as user-guide.pdf hence, columns filled with concrete. | Revision 2 (xxx.02)
« In 30 days if it becomes inoperable within one year of installation due to a defect needed throughout the duration of the construction project. —
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF VISITORS/WORKERS/INSPECTORS: and no fault of the occupant | Revision 3 (xxx.03)
The General Contractor is to review 'and make aware' to all workers including sub- « Which has b tol ' d. missi dered i ble bef . .
contractors including any visitor or Inspector to the building project site, the above tenant moves in I prior tonant has not replaced it oo 3 - TENANT PROTECTION PLAN, CONTRACTOR: APPLY TO PROJECT 5 - OCCUPANCY/CONSTRUCTION CLASS. | Revision 4 (xxx.04)
safety procedures. If person does not speak and/or read English, have these Y N Each installed detector must be equipped with an end-of-life alarm.
procedures translated. Y N Provide written information regarding the testing and maintenance of detectors,
. . L. . . including general information concerning carbon monoxide poisoning and what to
For all items '_'St?d r_‘ereo"gf_’l'sze;t a minimum requirement, otherwise meet or do if an alarm goes off, to at least one adult occupant of each dwelling unit when CHAPTER 2 NOTE: All Code items noted herein apply to this project as confirmed by a
exceed code including tandards. the unit is installed. HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE 'COMPLIES' comment.
Y Y Keep and provide upon request all records relating to the installation and
maintenance of:
WORKER SAFETY: » Smoke detectors (provide to HPD) SUBCHAPTER 3: PHYSICAL AND OCCUPANCY STANDARS FOR DWELLING UNITS
Review OSHA Requirements here: http://www1.nyc.gov/site/buildings/safety/osha- « Carbon monoxide detectors (provide to HPD, DOB, DOHMH or FDNY) ARTICLE 5: OCCUPANCY OF CELLARS AND BASEMENTS ?
requirements.page Y Y Never paint over detectors. z
Sec. [D26-34.01] 27-2081 Occupancy of cellars and basements in multiple dwellings; general requirements: Q
Review Construction Safety here: http://www1.nyc.gov/site/buildings/safety/construction- Class A Multiple Dwellings g
safety.page SCWa CO2 = Carbon Monoxide Detector; SD = Smoke Detector -o oo No dwellina unit in llar or ment of a multiole dwellina shall i nl .
J-—.—.nJ—Y AP Gefeaoﬁsn)-with'mjife.e?fthe ri.r.nq;y.eutranoe-to‘edbrfTs)rée’r)irTg o, o dwelling unit in a cellar or basement of a multiple dwelling shall be occupied unless: .
Review Chapter 33 — Construction & Demolition Safety Overview: http://www1.nyc.gov/ Y Y Posta notice in 3 go@naomame 1™ groecap@nfs Qf the law's requirements. . . . . . . —
assets/buildings/building_code/2014_code_changes_chapter_33.pdf J e = % oFdem e&Mificate of Installation with HPD. S tceccccaa. - a. Such cellar or basemenf[ IS properly lighted gnd Ven_tllated to the sat|§factl_on of the department; e_1r_1d 4"’— a. COMPLIES Allowable Ceiling Height = 7'-0" as per the New York z
b. Except for rooms occupied in accordance with section 27-2082 of this article, cellar walls and ceilings are constructed of b Not Aoplicable. b " City Department of Housing Preservation and =
Smoke Detectors and Carbon Monoxide Detectors One- & Two-Family Homes (non-owner occupied units) light-colored material or are thoroughly whitewashed or painted in light color and are so maintained; such whitewash or 4—-— célla? bEtp(I:(ngi’Llsga:r?ewr;O a Development, Office of Preservation Services / E
New York City requires the installation and maintenance of smoke detectors and C02 SsD (CO2 = Carbon Monoxide Detector; SD = Smoke Detector) paint shall be renewed as required by the department, whenever necessary in the opinion of the department. i yway. Division of Code Enforcement, FAQ Document: X
carbon monoxide detectors. Both property owners and tenants have Y Y Install detector(s) within 15 feet of the primary entrance to each sleeping room. Occupancy of Cellars and Bas,ements in One and u
responsibilities to ensure that all New Yorkers remain safe in their homes from the Y N File a Certificate of Satisfactory Installation with HPD. Sec. [D26-34.03] 27-2082 Occupancy of cellars and basements in any multiple dwelling with 'adequate adjacent Two Family Dwellings, Sept. 2013.
dangers of fire and carbon monoxide poisoning. Residential owners are required Y N Prron"";e )f‘i‘dno(tj'cf’ '? ?:Om}raﬁ?r?]\t’ed by HPD, informing occupants of carbon space"” ’
to ensure that tenants are provided with both carbon monoxide (CO) and smoke onoxide defecior requirements. A dwelling unit in the cellar or basement of a multiple dwelling may be occupied if all of the following requirements are met: ‘ a. COMPLIES, 7'-0" is allowed in Only if meeting the following requirements:
detectors (SD) that comply with the physical requirements of the Building Code. Class B Multiple Dwellings a. Every room has a minimum of eight feet in every part in dwellings erected after July 1, 1957, and of seven feet in dwellings both Cellar & Basement.
. . . . €92 SD (CO2 = Carbon Monoxide Detector; SD = Smoke Detector) e erected prior thereto. Compliance with the requirements of the Housing " COMPLIES.
The following requirements regarding installation, replacement, and placement of Y % gstead of providing and installing at least one approved and operationalJatator b. Every room has at least one-half of its height in every part above the highest level of an 'adequate adjacent space.' As Maintenance Code for minimum room size.
the devices, as well as notifications and record-keeping requirement, apply to all Witmigeach unit, Class B buildings may provide and install a hagdenwfed zoned used in this section, and 'adequate adjacent space’ is an area outside the dwelling which: ""— b. COMPLIES SHEET DESCRIPTION / DRAWING TITLE
properties, whether a Class A Multiple Dwelling, a Class B Multiple Dwelling or a smoke Qeteagor and/or carbon monoxide detector systew #rSughout the multiple (1) is thirty feet in its least dimension, There is a minimum ceiling height of seven feet ‘- COMPLIES. .
Private Home (1-2 family dwelling). Additional requirements which apply only to L, dweling in accBiaacg with rules and reguiaioppbiuigated by DOB. (2) is located on the same lot as the dwelling or in a strest or public place, ' Code & Protection
specific classifications of buildings are also outlined below. nstall detectors within the twejng unit_ , & (3) is open and unobstructed, except as provided in subdivision 9 of section 26 of the multiple dwelling law, and Th I high d level tbe d
Y Y File a Certificate of Installation wi . . . . . e walls, as high as ground level, must be aamp .
_ _ _ee” “ee. (4) abuts at the same level, or directly below, every part of the exterior walls of every dwelling unit located on the and water-proofed if HPD determines that ¢HcompLIES. Safety, Smoke/Co2, Protection Plan,
For more info, see: https://www1.nyc.gov/site/hpd/owners/Smoke-carbon- Tenants also have responsibjjtes®regarding both smoke and®arlgon monoxide detectors: Keep same floor. subsoil conditions on the lot require such damp Lot Line Window, Occupancy
monoxide-detectors.page and maintain detesterfh good repair. Replace a detector whichias geen stolen, removed, c. The bottom of such 'adequate adjacent space’ is at the level no higher than six inches below the sill of any required and waterproofing.
miss.ing r;eﬂcfered inoperable during occupancy. Other requirements a@pky. §ee link window opening on such space. PROFESSIONAL SEAL / SIGNATURE DRAWING SCALE
NOTE Contractor: Meet the following requirements min. See specific notes LRpowidtd or search for local law regarding Smoke & CO2 Detectors. Seead d. Whenever the floor of any part of the dwelling unit is below the level of such 'adequate adjacent space,' either the ceiling, The basement is occupied by one family and does ‘- COMPLIES. 3/8" =1'-0"
regarding smoke/Co2 Detectors within this set. ° © walls and partitions of the dwelling unit are fire retarded or the dwelling unit is equipped with a sprinkler system in a NOT include boarders.
NOTE Owner: Maintain smoke/Co2 detector requirements at all times. manner satisfactory to the department. . . DRAWN BY / CHECKED BY
y P Every room must have at least one window complyin NB/NB
B ceccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccseeee e e. The entire cellar or basement in which the dwelling unit is located complies with all requirements of the multiple dwelling ith %/h ; ts of Housing Maint é”é 9 ‘_ COMPLIES
7 — Structure Sticker: Place on load bearing studs every 4' 0.C.) SAFETY NOTE: During construction, Smoke Detectors are to remain law with respect to fire protection and to means of egress, including cellar and basement stairs and cellar entrances. \év;_z%ezreqwremen s of Housing Maintenance Code § : SHEET NUVBER
g SOl or load bearing columns or partitions this Bilingual Sticker typ. operational, 24/7, with a minimum of 1 unit per 25'x75' area (1875 SF) every f. A cellar occupied hereunder for dwelling purposes shall be counted as a story for the purpose of the requirements of the : A 1
§ e Wt_ab5|te: http.://loaqbearmgwgrnmgsgns.gom floor level at a minimum, and be centrally located within the space. See multlplg QWelllng law with .respect to means of egress, but s.haII not be counted as a separate story for the purpose of The bottom of any yard or other required open space -00 .00
£ 1L0AD BEARING Sticker Page: http://loadbearingwarningsigns.com/purchase- Protection page for more info determining when a dwelling must be of fire proof construction. ! o ‘- COMPLIES. .
3 ““::%gﬁ:%‘i{g’gﬂ signs/#sthash.byPDufrg.fChHH5Xg.dpbs . annot bg higher than Six mc_hes bellow the PAGE ()7 OF 2Q PAGES
5 o A window sill of any required window in the room.




3 - WINDOW GUARD(S) REQUIREMENTS 4 - EGRESS CODE COMPLIANCE, Typ Conditions 08  COPYRIGHT © SIMPLETWIG™ LLC

Exceptions description as applicable, by SimpleTwig: SECTION BC 1004 OCCUPANT LOAD . SECTION BC 1009 STAIRWAYS _ : (handrails continued) :
For 2 Family projects only with no change of dominate use: There is no Table 1004.1.1 Maximum Floor Area Allowances per : 1009.1 Stairway Width. The width of a stairways shall be : * BC 1016 Exit Access Travel Distance
change in the 'main use or dominant occupancy' for a building that Occupant: 1715 10t A , determined as specified in Section 1005.1, but such width . 1012.4 Continuity. . 1016.1 Travel distance limitations. see Table 1016.1:
remains below a ‘multiple dwelling' status. Hence, Fire Protection A V?' . shall not be less than 44 inches (accessible means of egress . Exceptions: « Occupancy J-2 not listed. See 1021.2 For buildings with
System is not required. Function of Space Floor Area in Sq. Ft. per Occupant : ssumﬁ ¥;/ors - case ' stairways). _ . 1. Handrails within dwelling units are permitted to be * one exit (unless each unit has its own exit).
Residential 200 SF gross within dwelling unit(s) ¢ 1061%3;: d(?o':j_d ov | Exceptions: _ _ . interrupted by a newel post at a turn or landing. .
CHAPTER 9 NYC BC. FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS: per Occupant o3 SF 5|V| ed by [, 1.AW|d.th. of not less than 36 inches shall be permitted . 3 Handrail brackets or balusters attached to the ‘- COMPLIES. « BC 1020 Exits.
901.9.2 Additional requirements based on change of occupancy or | . n: : bottom surface of the handrail that do not project : 1020.1 General. Exits shall comply with Sections 1020
use. Fire protection systems governed by this chapter shall be 1004.1.2 Modifications. Where the actual number of ﬁccupan S per . 1.1A stairway that serves an occupant load of 50 or . horizontally beyond the sides... . through 1026 and the applicable requirements of
provided: occupants of any space will be significantly lower than listed oor. . less cumulative for all stories; or < COMPLIES ‘_ COMPLIES . . Sections 1003 through 1013. An exit shall not be
1. To the entire building as if the building were hereafter erected, where in Table 1004.1.1, the commissioner may establish a lower . for stair leading down from 2nd to 1st floor to ' . 1012.6 Handrail extensions. ... shall return to a wall, . used for any purpose that interferes with its function gHcovrLiEs .
a change is made in the main use or dominant occupancy of basis for the determination of the number of occupants. 1715 10th Ave. 5 Exit door (1715 10th Avenue). . guard or the walking surface or shall be continuous to . as a means of egress. Once a given level of exit :
such building. I 1.2.... Group R-2 occupangies... . the handrail of an adjacent stair flight or ramp run. @ TCOMPLIES . protection is achieved, such level of protection shall
1004.9 Multiple Occupancies. Where a building contains CB)asementt Apt.=5 | 2. spiral stairways as provided for in Section 1009.9. . SimpleTwig Specification: No handrail shall just end : . not be reduced until arrival at the exit discharge.
901.6.1 Automatic sprinkler system exceptions: two or more occupancies, the means of egress requirements ceupants. . 3..Aislestairs... . : leaving exposed the end of the handrail where clothing : - - TM
1. A central supervising station is not required for one and two family shall apply to each portion of the building based on the Bublex = 10 : 4. ...chairlift or inclined platform lift... : can get caught. As noted above in the code, handrails : 1020.2 Exterior exit doors. Buildings or structures S I I I I p etWI g
dwellings, or, 901.6.2 for fire alarm systems as per exception 3. occupancy of that space. Where two or more occupancies Hpiex = . : . . must end into a wall or be a continuous bend around . used for human occupancy shall have at least one € COMPLIES.
utilize portions of the same means of egress system, those Occupants » 1009.2 Headroom. Stairways shall have a minimum . corners to other landing rails. In the case on interior . exterior door that meets the requirements of Section arcHitecTure llC
CHAPTER 9 NYC BC. FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS: scenerio) » < COMPLIES. *1012.7 Clearance. Clear space between a handrail and a + SimpleTwig Specification: Exterior doors, particularly the
1005.1 Minimum required egress width. The total width of 1715 10t A . Exceptions: _ _ . wall shall be a minimum of 1.5 inches. . Main Front Door, shall be 36" unless existing I PROJECT NAME
means of egress in inches shall not be less than the total ve. . 1.1In GrOUp R-2 and R-3 occupancies Stalrways shall . Slmp/eTWIg SpeCifical‘ion.' on all prOjeCtS pf'OVide + COMPLIES. . ’masonry On/y' conditions prevents thiS, then use 34"
occupant load served by the means of egress multiplied by Basement Apt. = 5 . _ha\lge a minimum headroom clearance of 80 : exactly 1.5" gap between wall and handrail typ. . door to accommodate HC access, unless HC access gIOMITDIIIESf' Sée.t
0.3 inches per occupant for stairways and by 0.2 inches per A P _ Inches. S _ . . is clearly not required AND there is no way to widen oor Flan tor £xi
IS A SPRINKLER SYSTEM REQUIRED FOR THIS occupant for other egress components. ?"ccupant.s x0.2" = |, 2. Spiral stairways complying with Section 1009.9 are . . the front entrance. In some cases on 1 and 2 family ¢ Door width and
PROJECT? The width shall not be less than specified elsewhere wicﬁjhs)e min. door | 5 nG permll?ttgd a 78 inch h?aqtrr?'on:j cIeI?rance_.t _ R AR R R R LR R LR R X dwellings a french door with both leafs together equal | n€ight typ.
in this code. . : . - N rgl:gup-R-%cgzgsggf;’eglarl& |Vr\1leG:’r(])%:rl]Jl Sin * BC 1016 Exit Access Travel Distance ) 4' or more, is acceptable, meaning that one leaf is 2'
Multiple means of egress shall be sized such that the Duplex = 10 X occupancies he roo’r opéning shall be ' 1016.1 Travel distance limitations. see Table 1016.1: . wide or greater.
N O IOSS Of any one means Of egress Sha“ nOt reduce the + Occupants X 0 3" =1° ” d t t h . t " . t th . d L] Occupancy J'2 nOt IiSted. Use ’R’. « TSttt
available capacity to less than 50 percent of the required 3" (use min re.q'd . ﬁ OVc;/e 0 projec 1?2250"n ally Into the require . COMPLIES. Each |.
capacity. gt . eadroom a max. of £.57. . See 1021.2 For buildings with one exit (unless each unit Unit has 2 exits, .
] ] ] ] ] The maximum capacity required from any story of a door width. . _ _ s has its own exit). g ( ¢ one at front and X BULKHEAD NOTE: _ ' _
Sprlnkler System iIs not requwed if use is the building shall be maintainedd to the termination of the means . 1009.4 Stair treads and risers. o . . one at rear. . Given the Occupant Load and Travel Distance of 150", each unit only
of egress. Note as per plans |+ 1009.4.2 riser height and tread depth. Stair riser heights . TABLE 1016.1 . requires one means of egress. We are providing two, one in the front
same. egress width * shall be 7 inches maximum (this is too low for comfortable X EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE® . and one in the rear. The Roof Top Bulkhead is NOT a means of
exceeds code. . ' is ridi - This i . . d th i i i
NYC Building Code: = L dimension more appropriate for extsrior use han eror : WITHOUT SFTINKLE | - WITH SFYire £ I | appliecttots existence (for instance fire ratings, cistances from
elevant Portions: (BC = uilding Code) COMPLIES. : stairs... it is 38 prig that ?ck) one l'Jse'S| i? gndtdt,)inlghes ' . OCCUPANCY (feet) (feet) . Prop_ert(yi/tl_hinte)."Having a BltJIk_he?dd?ndtshtaitr/doorfdtt)es rt'not instar:tly PROJECT TEAM
1 - FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM NOTES BC 1007 Accessible Means of Eqress: R e o e T o e ot o) : A See Scction 1028.7 COMPLIES. 11 | meet multiple-family 4 stories or more code requirements. Further,
1007.1 Accesglble means of egress reqqlred. --.shall be . appropriate for exterior landscape use and not interior use, . - r--------l See Plan Square . the code specifically states that the structure of the stair must use R ARCHITECT
provided with not less than one accessible means of - - - E, F-1, | b 4. g : : : S : io i . . .
+ they approach is so conservative as to be ridiculous) . | 150 200 Foot & Travel |* materials consistent with the building structure, i.e. wood. This is a1 S leTwia Architect Il
egress. Where more than one means of egress are . : : ; . M, R, §8-1 ootage ave . ; ; ; ; ; implefwig Architecture.l'c
required by Section 1015.1 or 1021.1 from any . m.easures from nosmg to npsmg. The same is true fOI.' . L------- Distance sheet . and 2 Family Dwelling, NOT a multiple Family Dwelling. Nic Buccalo, Architect 718-488-7894
Some projects do not require HC accessibility or adaptability. Refer to accessible space, each accessible portion of the space . \;,)velur;tdgﬁhi( xﬁ(ﬁarlgme%%c:h:sﬁilr?icr;r?fni from the widest . B 200 ad herein. . 226 ilrospﬁc\:(t ?1\/2e1nge |nfo@S$|mpiIe1T wig.com
: - - : : shall be served by not less than two accessible means of . ' . ] y "°°ccceccceccccccccccccccccccccccccccccene e rooklyn, www.simple fwig.com
architectural plans for confirmation. If applicable, see the following note: egress y W ' . e " . F-2,8-2,U 200 250° . 1021.2 Single Exits. Only one exit shall be required in every nest starts with a simple twig...  NY License: 024197
' . xceptions: . 1 : ' . * buildings or from stories of buildings as described :
1. Accessible means of egress are not required in alterations : 5. In Group R-2 Occupancies: : il Not Permitted & , below. FILING REPRESENTATIVE
Handicap Accessibility when Applicable: to prior code buildings where the level of alterations does . 5.1 il;r: 52 tivr\]/ohrlser:s rp:::sronti tregg zhallr?e not less . Ho2 Not Permitted 100¢ o 1. Stqrigs in puildings as described i_n Table 1021.2. ‘- COMPLIES.
PITT : for Building Code Chapter 11 A ibilit ; full i f ibili . ches nor more than £o.0 Inches. . | | * 2. Buildings in Group R-3 Occupancies.
When Accessibility is required, for Building Code Chapte ccessibility not trigger full compliance of accessibility pursuant to . 5.2 The max. riser shall be 7.75" and the minimum . ) .
Requirements, refer to SimpleTwig HC-001.xx through HC-004.xx Section 20-101.4 of the Administrative Code. . . tread 9.5;'. Nosing not Ieés than .75" and not . ki | Not Permitted . 150° . < APPLIES in that a single exit meets Code.
drawings, or as provided within this set of construction documents (confirm Windows of the 1st floor, basement and/or cellar ‘_ COMPLIES. : ,:?;;g :jheapr;h1 i'g?e;;q(:]gns?qd“:?f; are used where : H-4 Not Permitted 75 : Therefore roof top access is not part of the means of ‘_ COMPLIES =
inclusion with Table of Contents on A-001.00), for notes, reference windows may have security gates if proposed. Refer : 6. In Group R-3 Occupancies, and in Group R-2 . H-5 Not Permitted 200° . egress for 1 and 2 family dwellings (R-3 Occupancies) ' CONSULTANTS
di d detail d th hi | | d/or el , to Architectural Floor plans to confirm or deny. . Occupancies without accessibility requirements: . t - « and doesn't need to meet the requirements for means of
lagrams and details, and, on the architectural floor plans and/or elevations ) _ ] ] COMPLIES. See [ 6.1 same as 5.1. ‘| I1,1-2,13,14 Not Permitted 200. ' egress. The proposed stair to roof serves only one unit
for specific project related layouts. Child Guards: All second floor or higher windows to Architect's 'Safety |, 6.2 max. riser shall be 8.25" and min. thread 9". . . and is NOT a public stair. It's purpose is for convenience
o have child protective bars typical. Those that interfere 4" Notes' Detail 3 this | 1.25" nosing required on solid riser stairs when . * only. It's installation exceeds code requirements even if
> WI;thIIabmeans Ogleg"ess (to i’fl’e escape for instance) page, and 2nd : tread is less than 11 < COMPLIES. ‘- COMPLIES. : Zorszla: tL;Ofcc))tllzvsi(r):Liég?c;ns or modifications o exit access travel distance requirements: ' it doesn't reflect all requirements of an exit including
S shall be openable as per code, typ. Floor Plan. : 7. Windéer Sltlgirs: Ir!tGrOtgo R-3 gc;cupancies and ;Nith;n ' Section 402.4: For the distance limitation in malls. ) | . Ia":tn;::‘ jjii&?ﬁsai%r::? e’sf;fr' ;v)hriggfvivsozloo: Zﬁ;ig:;ulous o
- : . welling units In Group -2 occupancies, treaas... . Section 404.9: For the distance limitation through an atrium space. . . -0 TOOT ret
:_EI 1007.2.f)3lont|nUIty afnd comprc])r;letl;ts. E?Ch reqltJlred bli . . Section 407.4: For the distance limitation in Group I-2. . connected to any other unit within the building,
P accessible means of egress shall be continuous 1o a public * 1009.4.3 Winder Treads. Winder treads are not permitted in . Sections 408.6.1 and 408.8.1: For the distance limitations in Group I-3. « therefore does NOT serve the traditional purpose of a
(7p) way and shall consist of one or more of the following * means of egress stairways except within a dwelling unit. < . Section 411.4: For the distance limitation in special amusement buildings. * roof access stair as required in some R-2 conditions.
components: . ¢HcompLEES. . Sections 1014.2.2 through 1014.2.7: For the distance limitation in Group I-2 hospital suites. * - -
(3)) « COMPLIES. . . Further, there are exceptions for the more strict code
i 1. Interior accessible routes complying with Section 1104 . . Section 1015.4: For the distance limitation in refrigeration machinery rooms. + covering R-2 and in R-1 conditions
O (see below). . . . . . Section 1015.5: For the distance limitation in refrigerated rooms and spaces. . ’
m i i i i i i . 1009.5 Stairway Landlng_s. There Sha_” be a floor/landing at U Section 1021.2: For buildings with one exit. Section 1028.7: For increased limitation in ! cececcoceccococecccooscscccccscccoseccoosncccosseocsocsee
3. Interior exit stairways complying with Sections 1007.3 the too/bott f h st The width shall not be | :
and 1026 (see below) y 1 top/botio of each stairway. The Widin sha’ ot be 1esS g4 comPLIES. ' assembly seating. '
. ) " . . - * than the width of stairways they serve. < COMPLIES. * Section 1028.7: For increased limitation for assembly open-air seating. ' SECTION BC 1022 EXIT ENCLOSURES
7. Horizontal exits complying with Section 1025 (see COMPLIES. Stair 7 ; Section 3103.4: For temporary structures. + 1022.1 Enclosures Required. Interior exit stairways... shall
below). (other items do not apply). isfwit1hin Lénfit, p_?rt * 1009.6 Stairway construction. All stairways shall be built n BS_ﬁjc_tion 3104.9: l;ortﬁedeitriatn w_?rllkways. omat . o . L obe enclosed with fire bac:riers constructed per Sectiyor;”707 ‘. NA
or a or amily . H H H H o . bulldings equippe roughout wi an automatic sprinkier system In accoraance wi o . . . ’
1007.3 Exit Stairways. To be considered part of an building. Not . O; matetrlalst.Coniliaenéwlléh the typest ;;ﬁrinltteddf?]r thde tylpe "‘ COMPLIES. * Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. See Section 903 for occupancies where sprinkler systems * ©OFf for horlzonta!... Septlon 712 or both.... Exit enclosures
DOES THIS PROJECT REQUIRE HANDICAP accessible means of egress, an exit access stainway ‘. considered public . of construction of the building, except that wood handrails * according to Section 903.3.1.2 are permitted. . shall have the fire rating not less than the floor assemb]y ‘_ COMPLIES.
; : - : . shall be permitted for all types of construction. < c. Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section penetrated, but need not exceed 2 hours... shall lead directly¥ |Basement Corridor.
as permitted by Section 1016.1... exit stairway. NO COMPLIES . . _ L€
ACCESSIBILITY? OCCUPANT LOAD |[* ' » 903311  tothe exterior of the building... Date | Description
ON ROOF. « 1009.7 Vertical Rise. A flight of stairs shall not have a . . Exceptions: —
N O * vertical rise greater than 12 feet between floor levels or ¢{covrLies R I I I I I I IR . 1. ...a stairway is not required to be enclosed when the Dec. 18, 2017 | DOB Submission
e Y AU e . landings. < COMPLIES, see Section and Plan for stair : . BC 1020 Exits . stairway serves an occupand load of less than 10 and | Revision 1 (xxx.01)
BC 1008, Doors Gates and Turnstiles ¢ runs. . 1020.1 Ger.1eral Exits shall comply with Sections 1020 . the stairway complies with either Item 1.1 or 1.2, but not | Revision 2 (xxx.02)
1008.1 Doors. Meet this section and Section 1020.2. . _ _ _ ' _ Not Applicable, or . th.rough 1026 and the applicable requirements of : exceed two open stories. Revision 3 (xcx.03)
1008.1.1.1 Door width. ...shall not be less than 32 4-{covpLies. : g009-9dsplra| StalrWHYT-_ S;)r:ral sta|rwa¥s are pern}ltteqﬂt]q 4 as noted on plans. || Sections 1003 through 1013. An exit shall not be ¢ covpLIES. ) b1.1 The stalrw?y is open to not more than one S| .
2 - HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENT inches. COMPLIES. . + Dbe used as a component in the means of egress only within . used for any purpose that interferes with its function . story above its level of exit discharge; or | Revision 4 (xxx.04)
1008.1.1.3 Height. ...shall not be less than 80 inches. . dwelling units or from a space not more than 250 square feet . as a means of egress. Once a given level of exit . 1.2 The stairway is open to not more than one
COMPLIES. 4_ COMPLIES. « in area and serving not more than 5 occupants... shall have Not Applicable . o : ’ . ) story below its level of exit discharge.
1008 1 4 5 S = G -" . a 7 5 InCh mln Clear tread de th at 12“ from the narrow . pp ’ . prOteCtlon IS aChIeved’ SUCh Ievel Of prOteCtlon Sha“ P S
-1.4.5 Security Grilles. ... only relevant for Use . : : tread depth at " . building less than 4 || not be reduced until arrival at the exit discharge. * SECTION BC 1023 EXIT PASSAGEWAYS
Groups B, M and S. COMPLIES. (This section is in . edge. Headroom 78" min. Riser height 9.5" max. Clear width stories. The . * 10231 Exit A " hall not b
) . . 26" mi i o . . . o . .1 Exit passageway. An exit passageway shall not be
WINDOW GUARDS: Contractor Information regards to Use Groups B, M and S only, and, ¢{covrLEs + 26" min. < Not Applicable. addition of a . 1020.2 Exterior exit doors. Buildings or structures used + used for anp purp%se o{her thanF;s a n?eansyof earess
On all SimpleTwig projects, any project where part of the scope of regarding stores on ground floor, therefore not : . ) - bulkhead is . for human occupancy shall have at least one exterior . y gress.
construction includes a dwelling unit on the 2nd floor or higher shall have relevant). Review means of egress. One means of . 1009.13 Stairway to roof and roof access. In buildings four  |'heyond code' but |+ door that meets the requirements of Section 1008.1.1 ¢ See 1008.1.1.1 this | * 05 o \width. The width of ext hallb
window guards installed, whether the building is one, two or more dwellings, egress per dwelling unit, directly to the exterior. + or more stories or more than 40 feet in height above grade, does not trigger the |*  See 1008.1.1.1 this page. page. ! dotorm ! s © ‘.']l’.' g N seXIt' paﬁsoa(%eﬁyst S ah © S ”
and despite any law which states they are not required. As such, if they are _ . one stairway shall extend to the roof surface through a ‘- requirements ofa |, . ﬁ e”rml?i ?S Sﬁﬁc' '34',n hec lon tih tu S,:JC wi Q
missing, and not specified by the Architect or Owner, the Contractor shall BC 1012 Handrails. - ' . stairway bulkhead complying with Section 1509.2, unless the 'means of egress | . shall not be less than 44 inches, e);(lzepd ?I exi o 50 shall =
present at least 2 options for the Owner to choose from that meet minimum 1012.1 Where required. ...shall be adequate in strength , roofhas a slope steeper than 20 degrees. < Not bulkhead.’ lLe., the || Simple Twig Specification: Exterior doors, particularly the : patszaglewa}(/ﬁ seggmg ﬁn O'CCUP;E S%OOMISEISESan o " COMPLIES =
requirements for safety, and if required for egress. This requirement shall be and attachment in accordance with BC Section . Applicable, not 4 stories or more. addition of a . Main Front Door. shall be 36" unless existing ‘masonry . .rll.(;‘ ©1ess dan'dthmcf es_;n widn. hall b : 0
part of the Contractors budget and agreement with the Owner, and shall be 1607.7. Handrails required for stairways by BC X Access to setback roof areas may be through a bulkhead that is not | * only' conditions prevents this, then use 34" door to : e;e? u"te dw; Coﬁﬂ:fllEgassageways shallbe 5
referred to 'as included in the cost of the guard(s) and installation." Section 1009.12 shall comply with BC Section 1012.2 . ’ioolr OFIW]'c"dOV:[’bOPE“'hNSIII to th_‘; roof. Staltrsttf?rmmtztmgk at req'd is better than |, accommodate HC access, unless HC access is clearly . unobs E::::: t.ion- oMPL co;n ing with Section 1005.2 ‘- COMPLIES. 5
through 1012.9. " " . efeve orase tachs athprov;be al(c:pelss Oth © “Ze ac_d h not having a . not required AND there is no way to widen the front . . pHon: ping o i
For 1st floor townhouses, where there is a stoop of 6 or more steps from the 1012.2 Height. ... not less than 34", not more than 38 COMPLIES. : foofareas, except where the setback is less than 4" in widt bulkhead at all. . entrance. Applicable for 1st |- 1023.2 Construction. Exit | hall h =
ground to the first floor level, the above also applies, but as an option by the from nosing. 3'-6" above surface overlooking edge. . and 10" in Iength_, measured from the inside of the parapet . In some cases on 1 and 2 family dwellinas a french door Floor Unit only. : . onstruc IOI‘I XIt passageway enc osur.es shall have %
. i . : o " hAr eap wall. < Not Applicable. not 4 stories or more y g walls, floors and ceilings of not less than 1-hour fire- T
Owner, assuming the buildings is a two or less dwelling, and it is not Extend 18" horizontally from last riser if space allows, . : PP ; : QHNot Appiicable . with both leafs together equal 4' or more, is o TS ) : o
otherwise required by law. at 42" above landing or floor surface (accounting for . ppl . . acceptable, meaning that one leaf is 2 v&ide or areater . reS|stanpe ratl_ng, and not less than that required for 'e'zny COMPLIES. o
ADA requirements). COMPLIES . 1009.13.2 Protection at roof hatch openings. Where the : ’ 9 9 : ' connecting e_)flt enclosure. < COMPLIES, use of 5/8 GV\_IB
Window Guards: Owner Information 1012.4 Continuity. »  roof hatch opening providing the required access is located . . on walls ceilings, and, 2 layers on supplemental bearing
Refer to the Housing Preservation and Deve|opment guide“nes for more EXCGptiOﬂS: : Y\”thm 10.feet of the roof edge Shal! l’?e prOteCted. by guardSQ' NA. : """""""""""""""""""""""""" : wall exceeds requ"ement'
information: https://www1.nyc.gov/site/hpd/owners/window-guards.page 1. Handrails within dwelling units are permitted to be . installed in accordance with the provisions of Section 1013. ) . e . :
interrupted by a newel post at a turn or landing. . . . 1023.4 Termination. Exit passageways shall terminate at an ‘_ COMPLIES
are no resident children 10 years or younger, the landlord must install them." bottom surface of the handrail that do not project . TTTTeCccsccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccnes . 1?12:I.:1 Exits from Stto:;les- All spaces Wlltohm efach storyd .
This protects visiting children. horizontally beyond the sides... . . + shall have access to the minimum number of approve . . - C
P g 1012.6 Handrail extensions. ... shall return to a wall, X BC :g;‘g rs\?ﬁ;?:;quired shall be adequate in strength * independent exists as specified in Table 1021.1 based on X B ul Id N g Ode
' ion: : uard or the walking surface or shall be continuous to . ' OO . . . the occupant load of such story. Occupied roofs shall be . SECTION BC 1027 EXIT DISCHARGE . .
See Local Law 57 of 2011 for m?re |E\format|on. https://www1.nyc.gov/ . tghe handrail of an a%'acent <tair flight or ramD run . and attachment in acco['dance W|th BC Section « provided with exits as required for stories. « 1027.1 General. Exits shall discharge directly to the exterior Fire Protection, HC Access,
assets/hpd/downloads/pdf/Local-law-57.pdf. Addendums or newer versions J g p run. s COMPLIES. .
. ; DO . . . 1607.7. Handrails required for stairways by BC COMPLIES . .
of the law may supersede the 2011 law. SimpleTwig Specification: No handrail shall just end . Section 1009.12 shall v with BC Seci : . . of the building. < COMPLIES. _ . Window Guards, Egress
leaving exposed the end of the handrail where &{covrLies . 1g$2'°2nth " 1%13 gcomp ywl ection . Exceptions: See Section 403.5.2, 1021.2, 1016.1 (3 or 4). .+ The exit discharge shall be at grade or shall providee direct @ COMPLIES.
Note that the law also requires the Owner to send an annual notice to clothing can get caught. As noted above in the code, - . -2 Hroug o . ; access to grade. < COMPLIES. - PROFESSIONAL SEALTSIGNATURE s
tenants of multiple dwellings (buildings with 3 or more apartment) to handrails must end into a wall or be a continuous . 1012.2 Height. .. not less than 34", not more than 38" , TABLE 1021.1 MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS FOR . The exit discharge shall not reenter a building. < COMPLIES.‘- COMPLIES. 3/8" =1'-0
determine if window guards are requested/required. bend around corners to other landing rails. In the ' from nosing. 3-6" above surface overlooking edge. ‘_ C?MPUES- Use ' 8gCUPANT LOAD . 1715 10th A . Each unit has 2 Exit Disch DRAWN BY/ CHECKED BY
See http://www.nyc.gov/html/doh/downloads/pdf/lead/lead-annual-notice.pdf case on interior unit stairs, there is the option of ) Extend 18" horizontallv from last riser if I 34" only, typ. » OCCUPANT LOAD MIN NUMBER OF EXITS 1 at Front Door, 1 |: (1715 venue: Each Unit has £ =xit Lischarge NB/NB
. ending into a post. COMPLIES . X42.. ove | 'Zd, y ﬂ Srf riser I space allows, . (persons per story) (per story) at Rear Door- for |+ locations, one for each is located on the front of the
g 1012.7 Clearance. Clear space between a handrail and : ,aAtDA rea lj)in\'/:maer:]tér)]g or floor surface (accounting for : 1-500 2  <APPLIES 4 each apartment . building and one is located at the rear.) SHEET NUMBER
g a wall shall be a minimum of 1.5 inches. . 9 : . 501-1,000 3 unit. . _ o _ o A-002.00
§ SimpleTwig Specification: on all projects provide 4— COMPLIES. . . more than 1,000 4 . (34 V_anderbllt: This single family ha.s 2 Exit Discharge - .
% exactly 1.5" gap between wall and handrail typ. ' ' g locations, one at the front of the building and one at the =08 — 29 e
F Requirements for Residential Projects Only unless specified by law. COMPLIES rear.)
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MECHANICAL CODE, CHAPTER 5 EXHAUST SYSTEMS

SECTION MC 504 CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST

MC 504.1 Installation. Clothes dryers shall be exhausted in accordance with
the manufacturer’s instructions. Dryer exhaust systems shall be independent of
all other systems and shall convey the moisture and any products of
combustion to the outside of the building.For the installation of gas dryers,
refer to Section 614 of the New York City Fuel Gas Code.

Exception: This section shall not apply to listed and labeled condensing
(ductless) electric clothes dryers.

MC 504.2 Exhaust penetrations. \Where a clothes dryer exhaust duct
penetrates a wall or ceiling membrane, the annular space shall be sealed with
noncombustible material, approved fire caulking or a noncombustible dryer
exhaust duct wall receptacle. Ducts that exhaust clothes dryers shall not
penetrate or be located within any fireblocking, draftstopping or any wall, floor/
ceiling or other assembly required by the New York City Building Codeto be fire-
resistance rated, unless such duct is constructed of galvanized steel or
aluminum of the thickness specified in Section 603.4 and the fire-resistance
rating is maintained in accordance with the NewYork City Building Code. Fire
dampers, combination fire/smoke dampers and any similar devices that will
obstruct the exhaust flow shall be prohibited in clothes dryer exhaust ducts.

MC 504.3 Cleanout. Each vertical riser shall be provided with a means for
cleanout.

MC 504.4 Exhaust installation. Dryer exhaust ducts for clothes dryers shall
terminate on the outside of the building. Single dryer installations shall be
equipped with a backdraft damper. Multiple dryer installations shall not have a
backdraft damper. Screens shall not be installed at the duct termination. Ducts
shall not be connected or installed with sheet metal screws or other fasteners
that will obstruct the exhaust flow. Clothes dryer exhaust ducts shall not be
connected to a vent connector, vent or chimney. Clothes dryer exhaust ducts
shall not extend into or through ducts or plenums.

MC 504.5 Makeup air. Installations exhausting more than 200 cfm (0.09 m3/s)
shall be provided with makeup air. Where a closet is designed for the
installation of a clothes dryer, an opening having an area of not less than 100
square inches (0.0645 m2) shall be provided in the closet enclosure or makeup
air shall be provided by other approved means.

MC 504.6 Domestic clothes dryer ducts. Exhaust ducts for domestic
clothes dryers shall conform to the requirements of Sections 504.6.1
through 504.6.7.

MC 504.6.1 Material and size. Exhaust ducts shall have a smooth interior
finish and shall be constructed of metal a minimum 0.016 inch (0.4 mm) thick.
The exhaust duct size shall be 4 inches (102 mm) nominal in diameter.

Exception: Where the make and model of the clothes dryer to be installed is
known and the manufacturer’s installation instructions for such dryer are
provided, the maximum length of the exhaust duct, including any
transition duct, shall be permitted to be in accordance with the dryer
manufacturer’s installation instructions.

MC 504.6.2 Duct installation. Exhaust ducts shall be supported at 4-foot (1219
mm) intervals and secured in place. The insert end of the duct shall extend into
the adjoining duct or fitting in the direction of airflow. Ducts shall not be joined
with screws or similar fasteners that protrude into the inside of the duct.

MC 504.6.3 Transition ducts. Transition ducts used to connect the dryer to the
exhaust duct system shall be a single length that is listed and labeled in
accordance with UL 2158A. Transition ducts shall be a maximum of 8
feet (2438 mm) in length and shall not be concealed within construction.

MC 504.6.4 Duct length.The maximum allowable exhaust duct length shall
be determined by one of the methods specified in Section 504.6.4.1 or
504.6.4.2.

MC 504.6.4.1 Specified length. The maximum length of the exhaust duct
shall be 35 feet (10 668 mm) from the connection to the transition duct
from the dryer to the outlet terminal. Where fittings are used, the maximum
length of the exhaust duct shall be reduced in accordance with Table 504.6.4.1.

TABLE 504.6.4.1
DRYER EXHAUST DUCT FITTING EQUIVALENT LENGTH

EQUIVALENT LENGTH

DRYER EXHAUST DUCT FITTING TYPE

4” radius mitered 45-degree elbow 2 feet 6 inches

4" radius mitered 90-degree elbow 5 feet

6" radius smooth 45-degree elbow 1 foot

6” radius smooth 90-degree elbow 1 foot 9 inches

8" radius smooth 45-degree elbow 1 foot

8" radius smooth 90-degree elbow 1 foot 7 inches

10" radius smooth 45-degree elbow 9 inches

10” radius smooth 90-degree elbow 1 foot 6 inches

MC 504.6.4.2 Manufacturer’s instructions. The maximum length of the
exhaust duct shall be determined by the dryer manufacturer’s installation
instructions. The code official shall be provided with a copy of the installation
instructions for the make and model of the dryer. Where the exhaust duct is to
be concealed, the installation instructions shall be provided to the code official
prior to the concealment inspection. In the absence of fitting equivalent length
calculations from the clothes dryer manufacturer, Table 504.6.4.1 shall be used.

MC 504.6.5 Length identification. Where the exhaust duct is concealed within
the building construction, the equivalent length of the exhaust duct shall be
identified on a permanent label or tag. The label or tag shall be located within 6
feet (1829 mm) of the exhaust duct connection.

MC 504.6.6 Exhaust duct required. Where space for a clothes dryer is
provided, an exhaust duct system shall be installed. Where the clothes dryer is
not installed at the time of occupancy, the exhaust duct shall be capped at the
location of the future dryer.

Exception: Where a listed condensing clothes dryer is installed prior to
occupancy of structure.

MC 504.6.7 Protection required. Protective shield plates shall be placed
where nails or screws from finish or other work are likely to penetrate the
clothes dryer exhaust duct. Shield plates shall be placed on the finished face of
all framing members where there is less than 1% inches (32 mm) between the
duct and the finished face of the framing member. Protective shield plates shall
be constructed of steel, have a thickness of 0.062 inch (1.6 mm) and extend a
minimum of 2 inches (51 mm) above sole plates and below top plates.

1 - DRYER EXHAUST SYSTEMS - MECHANICAL CODE

4{Applies

{NA

4 Applies

4 Applies

4{Applies

To be determined

4 during installation

of specific unit.

Applies,
depending on

] Exception

determined
during
installation.

To be determined

4 during installation

of specific unit.

4 Applies

{NA

4 Applies

Applies, to be

Jdetermined by

Contractor on
site.

To be determined

4 during installation

of specific unit.

4 Applies

4 Applies

4 Applies

{NA

{NA

4 Applies

BC CHAPTER 12 INTERIOR ENVIRONMENTS
SECTION BC 1202 DEFINITIONS 1202.1 General.

KITCHEN. A room with 80 square feet (7.4 m2) or more of floor area which is
intended, arranged, designed or used for cooking or warming of food.

KITCHENETTE. A space with less than 80 square feet (7.4 m2) of floor area
which is intended, arranged, designed or used for cooking or warming of food.

1203.4.1.4. Kitchenettes in R and |-1 occupancies. Kitchenettes in R or
I-1 occupancies shall be provided with natural ventilation in accordance
with Section 1203.4.1.4, unless provided with exhaust ventilation in
accordance with the New York City Mechanical Code. Openings providing
required natural ventilation shall be windows.

1203.4.1.4.3 Basements and cellars. Where openings provide natural
ventilation to kitchenettes less than 80 square feet (7.4 m2) located in
basements or cellars, such opening shall also comply with the applicable
provisions of Sections 27-2081 through 27-2087 of the New York City
Housing Maintenance Code and Sections 26(8) and 34 of the New York
State Multiple Dwelling Law.

Not applicable as we are using mechanical ventilation and not natural
ventilation.

MECHANICAL CODE, CHAPTER 5, EXHAUST SYSTEMS
MC 501.2.1 Location of exhaust outlets.
5.For specific systems see the following sections:
5.1. Clothes dryer exhaust, Section 504 4.
5.2. Kitchen hoods and other kitchen exhaust equipment, Sections
506.3.12 (Type | Hood), 506.4 (Type Il Hood) and 506.5 (Exhaust
Equipment). (NOTE: Section 506 is for Commercial Kitchens, so is
not applicable to Residential, as noted below in 506)

Determine the Type of Hood, I or Il.

SECTION MC 504, CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST
(NOTE: FOR MC 504, see notes for Dryer Exhaust this page)

SECTION MC 505, DOMESTIC KITCHEN EQUIPMENT EXHAUST

MC 505.2 Makeup air required (Residential). Exhaust hood systems capable
of exhausting in excess of 400 cfm (0.19 m3/s) shall be provided with makeup
air at a rate in accordance with Table 403.3. Such makeup air systems shall be
equipped with a means of closure and shall be automatically controlled to start
and operate simultaneously with the exhaust system.

Source: https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/buildings/apps/pdf_viewer/viewer.html?
file=2014CC_MC_Chapter5_Exhaust_Systems.pdf&section=conscode_2014

SECTION MC 506, COMMERCIAL KITCHEN HOOD VENTILATIONSYSTEM
DUCTS AND EXHAUST EQUIPMENT

MC 506.3.12 Exhaust outlets serving Type | hoods. Exhaust outlets for
grease ducts serving Type | hoods shall conform to the requirements of
Sections 506.3.12.1 through 506.3.12.3.

MC 506.3.12.1 Termination above the roof. Exhaust outlets that terminate
above the roof shall have the discharge opening located not less than 40 inches
(1016mm) above the roof surface. The exhaust flow shall be directed away from
the surface of the roof.
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MECHANICAL CODE CHAPTER 6: DUCT SYSTEMS

SECTION MC 603: DUCT CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION
MC 603.4 Metallic ducts. All metallic ducts shall be constructed as specified in
the SMACNA HVAC Duct Construction Standards — Metal and Flexible.
Exception: Ducts installed within single dwelling units shall have a minimum
thickness as specified in Table 603.4
TABLE 603.4

DUCT CONSTRUCTION MINIMUM SHEET METAL THICKNESSES
FOR SINGLE DWELLING UNITS

GALVANIZED
Minimum Equivalent ALUMINUM
thickness Galvanized MINIMUM
(inches) Gage No. THICKNESS
DUCT SIZE (inches)
Round ducts and
enclosed
Rectangular ducts
14 inches or less 0.0157 28 0.0175
16 and 18 inches 0.0187 26 0.018
20 inches or over 0.0236 24 0.023
Exposed rectangular -
ducts
14 inches or less 0.0157 28 0.0175
14 inches® 0.0187 26 0.018

MC 603.4.1 Minimum fasteners. Round metallic ducts shall be mechanically
fastened by means of at least three sheet metal screws or rivets spaced equally
around the joint.
Exception: Where a duct connection is made that is partially inaccessible,
three screws or rivets shall be equally spaced on the exposed portion so
as to prevent a hinge effect.
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MC CHAPTER 6: DUCT SYSTEMS (continued)
SECTION MC 603: DUCT CONSTRUCTION INSTALLATION

MC 603.7 Rigid duct penetrations. Duct system penetrations of walls, floors, ceilings and roofs
and air transfer openings in such building components shall be protected as required by Section
607 (see MC 607).

MC 603.9 Joints, seams and connections. All longitudinal and transverse joints, seams and
connections in metallic and nonmetallic ducts shall be constructed as specified in SMACNA HVAC
Duct Construction Standards—Metal and Flexible and NAIMA Fibrous Glass Duct Construction
Standards. All joints; and longitudinal and transverse seams and connections in ductwork
shall be securely fastened and sealed with welds, gaskets, mastics (adhesives), mastic-plus-
embedded-fabric systems, liquid sealants or tapes. Closure systems used to seal ductwork listed
and labeled in accordance with UL 181A shall be marked “181A-P” for pressure-sensitive tape,
“181 A-M” for mastic or “181 A-H” for heat-sensitive tape. Closure systems used to seal flexible air
ducts and flexible air connectors shall comply with UL 181B and shall be marked “181B-FX” for
pressure-sensitive tape or “181B-M”for mastic. Duct connections to flanges of air distribution
system equipment shall be sealed and mechanically fastened. Mechanical fasteners for
use with flexible nonmetallic air ducts shall comply with UL 181B and shall be marked “181B-C.”
Closure systems used to seal metal ductwork shall be installed in accordance with the
manufacturer’s installation instructions. Unlisted duct tape is not permitted as a sealant on any
metal ducts.

Exception: Continuously welded and locking-type longitudinal joints and seams in ducts
operating at static pressures less than 2 inches of water column (500 Pa) pressure classification
shall not require additional closure systems.

MC 603.10 Supports. Ducts shall be supported with approved hangers at intervals not exceeding
10 feet (3048 mm) or by other approved duct support systems designed in accordance with the
New York City Building Code. Flexible and other factory-made ducts shall be supported in
accordance with the manufacturer’s installation instructions. Ducts shall not b ehung from or
supported by suspended ceilings.

MC 603.11 Furnace connections. Ducts connecting to a furnace shall have a clearance to
combustibles in accordance with the furnace manufacturer’s installation instructions.

MC 603.11.1 Air duct at heat sources.Where heat sources from electrical equipment, fossil fuel-

burning equipment, or solar energy collection equipment are installed in air ducts, the installation
shall avoid the creation of a fire hazard. Air ducts rated as Class 1 in accordance with UL 181,

air duct coverings, and linings shall be interrupted at the immediate area of operation of

such heat sources in order to meet the clearances specified in the equipment listing.

Exceptions:
1.Appliances listed for zero clearance from combustibles where installed with the conditions of
their listings.

2.Insulation specifically suitable for the maximum temperature that reasonably can be anticipated
on the duct surface shall be permitted to be installed at the immediate area of operation of such
appliances.

MC 603.12 Condensation. Provisions shall be made to prevent the formation of condensation on
the exterior of any duct.

603.16 Weather protection. All ducts including linings, coverings and vibration isolation connectors
installed on the exterior of the building shall be adequately protected against the elements.

MC 603.17 Registers, grilles and diffusers. Duct registers, grilles and diffusers shall be installed
in accordance with the manufacturer’s installation instructions. Volume dampers or other means
of supply air adjustment shall be provided in the branch ducts or at each individual duct
register, grille or diffuser.Each volume damper or other means of supply air adjustment
used in balancing shall be accessible.

MC 603.17.1 Floor registers. Floor registers shall resist, without structural failure, a
200pound (90.8 kg) concentrated load on a 2-inch-diameter (51 mm) disc applied to the most
critical area of the exposed face.

MC 603.17.2 Prohibited locations. Duct registers, grilles and diffusers shall be prohibited in the
toilet and bathing room floors and their upward extensions, to the extent those areas are required
by the New York City Building Code to have smooth, hard and nonabsorbent surfaces.

Exception: In R-3 occupancies.

MC 603.18 Vibration isolation connectors. Vibration isolation connectors in duct systems shall
be made of an approved flame-retardant fabric or shall consist of sleeve joints with packing
of approved material, each having a maximum flame spread index/rating of 25 and a
maximum smoke-developed rating of 50. The fabric shall have a maximum length of 10 inches
(254 mm) in the direction of airflow.

MECHANICAL CODE SECTION MC 604 INSULATION

MC 604.1 General. Duct insulation shall conform to the requirements of Sections
604.2 through 604.13 and the New York City Energy Conservation Code.

MC 604.2 Surface temperature. Ducts that operate at temperatures exceeding
120°F (49°C) shall have sufficient thermal insulation to limit the exposed surface
temperature to 120°F (49°C).

MC 604.3 Coverings and linings. Coverings and linings, including adhesives when
used, shall have a flame spread index not more than 25 and a smoke-developed
index not more than 50, when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84or UL
723, using the specimen preparation and mounting procedures of ASTM E 2231.
Duct coverings and linings shall not flame, glow, smolder or smoke when tested in
accordance with ASTM C 411 at the temperature to which they are exposed in
service. The test temperature shall not fall below 250°F (121°C).

MC 604.4 Foam plastic insulation. Foam plastic used as duct coverings and linings
shall conform to the requirements of Section 604.

MC 604.5 Appliance insulation. Listed and labeled appliances that are
internally insulated shall be considered as conforming to the requirements of
Section 604.

MC 604.6 Penetration of assemblies. Duct coverings shall not penetrate a
wall or floor required to have a fire-resistance rating or required to be
fireblocked.

MC 604.7 Identification. External duct insulation, except spray polyurethane
foam,and factory-insulated flexible duct shall be legibly printed or identified at
intervals not greater than 36 inches (914 mm) with the name of the
manufacturer, the thermal resistance R-value at the specified installed thickness
and the flame spread and smoke-developed indexes of the composite
materials. All duct insulation product R-values shall be based on insulation only,
excluding air films, vapor retarders or other duct components,and shall be based on
tested C-values at 75°F (24°C) mean temperature at the installed thickness, in
accordance with recognized industry procedures. The installed thickness of duct
insulation used to determine its R-values shall be determined as follows:

1. For duct board, duct liner and factory-made rigid ducts not normally
subjected to compression, the nominal insulation thickness shall be used.

2. For duct wrap, the installed thickness shall be assumed to be 75 percent (25-
percent compression) of nominal thickness.

3. For factory-made flexible air ducts, the installed thickness shall be determined by
dividing the difference between the actual outside diameter and nominal inside
diameter by two.

4. For spray polyurethane foam, the aged R-value per inch, measured in accordance
with recognized industry standards, shall be provided to the customer in writing at
the time of foam application.

MC 604.8 Lining installation. Linings shall be interrupted at the area of operation of
a fire damper and at a minimum of 6 inches (152 mm) upstream of and 6 inches (152
mm) downstream of electric-resistance and fuel-burning heaters in a duct system.
Metal nosings or sleeves shall be installed over exposed duct liner edges that face
opposite the direction of airflow.

MC 604.9 Thermal continuity. Where a duct liner has been interrupted, a duct
covering of equal thermal performance shall be installed.

MC 604.10 Service openings. Service openings shall not be concealed by
duct coverings unless the exact location of the opening is properly identified.

MC 604.11 Vapor retarders. Where ducts used for cooling are externally insulated,
the insulation shall be covered with a vapor retarder having a maximum permeance
of 0.05 perm (2.87 ng/(Pa. s *m2))or aluminum foil having a minimum thickness of 2
mils (0.05 1 mm). Insulations having a permeance of 0.05 perm (2.87 ng/(P. s°
m2))or less shall not be required to be covered. All joints and seams shall be
sealed to maintain the continuity of the vapor retarder.

MC 604.12 Weatherproof barriers. Insulated exterior ducts shall be protected with
an approved weatherproof barrier.

MC 604.13 Internal insulation. Materials used as internal insulation and exposed to
the airstream in ducts shall be shown to be durable when tested in accordance with
UL 181. Exposed internal insulation that is not impermeable to water shall not be
used to line ducts or plenums from the exit of a cooling coil to the downstream end of
the drain pan.

Applies

This Section is required
as per note MC 504.2
Exhaust penetrations
(see Detail 1, this
page)... must comply
with MC 603.4 listed
here.

T

Applies

area intentionally left blank

5 -DUCT CONSTRUCTION AND INSULATION - MECHANICAL CODE

\

simpletwig™

arcHirecTure e

r- PROJECT NAME

PROJECT TEAM

H ARCHITECT

SimpleTwig Architecture.llc

Nic Buccalo, Architect
526 Prospect Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11215

every nest starts with a simple twig...

718-488-7894
info@SimpleTwig.com
www.SimpleTwig.com
NY License: 024197

BN FILING REPRESENTATIVE

BN CONSULTANTS

Date

| Description

Dec. 18, 2017 | DOB Submission

| Revision 1 (xxx.01)

| Revision 2 (xxx.02)

| Revision 3 (xxx.03)

Contractor(s) are to apply all applicable codes as required to this project,
the most relevant listed on this page regarding Mechanical Code.

Note manufacturer's instructions regarding make-up air supply and provide
as required/noted.

Final note on Bulkheads/Roof Stairs. The city encourages the building of
bulkheads as they are an asset to fire-fighters which is why they are not
deducted from square footage or height restrictions.

This is because fire-fighters have a way to clear smoke and heat from the
interior as this will be the primary way for heat and smoke to travel w/o
mechanical means.

A bulkhead in a one or two family residence would not be an ideal way to
escape a fire/lsmoke as the smoke/heat would be intense, it is not a viable
means of egress, only as a last resort. The narrowing of the stair to the roof
encourages people to exit down versus being trapped on a roof and then
having to use a fire truck ladder which is in no way 'safe'. There is no
requirement for emergency handles, exit signs, emergency lighting.

Installing a bulkhead is a security risk for a home owner as it offers yet
another means to enter the building, therefore this is a dis-incentive for it's
installation and certainly has cost ramifications as shown in the structural
drawings to bring the weight down to the footings.

This is not a pressurized stair well that is fire-proofed enclosure offering
tenants in multiple dwelling buildings a 2nd path to the exterior via the roof.

This stair is internal for one unit, serving only one unit. This is a stair of
convenience. We could opt for a ladder/hatch, a ship's ladder, a pull-down
ladder/steps, etc. but having an actual stair with code compliant handrails,
fire-rated door and fire-rated bulkhead is far superior option that exceeds
code for a one-two family (not multiple dwelling) building. The addition of a
skylight adds to the potential to remove smoke in case of a fire.
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LIGHT AND AIR AS PER PLANS
Floor and Room Room Size Required Natural Light Provided Natural Light Required Natural Air Provided Air Source
BASEMENT:
Bedroom 1: 123.0 SF 12 SF 12.4 SF 6 SF 12.4 SF 2 Hopper Windows COMPLIES.
Bedroom 2: 114.2 SF 11 SF 11.0 SF 6 SF 7.0 SF 1 Double Hung, 1 Casement COMPLIES.
Living Room: 129.0 SF 13 SF 15.3 SF 7 SF 15.3 SF 1 Glass Door, 1 Casement COMPLIES. i - i H 1
Kitchenette: NA Not required NA NA NA NA COMPLIES. Refe': to the nex_t draWIn_gs A 00500’ within this set
CIRST FLOOR: for Diagrammatic elevations of both the Front and
Den 160.4 SF 16 SF 21.6 SF 8 SF 10.8 SF 2 Double Hung Windows COMPLIES. Rear Facade Doors and Windows. Note that the .
Great Room & Kitchen 403.4 SF 40 SF 69.7 SF 20 SF 34.9 SF 5 Double Hung Windows + COMPLIES. . . .
Door and Transom skylights are shown on the plan, Detail 4 & 5, this
SECOND FLOOR: page thls page Only (for SF)'
Bedroom 1: 165.7 SF 17 SF 21.6 SF 9 SF 10.8 SF 2 Double Hung Windows COMPLIES. . = ™
Bedroom 2: 99.9 SF 10 SF 10 SF 5 SF 10 SF Skylight COMPLIES. S I m | e tWI
Bedroom 3: 85.4 SF 9 SF 10 SF 5 SF 10 SF Skylight COMPLIES.

ArcHireEcTure llC
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noted are computer generated

'y Y _.--==1typ. Areas shown are glass only
and does NOT include frame.
Ventilation area similar typ.

EXISTING CONDITIONS: There are 4 Lot Line Windows
currently. We are blocking one opening on the 1st floor with
8" depth of brick/block/masonry to seal and create a fire
barrier. The other three are also existing openings.

PROPOSED: We are proposing the replacement of 1 window
assembly on the 2nd floor, with new insulated wire glass
and fire-protected frame with a 1 hour fire rating, fixed unit
(non-operable) to meet or exceed code.

All three openings (£33 SF Total) are less than 10% the area of
this side of the building (1500 SF+) per BC 705.8-k.
COMPLIES.

A

1)

)
(N N N N N N N N N W
)
)

)

Existing Existing Existing Existing

5.4 sqg ft 5.4 sq ft 5.4 sqg ft

Existing Existizg_.
5.4 sq ft 5.4 sq ft

A

2!_8"
2!_8"
2'_8"

LIGHT VENTILATION: Not Applicable. COMPLIES.

Lot Line Windows on this project do not count for natural light/ . . ™
ventilation. The bedroom noted is served by a skylight. S | m p | e tWI g
NUMBER OF LOT LINE WINDOWS AND LOCATION: arcHTECTURE |lC

3 Total Lot Line Windows:
1 in Bedroom #2 (standard double hung).
1 in the Stairway (fire-rated assembly fixed w/ wire glass).
1 in the 1st Floor Kitchen (standard double hung). l_-F’F\’OJECT NAME

s
s

5.4 sq ft 5.4 sq ft

2'_01/2"

5.4 sq ft

ORIENTATION:

All lot line windows are located on one wall facing Southerly.
They face onto the 'rear property line' of a lot that is
perpendicular to 1715 10th Avenue, therefore the adjacent
property, with a setback requirement of 30 feet, means no future
building will be adjacent or near these windows or our building's
party wall.

2!_8"
2!_8"
2'_8"

5.4 sq ft 5.4 sq ft
2-_01/2“ 2'_01/2"

-
-

Verify all Dimensions in Field. Ensure masonry sill is CONCLUSION: Proposal exceeds code.

set at proper elevation, then, determine vertical M.O. -
to determine unit size. All Doors to have built-in

Walk-in Closet Window. Diagrammatic Elevation of Bedroom 1 glass area

. R

Not Applicable . =21.6 SF; Room Size 166 SF. COMPLIES. saddles. Saddle to be level with interior finished floor.
Double Hung w/ screen. l Double Hung w/ screen. 8" -: ’;;:;ﬁ;.;.;./’.;.?
e ———————— —d_ - Gb Gb G G G G -G —— @—-— - 2NdFLOOR - g™ - ——————— ; ;;?/;/.;.;.;; Lot Line Window: A —
— | /;;;;//// Proposed: For window
aGb b G G G G G G Double Hung w/ screen. g Y ;////;;;; opening at 2nd Floor BN ARCHITECT
' NEW = e ’//./,/./././//’ Stairway Landing area. SimpleTwig Architecture.llc
NEW ] & /./,/.;.///’/.’/ Nic Buccalo, Architect ~ 718-488-7894
A 38 Sq ft ] © /././~/~/’/’/’/. Metal f / th | 526 Prospect Avenue info@SimpleTwig.com
. . — - /;.;;/’/’/:/:;./ eraak f?l?erzlewvy erma Brooklyn, NY 11215 www.SimpleTwig.com
. . . . . . . . = L/ . . . . .
Existing Existing Existing Existing g i ————— | insulation, wire glass ooy nox e v o ool e, T enee BT
. . = = //;;;5;;/ exterior side double BN FILING REPRESENTATIVE
/ I\ 9.4 sq ft 5.4 sq ft . 5.4 sq ft 9.4sqft || NP = B 77 0777777 | pane insulated, fixed
_1'- — v 242200 | window unit.
Y, \ . - >2; ’//././,/,/. 7
Q12" = s
/ \ . - 2-0 > 1st IE‘IQor Rear 2; f;’;‘;’/f/,/./ 7. ’
1St Eroor ront QOOI'. . 1y Door. 22 /;;;;;;;/ I CONSULTANTS
11 SF+. —— LSS
N(}t/Appl caile \\ . . 1 Screen D\er not 22 ;?;;;;;;;
hown. Not \ |—=H YDA LSS
m / \ . Showr —
— ting transdmiE—-
Z / NE \ . _ coun =z
O / \ o — ] .
— / \ 54 Sq ft 54 Sq ft . 54 Sq ft 54 Sq ft AN g; A\ BC 705.8.5 Vertical separation of openings: where windows are
T \ / . ﬁ; © with_in 5' of each other horizontally, _must be_ separated 3'
CT) \ % . gg vertically must be 1 hour rated (Stair Opening).
wn \ = == / . = /22 Exceptions:
5 \ / . y i // 22 1. This section shall not apply to buildings that are three stories
m \ / . Great Room and Kitchen: 1 — or less above grade plane.
\ / 54 SF (5 Double Hung Windows) + 15.7 SF Door Glass = 69.7 SF; Combined // 2; As per the exception above are exceeding code: COMPLIES
\\ // . g);agrglr:nrgatic EISe_vati106n1o; IE)en glass area = . Room size is less than 500 SF. COMPLIES. 11 9/ Sq ft 22 And are applying the following requirement: '
. ; Room Size : —
\ / COMPLIES. . Great Room Only: N EW 22 BC715.2: Fire-resistance-rated glazing must be in accordance
\ / . Diagrammatic Elevation of Great Room/Living / 2; v \évgztﬁ%éﬂg or UL 263 and labeled in accordance with
o Double Hung w/ screen. Room glass area = 21.6 SF + 15.7 SF Door Glass = 38.3 SF; Room Size 227 : e ' > |
SF. COMPLIES. £ Date Description
. - -------—-J———@- ----- -1st FLOOR —*—-—-—“------—- . 2 - LOT LINE WINDOWS Dec. 18, 2017 | DOB Submission
. ¥ N N N ¥ N N N N _ . ¥ N N N N N N . ¥ N N N N N N | Revision 1 (xxx.01)
r-} For DOOR Energy Code Compliance VA 0" M | Revision 2 (xxx.02)
s | (ECC) see Door Schedule typ. < 3'-0" MO - 4’3 - 3'-0" MO | Revision 3 (xxx.03)
' " on " gn - - - i
. - 4 | — > =2 ':. > 3'-0" M.O. | Revision 4 (xxx.04)
. All new Windows must meet 0.26 U-Factor; 0.20 . — — —I — = 2'_8" Door ™ . - e e
. ~ =t SHGC; Use wood-clad double hung (or casement/ 7y
. "'0' hopper) Low-E EC3 Argon gas filled typical. . B 25" . I . - T
A n @
\ | o734 1 W : I
. \\ N EW / <\‘\ /’ All new Windows must meet 0.26 U-Factor; 0.20 4.0 sq ft = ; N . 4 '3/éd\ ft O
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. \Q 2 sq fj:/ < ‘6 2 sq f):// . hopper) Low-E EC3 Argon gas filled typical. ceadd .b N EW | = B\asemen y \iln 5 ,
. =1 - / W 1 =
\ . S AY . / \ ™ o
\ / N\ / . New top elevation of rear yard typical. Note this is the 1 Q ReaI\DOO . / P Q =
. \\ / EW top of planting bed soil next to the rear facade at the . New Double < \ . 4 11 Ly @
\ [/ Y \ / windows, which slopes to the new retaining walls. See ~s_ Hung Window % i_ \ v B 5
A : . Structural Dwgs. for Section Detail. v = t \ ) Y -
—_— \ B —t| - Screen "\ o - i
\ 4.0 sq ft | N | © > =
- ) \ e + L Door not. 9= 2 :
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. © v | 17| shown. o ) = o O
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. *-masonry. Joists to match existing. Extend 1" beyond _ _ N EW/ © window for reference only. To be
. rear facade for drip edge. Typ. g;g\g;g*r:n;t'c ') . replace, vertical masonry
i i i ivi / Openlng to be enlarged- VIF a” SHEET DESCRIPTION / DRAWING TITLE
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ECC SYSTEMS REQUIREMENTS CHECKLIST:
1. Alljoints and seams of air ducts, air handlers, filter boxes and building cavities used as return
ducts are to be sealed. [403.2.2]
2. No building cavities (between studs or joists) are to be used for supply ducts. [403.2.3]
3. Post construction duct tightness test result of <8 cfm to outdoors, or <12 cfm across systems.
Or, rough-in test result of <6 cfm across systems or <4 cfm without air handler. Rough-in
test verification may need to occur during Framing Inspection. [403.2.2]
-not applicable- Programmable thermostats installed on forced air furnaces. [403.1.1]
Install a 'Heat pump thermostat' on any new heat pumps. [403.1.2]
Provide for 'Circulating service hot water systems' automatic or accessible manual controls.
[403.4]
7. Provide all Manufacturer manuals for mechanical and water heating equipment in Mechanical
Room, in sleeve, attached for easy access to the wall next to the door. [303.3]

REScheck Software Version : REScheck-Web

2016 New York City Inspection Checklist

Energy Code: 2016 New York City Energy Conservation Code

E n e rgy C 0‘ n Se rv atl 0 n Requirements: 100.0% were addressed directly in the REScheck software

Section

C Ode E n e rgy &= Pre-Inspection/Plan Review Complies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID

= = g 103.1, Construction drawings and W complies Requirement will be met.

Effl Gle n cy Ce rtlfl cate 103.2 documentation demonstrate energy ODoes Not ‘

[FR1]* code compliance for the building Location on plans/spec: See Detail 4, ECC-001.00, Mumber 1

envelope. Thermal envelope [INot Observable ¢, page ref.

GENERAL INSPECTIONS - RESIDENTIAL:
Table 1 - Progress Inspections for Energy Code Compliance - Residential
Buildings

IA1 Protection of Exposed Foundation Insulation: Insulation shall be visually
inspected to verfy proper protection where applied to the exterior of basement, or
cellar walls, crawl-space walls and/or the perimeter of slab-on-grade floors prior
to backfill.

2B

IA2 Insulation placement and R-Values: Installed insulation for each component of
the conditioned space envelope and at junctions between components shall be
visually inspected to ensure that the R-Values are marked, that such R-Values

conform to the R-Values identified in the construction documents and that the 8. All lighting to be LED type lighting unless otherwise specified. All appliances and mechanical represented on construction [not Applicable
insulation is properly installed. Certifications for unmarked insulation shall be systems to be Energy Star rated high. For systems serving multiple dwelling units must R4014, Detached one- and two-family Ccomplies Requirement will be met.

similarly visually inspected. demonstrate compliance with the commercial code. [103.2, 403.7

' k ’ i Appendix  dwellings and multiple single-family  Opoes Mot
9. All Heating and cooling equipment to be sized per ACCA Manual S based on loads per ACCA RE

dwellings (townhouses) shall meet the
[FRA]? requirements of Appendix RE (Sclar- [INot Observable

[ ] | t u TM
Location on plans/spec: See Detail 4, ECC-001.00, Number 2 S I I I l p e WI g
for page ref.

IA3 Fenestration Thermal Values and Product Ratings: U-Factors of installed Manual J or other approved methods. [403.6] Rondy reauirements) of this code @Not Applicable : _ arcHTecTurE 1lC
fenestration shall be verified by visual inspection for conformance with the U- 10. -not applicable- All snow-melting and ice-melting systems shall have controls installed. Insulation Rating R-Value yreq : Semi-Detached: Not Applicable
factors identified in the construction drawings, either by verifying the [403.8] Section P : -
manufacturer's NFRC Labels or where not labeled using the ratings in ECC 11. All HVAC piping conveying fluids above 105 °F or chilled fluids below 55 °F are to be Above-Grade Wall 21.00 # Foundation Inspection P'“",:,:;E;'f”d F'E":,:Iigf“?d Complies? Comments/Assumptions
Tables 303.1.3(1) and (2). insulated to 2R-3 (equal to or greater than R-3). [403.3] Below-Grade Wall 0.00 & Req.ID — N _ - : W PROJECT NAME
12. All circulating service hot water pipes are to be insulated to R-2. [403.4] ;‘Fﬂozﬁiz Slab edge insulation R-value. ;' R- E[C}omp:ei Sce the Envelope Assemblies
IA4 Fenestration Product Ratings for Air Leakage: Windows, skylights and sliding In addition to the above: 1.  All cold water pipes to be insulated to R-3 min. typical. Floor 10.00 ﬂggfsfd % ﬁggfjt’fd oes No
glass doors, except site-built windows, skylights and doors, shall be visually ceiling / Roof 49.00 = Emgiihsﬁgﬁf As per NYC 201'6
inspected to verify that installed assemblies are listed and labeled to the i Energy Code, 2" at R-10
; S i ; ECC REQUIREMENTS CHECKLIST - PLAN REVIEW Ductwork (unconditioned spaces): i
referenced standard, as required during installation by NFRC 400, AAMA/WDMA/ , _ _ p — 20212  Slab edae insulation 2790 ft P Clcomolies See the Envelope Assemblies
CSA, 101/1.S.2/A440. 1. [103.1, 103.2] Construction drawings and documentation demonstrate energy code [FO3J depth;lgngth LIV - DDDESPNM teble for values,
compliance for the building envelope. Thermal envelope represented on construction Glass & Door Rating U-Factor SHGC ' CiNot ob "
. . D : : ; . documents. See New Building Plans and Sections for insulation symbols and notes. . = ot bservable
IA5 Fenestration Areas: Dimensions of windows, doors and skylights [sic: on the ) . : ’ -
- o o , ylights [ 2. As per [R401.4, Appendix RB] Detached one- and two-family dwellings and multiple single- Window 0.32 0.18 _ — CINot Applicable : _ _
exterior] shall be verified by visual inspection. ; ; ; ; 303.2.1 A protective covering is installed Clcomplies Exception: Requirement is
family dwellings (townhouses) shall meet the requirements of Appendix RB (Solar- Door 0.30 0.16 [FORIE N to protect exposed exterior Cboes Not not applicable.

Ready requirements) of this code. See Basement Plan (exterior vestibule) and Roof
Plans.
3. Asper [303.2.1] A protective covering is installed to protect exposed exterior insulation and

insulation and extends a

Skylight 0.55 0.18 = minimum of 6 in. below grade. Not Ohse_“’ab'e Location on plans/spec:
@INot Applicable 1ot applicable

IA6 Air Sealing and Insulation Visual Inspection Option: Openings and
penetrations in the building envelope, including site-built fenestration and doors,

Svri]tah”-lgil\gsrc?z”ﬁ_l;?peded to verify that they are properly sealed, in accordance extends a minimum of 6 in. below grade. -not applicable- No exterior foundation work Heating & Cooling qu.l.:ll'l'il‘."l'lt CB-180 o ¥ ealed Duct 5-Zone e plane Verified | Field Verified
or exterior insulation. Heating System:_Navien NCB-240E-Duplex Apt AFUE g LGRED (Cooling) System # Framing / Rough-In Inspection an;alﬁqral e e Va.lig e Complies? Comments/Assumptions
4.  As per[402.4.6] Fire separations between dwelling units in two-family dwellings and multiple . . SEER: 19 (Seasonal Energy & Req.ID .
single-family dwellings (townhouses) are insulated to no less than R-10 and the walls Cooling System: Navien NCB-TSUE-Basement AFUE 95% [ Efficiency Ratio); EER: 13 40211, Door Ufactor: U u-__ ECWP“EE See the Envelope Assemblies
are air sealed in accordance with Section 402.4.1. 'Multiple Single-family dwellings' Water Heater:___ Navien NCB-240E-Duplex Apt AFUE 95% [ (Energy Efficiency Ratio) [FR1J 35 or | Does Not PROJECT TEAM
1 - ECC PROGRESS INSPECTIONS - RESIDENTIAL does not apply (i.e. townhouse development with multiple townhouses). See 9 ~39 Or1ess [INot Observable
Basement plan for 2 hour rated separation between apartment and entry vestibules/ 01 Gy Uecior leeawaishd 10 - ggs:ﬁimle See e Eveione Amsebie BN ARCHITECT
Tﬁgﬁfrxj:%llg?%rr\}vvthSan?:;-rated apartment door (see door schedule). Ceiling to be Name: . Date: 38%‘35' average). Cpoes Not table for values. SimpleTwig Architecture.lic
- - L - Comments £ [INot Observable Nic Buccalo, Architect ~ 718-488-7894
5.  Contractor: As per [303.1] All installed insulation is labeled or the installed R-values 333'2'6' CINot Applicable 56 P ,tA info@SimpleTwi
provided. The contractor is to ensure this requirement is met. Where spray foam is [FR2]: .32 orless rospect/ivenue In O@S.'mp ¢ wig.com
MECHANICAL & PLUMBING INSPECTIONS used, then do whatever is required like get spray paint and label it. Disol i . £l  Panel I o o 5 Brooklyn, NY 11215 www.Simple Twig.com
Table 1 - Proaress Inspections for Enerav Code Compliance - Residential 6. Contractor: As per [303.2] Wall insulation is installed per manufacturer’s instructions. isplay a copy of this certificate at Electrical Panel upon completion of the construction, to be - _ _ _ _ every nest starts with a simple twig... ~ NY License: 024197
Buildings P d P 7. Contractor: As per [303.1.1.1, 303.2] Ceiling insulation installed per manufacturer’s signed by Architect, Engineer or qualified representative. Any changes to the building's energy T o o 1 amorcay g Complies Requirement will be met. B FILNG REPRESENTATIVE
instructions. Blown-insulation-marked-every-300-f2. use (insulation, electrical loads, mechanical, etc.) must be added, signed and dated by with the NFRC test procedure or CNot Observable | L0cation on plans/spec: r
|B3 Equipment: Heating and Cooling equipments Sha” be Verified by Visual inspection 8 AS per [40223] Vented at'[iCS W|th air permeab|e insulation inCIUde bafﬂe adjacent to SOﬁ:it appropriate qua“fled indiViduaI' = taken from the default table. See Detail 4, ECC-001.00,

d ts that extend insulati t applicabl [INot Applicable  Number 10
and eave vents that extends over insulation. -not applicable- _ T ST . . el Namberlo
9.  As per [402.2.4] Attic access hatch and door insulation =R-value of the adjacent assembly. 6 - ECC ENERGY EFFICIENCY CERTIFICATE 20233, — — Clboes Not table for values.
402.3.6,

There is no attic access hatch on this project, not applicable, but also not an option to

for proper sizing, prior to final plumbing and construction inspection.

PoolHeaters-and-covers-shal-be-verified-by-visualinspection- < Not Applicable.

make it not applicable in ResCheck 402.5 I ENM Observable
Co . . . FR5]L 55 or less Not Applicable
IB4 Controls: System controls shall be inspected to verify that each dwelling is provided 10.  As per [303.1.3] U-factors of fenestration products are determined in accordance with the [ 4 : BN CONSULTANTS
with at least one individual programmable thermostat with capabilities as described NFRC test procedure or taken from the default table. Contractor, verify by purchasing i _ _ _ _ _
in ECC 403.1.1, and that such controls are set and operate as Specified in ECC reliable fenestration (dOOI‘S and WindOWS) prOdUCtS. Energy Compllance ACkﬂOWledgement: 402'4'§ Fire s_eparatlor!s bE‘tWEEI'I. DCDFI"IFI“ES Requirement will be met.
el > >t g 11 A 402.4.1.11 Air barri d th | barrier installed fact 's instructi To the best of K led belief and fossi Iud t th | d ificati . [FR20]* dwelling units in two-family Opoes Not
4031 1 prior to finai electrlcai and Construction |nspect|0n' . S per [ A0, ] Ir arn'er an ] erma . arne.r I'nS 'a e per manutracturer s |!‘]S ructions. O the best of my Knowledge, beliet and proressional juagement, these plans an speql—[ga_LQn_s_qr? N dWE”iI’IQS and multiple single- : b Location on plElI'IEfSpE'C:
o ; i 12. As per [402.4.3] Fenestration that is not site built is listed and labeled as meeting AAMA / compliance with NYCECC. w family dwellings (townhouses) SND’E Observable ' gus petail 4, ECC-001.00,
— WDMA/CSA 101/1.S.2/A440 or has infiltration rates per NFRC 400 that do not exceed ’ R are insulated t0 o less than R-10 Not Applicable  number 4 for page ref.
% code I|m|ts.. . L . . accordance with Section 402.4.1,
13. Contr.actor/EIe.cj[rlman. As per [402_.4.5] IC-rated recessed lighting fixtures sealed at housing/ 202.4.1.1 Air barrier and thermal barrier CiComplies Requirement will be met.
| interior finish and labeled to indicate <2.0 ¢fm leakage at 75 Pa. : '. [FR23]* installed per manufacturer's Oboes Not
L 14. Contractor: [403.6] Automatic or gravity dampers are installed on all outdoor air intakes and : ) instructions. CJNot Observable IS_BcaE}i?n'I?l" Eclgnoaésiﬁc:
N exhausts. ClNot Applicable | o Detail 4, ECC-001.00.
i 0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 15. [402.4.1.2, 402.4.1.3] Blower door test @ 50 Pa. A written report of the results of the test is , : : , ° p.plca : Numt.’erll ,
(dp] ’ . . . - 402.4.3 | Fenestration that is not site built [Icomplies Reguirement will be met.
— prepared and signed by the party conducting the test and provided to the code official. [FR20]* is listed and labeled as meeting CDoes Not
o ELECTRICAL POWER & LIGHTING SYSTEMS INSPECTIONS For buildings with two or more dwelling units air leakage rate must not exceed 0.3 cfm/ 5 AAMA WDMA/CSA 101/1.5.2/A440 CNot Observable
m IC1 Electric Metering: The presence and operation of individual meters or other means ft2 of enclosure surface area within the testing area. Sampling is allowed for buildings e b or haﬁ Infgtratlﬂn ratez PE'FdNFHC CINot Applicable
of monitoring individual dwelling units shall be verified by visual inspection for all with over 7 dwelling units. Al other buildings have air leakage rate not exceeding 0.2 STAMP ;00 that do not exceed code
dwelling units, prior to final electrical and construction inspection. cfm/ft2. The written report includes: 1. the name and place of business of the party 20245  IC-rated recessed lighting fixtures CiComplies Requirement will be met.
conducting the test; 2. the address of the building which was tested; 3. the conditioned [FR16]2  sealed at housing/interior finish Opoes Mot

Signed/Stamped by Architect or qualified representative and labeled to indicate <2.0 ofm

leakage at 75 Pa.

Location on plans/spec:

[CINot Observable | co."narail 4, ECC-001.00,
CINot Applicable | yumber 13

IC2 Lighting in dwelling units: Lamps in permanently installed lighting fixtures shall be
visually inspected to verify compliance with high-efficacy requirements, prior to final

floor area of dwelling, calculated in accordance with ANSI Z65, except that conditioned
floor area shall include areas where the ceiling height is less than 5 feet; 4.
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3 - ECC MISC INSPECTIONS & CERTIFICATES 5 - ECC DESIGN VS CODE VALUES CHART 8 - ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (ECC) INSPECTION CHECKLIST

electrical and construction inspection. measurement of the air volume lost at an internal pressurization of 0.2 inches w.g. (50 403.6 Automatic or gravity dampers are Ccomplies Requirement will be met.
Pascals); 5. the date(s) of the test; 6. a certification by the party conducting the test of [FR19]F  installed on all outdoor air Oboes Not ]
the accuracy of the test results; and 7. the signature of the party conducting the test. intakes and exhausts. CNot Observable ;[E’;E'E};‘:;”i" Ec'zﬂgﬁptfﬂﬂ Date | Description
Contractor to coordinate test by finding qualified city approved person, homeowner to pay OInot Applicable Number 14 I —
_ _ _ _ for service Dec. 18,2017 | DOB Submission
ECC NYC 2016: In the State of New York, a Licensed Electrical Contractor is to file 16. Contractor is t j I i for insulation. testi d the ab . let d Section Plans Verified | Field Verified -
for Electrical Scope of Work and follow the Energy Conservation Code (ECC) - bontracloris 1o ensure all Inspections for Insulation, testing, and the above IS comp'ete, an # Insulation Inspection —e — complies? Comments/Assumptions | Revision 1 (xxx.01)
post on the wall of the Mechanical Room, near the door, the Compliance Certificate & Req.ID | Revision 2 (xxx.02)
(as noted on this page) signed by the appropriate individual after their inspection(s). 303.1 All installed insulation is labeled [Icomplies Requirement will be met. | ( - )
[IN122  orthe installed R-values Coges Mot Revision 3 (xxx.03
9 provided. —
2 - ECC MECH., PLUMBING & ELECTRIC INSPECTIONS 4 - ECC REQUIREMENTS CHECKLISTS 7 - ENERGY PROFESSIONAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ot Observatie [ Revision 4 (xxx.04)
- . - - - 402.1.1, |Wall insulation R-value. If this is a| R-15 min. R- Ccomplies See the Envelope Assemblies
. Applicable as noted to be applied by Contractor. This page is part of the Construction 402.25, mass wall with at least %z of the [ wood [] Wood Opoes Not table for values.
== Qi 402.2.6 wall insulation on the wall
— * Documents. References to other parts of the CD's is supplemental. [IN3]? exterior. the exterior insulation r:taesesl E rsnt.zsesl E:GE Ehg(ﬁwzﬁﬂe
i i A
Climate Zone 4 as per Chapter R3, Section ECC R301 . . o requirement applies (FR10). ot Applicable
OTHER INSPECTIONS https://www1.nyc.gov/site/buildings/codes/2016-energy-conservation-code.page + SHGC (Solar Heat Gain Coef) Location Reference to item within CD's as per Plan Examiner's Request Mtl. studs.
- H H - i H HI R +« NYC 2016 Energy Code N
.......... 4o © o @ @ e e o 8 e e e ege s e e e e e e eeee e e mecsecceeeeccoesgeeccensecoeeeseecconseceoescecosecceonsecoososscccosoccesososccces [INESE manufacturer’s instructions. Uboes Not 0
. ion: . . ) i R _ e 1 - - . _ Location on plans/spec:

ID1 Maintenance Information: Maintenance manuals for equipment and systems Walls s R-13 min. R-18 goal P R ane 4021 4 4 Detail 2, A-101.00; Detail 1 & 2, A-102.00; INSULATION: Typical Exterior Wall: 2x4 w/ R-15 (expandable foam). CINot Observable <20 08, o B e 001100 2
requiring preventive maintenance shall be reviewed for applicability to installed . o ) . . CINot Applicable  Number 6 i =
eq”'ng?tS a“thySt?mS b‘?(fore SUtCh ma?‘uﬁlzare pro"t'dg‘?c to the owner. I&abels Walls, Basement: « R-15, R-18 goal. « R-15/19; R402.1.2 (NYC2016) . ‘ « [ Detail 1, A-101.00; INSULATION: Typical Basement Exterior Wall: 2x4 w/ R-15 (expandable foam). Basement — =
required for such equipment or systems shall be Inspected Tor accuracy an . + 0.50 U-Factor; R402.1.4 (NYC2016) =4 Front wall achieve R-18 w/ extra rigid insulation on masonry. Basement rear wall add additional 3" rigid insulation ection i . . Plans Verified | Field Verified i . @

: y— ; s . . . . . ) # Final Inspection Provisions val val Complies? Comments/Assumptions L
completeness, prior to sign-off or issuance of Certificate of Occupancy. Walls, Framed: "NA s R20, or 13+5; R402.1.2 (NYC2016)  |to foundation below grade, See 2, S-101.00. & Req.ID alue alue L
- . - . . . » 0.045 U-Factor; R402.1.4 (NYC2016)s . - - , . : ” 402.1.1, Ceiling insulation R-value, R-49 R- Clcomplies See the Envelope Assemblies —

ID2 Permanent Certificate: The installed permanent certificate shall be visually inspected . . . ‘ v Not Applicable. This is a masonry structure, not a ‘wall framed' structure (implying 2x6 studs). 402.2.1, Wood [] Wood Oboes Not table for values. z
for location, completeness and accuracy, prior to final plumbing, electrical and/or Walls, Mass: » Not Used-NA X '-\(’)-61(;3{]7F;aRc‘t1rc?r2'.l1Q.420(2N1YE%l(\)ll(@2016) X X 402.2.2, [] steel [] Steel CINot Observable . NYC R49 like what?! =
construction inspection as applicable. 1RCNY 5000-01(g)(5). : " ' A . ‘ -1 Not Applicable, Mass is not used in the calculations per ECC to achieve compliance. 402.2.6 CINot Applicable - -

[FI1] pp =
Window/Fenestration: ¢.26 U-Factor ¢ .32 U-Factor; Table R402.1.2 . . o
0.20 SHGC * (NYC2016); Wood-clad DoubleHung* * | All new Windows must meet 0.26 U-Factor; 0.20 SHGC; Use wood-clad double hung (or casement/hopper) Low-E %
. * Low-E EC3 Argon . “V1EC3 Argon gas filled typical. See Detail 1, A-005.00. 303.1.1.1, Ceiling insulat:ion installed per Clcomplies Requirement will be met.
Fi :R30 B t ; R-30; R402.1.2 (NYC2016) : : fF[:;]f giaME‘ICtulretr'S mStkat;fnS' Hlboes Not Locati lans/
HPH H : H oor -oU; basemen -oU; . own insulation markea every ocation on plans/spec:
Building Code Section ltem Description . . * Entry Ceiling * 0,033 U-Factor; R402.1.4 (NYC2016)* +fR"30 Entrance Ceiling/1st Floor Insulation; Detail 1, A-101.00 300 fi. [INot Observable seq petail 4, ECC-001.00,
A1 1. Protection of Exposed Foundation Insulation . . . . [INot Applicable  number 7
A2 2. Insulation Placement & R-Values _ Skylight: ,0.85 » 0.85 U-Factor; R402.1.2 (NYC2016) :4 -1 Skylight U-Factor .55; Detail 2b, A-400.00; Detail 2, A-401.00 402.23 Vented attics with air permeable Ccomplies Exception: Requirement is
1A3 3 Fenestration Thermal Values & Product Rating ) . . _ . . [FI22]? insulation include baffle adjacent Oooes Not not applicable.
. . Door(s): 0.30 U-Factor .35 U-Factor; Table 402.1.1 to soffit and eave vents that
1A4 4 Fenestration Product for Air Leakage *0.16 SHGC * (NYC2016). Low-E EC Argon ’ ‘ ved Door U-Factor 0.30: SHGC 0.16: Door Schedule Dwg.; Details 1 & 2, G-101.00 : . [ONot Observable - . SHEET DESCRIPTION / DRAWING TITLE
. . . . . ’ , ’ J extends over insulation. i Location on plans/spec:
IA5 5.  Fenestration Area . , Wood-clad, typ. . . LINot Applicable  not applicable
IA6 6.  Air Sealing & Insulation Visual Inspection . . . . , . : ,
; Slab: R-10 for 2 Feet R-10 for 2 Feet; Table 402.1.1 - - 402.2.4 | Aftic access hatch and door R-X R-_ Clcomplies Reguirement will be met. gy
IB4 8 Controls * * adjacent assembly. Location on plans/spec: .
IC1 9 Electrical Meteri Ceiling: * R-49 Expand Foam + * R-49; Table 402.1.2; (NYC2016) * , . , . [INot Observable ' goq petail 4, ECC-001.00, Energy Conservation Code
G2 10 L_eﬁ neat [‘)9 erl'Pg Uni * Batt Insulation " U-Factor: 0.026 R402.1.4 (NYC2016), ~~1R-49 total: R-36 Batt Insulation, R-13 expandable foam spray insulation on rafters.; See Detail 2, A-400.00 @Not Applicable | Number 9 Requirements
o 11- I\/Ilg' t!(ng in V\;eflng thlt Cran s ‘A " 815119 RA021.2 (NYC2016) . . 402.4.1.2, Blower door test @ 50 Pa. A ACH 50 = ACH 50 = [Icomplies Requirement will be met.
. aintenance Information rawl space: . o - ; . . . : 402.4.1.3 written report of the results of Opoes Not
ID2 12. Permanent Certificate . o 0.055 U-Factor; R402.1.4 (NYC2016), ‘ wL\ot Applicable [FI17]*  the test is prepared and signed Not Ob ble Location on plans/spec: PROFESSIONAL SEAL/ SIGNATURE DRAWIN'(: SCALE -
o ] . . . . by the party conducting the test [INo SEMVable  gae Detail 4, ECC-001.00, 3/8" =1'-0
Piping Insulation: WR-3 + Table 402.1.1 . . and provided to the code official. LMot Applicable  Number 15
Interior Partitions B ' conditioned . . . For buildings with two or more DRAWN BY / CHECKED BY
nterior Partitions Betwean Conditione ' ' * |R-15 Batt Insulation on Hallway Walls & Mechanical Room Walls: See 1, A-101.00. See 2c4 Wall Types on Detail 401.3  Compliance certificate posted. [Llcomplies Requirement will be met. NB/NB
Space & Corridor: +R-15 o R-15 . ‘ y yp [FI7T p p o F'N : q
E) S . ) . . « |1, G-100. oes No SHEET NUMBER
g Interior Lighting: e 75% LED min. o Min. 75% LED Lamps; . . [ONot Observable
_UE: . » 2012 ECC 404.1 . ‘ Detail 1, E-100.00 (Electrical Plan Notes) CINot Applicable EN _1 00 00
° ] ) ] . . . [ . n
g Exterior Lighting: * 100% LED « NA Q =+ Detail 1, E-100.00 (Electrical Plan Notes) R
3 o o 0 ‘ 0 I PAGE 12 OF 29 PAGES
2 Boilers ¢ 0.95 Efficiency ¢ 0.95 Hydronic Systems (Table . *dDetail 1. M-100.00 (Mechanical Plan Notes)
. * R405.5.2(2 . Dl e e e e R EE_EEE_—._—_—_—_——,———— E—
&
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6'-5" Existing Door Height.

PAGE 13 O; 29 PAGES
~40-20-PCH 0-PNOT6/3 ==

i , Demo bathroom down to sub-floor. No work in backyard beyond this
, Max. Height for new Door. Min. Adjacent Property / - " line. g Y
+ header trim. / 11'-0" P ’
g ; : ; ; P
- e e e = e e e ope - - -
)3
: Iy TS / 1 X O- __ 1~L
' = . ) 5 Tk || Yeno Stair B EA i D A : Demo. Sewer line. - e 5 2 -l ~ - _ Remove Chain Link Fence
'-10" ! ~ ~ g @ §09<r ——————— - -4 - - -|1- -|- = / - o Yo T -l I thi rtv line.
: : 4: 10 | < N = 5 Nl TR | ’lr 1 : : : i ; Demo. - _ " Foundation wall _ - I along this property fine
Ol | *, X % I o L1l y " ’g: —‘{_ extension. —X— 1o-8- - _ Eaes;avc\:”e;\;fi:!::vnspout at L )
|z | A . ) Y [ R ' E— .
l:C';O [ | .| @ e 2 ] 8-2" R L a e _ Storage g < & ] | i
~ : o B 3 sl sl bl = o Zo ~ = - -
|| :3-40- New Gai\i - N F © & go X S i :Cleapr;tol't: z =) o4 *{. _ _ Remove Chain Link Fence . = TM
| LT \ QU N © - 69" d PN 5'_215/16" % | | 5R e - segment. SI m |etW|
I 1| = Y g {7 - - Clean Out Pit - demo to replace. o W 7 - N % R T -
| — A i Approx. location of column(s). Bar Bathroom i Mechanical Room B i Bilco Metal Bulkhead ArcHITECTURE llC
| & | VIF. LEAVE 'AS IS’ TYP. L. 11'-438 =T A = - - Hatch VIF. Demo hatch and
. %: ] 2 " | | 1.:5.. C V ) | =~ o concrete steps.
oo - @ —-———- - - ————————= - ~+ — A~ —— o= — Ny ——=——= —-———= =) | W PROJECT NAME
=l=7Y o - - \ — - ]
~— [ () —_——|—_————_— — — —_— e I __ _ —— pn—| 7 | - —_—— e e e e e e — ] — - H
‘—o'mx - > | : , 10" o g : A X 0-5" | lq - - - - - - - - - :— ———————— -i- - - Remove all lvy from house.
™ 4 : - 2 N ! E? ] | |
! ' 1 g8-9'4" 0-11" ‘ K 57 7 ‘ 14'-11" S 9'-23/16 | A L _ - -See 1, G-101.00.
= . S I > =|= -t \ 7 -t - =|= " > ——— :
12y DN, » 1 |9-p + £9'-10" Col. to Col. + £9'-10" Col. to Col. + \ | +10-5"?'Col.to Col. 9'-8'/2 ' i T T
o | = z 7 7 _ - : ;
I S [ ho o7t 3 & \ ’ \ | _OI A 1/ e Metal Stair, See note Detail
I e 2l ; 2 I . o S \\ . - STEP 1: Demo | o - G 4 - 1_lue §- 2 this page. See 2, G-102.00
TR _5%/5--ETRIE‘§.\L_9‘.T “EITMTMT 12) A Meter Room ) f\l pen space .~ Bar Sink not shown, demo. "\ e ceiling plaster all | Approx. location of column(s), | I | W B
o -— 2 0717 40 qv ~ (Recreation Room) " > levels. VIF. LEAVE 'AS IS’ TYP. o-1011] ! ! | (]
™ - . E | L] | | | Replace both columns on steel
& - N ~ Countertop - demo D) vl . =7 ] deck. Support deck w/ 4x4 posts
Y| g N\ & 5 © R S _ . N _! Shelf over foundationwall _ _ -~ || | S I o (o equ(;vtalezntge;elry 3 Oﬁ- set/
; e N - - - - Stone Foundation Wall T 'Zlgg Ie\z”p;:robe ndicates 2" ‘rat 8 extension. : ? | -7 ?:c?tlijrzgs a%dxcofumﬁggafg slert]?r\wN
Security Grills typ. - |- [ _ o -H-T T B %) +l . 4N e} | - place.
T ,' DI —_"1; 2 STEP 2: Demo non-load bearing Baseboard Heating typ. - - 1 gl.r -7
: ) - - y - i Unknown Foundation Wall TH : - — Y- — - — - Remove all unused wires
: g . i . 1 - Stone Foundation Wall . - confiauration. VIF g partitions first (black), from top Unknown Foundation  _ - | A - - from facad PROJECT TEAM
rrrrraronll At E Rorcrercsrorracnnrcsar il B s . . configuration, . ! - | - rom facade.
cdecttrecchRGeccceccem-" =Ale e ..-3 Y ) Pl P : 4 floor down to basement. Do NOT Wall configuration, VIF | -7
————— ' " ™ -3 - - i AN = = - - " . .
D sl - - - onjﬁzg:iéwnajvoa“rytwa" above £ demo columns, beam or footings L o ] Existing Masonry Retaining BN ARCHITECT
I Q-11'20-9" % D¢ -7 -7 Yp- Lo typ. . ] _ 17 E*I) -7 _Wall to remain. Clean off all ) . .
n 2. Y % N - ., o Security Grills typ.- - - | P 4 ~ " Debris, loose brick and stone z!mgleTwllg Qrcrr]\.!(tec;ture%I:o:E:3 468.7894
i | & St~ A Ny - e . -+ | -7 P typ. Repair any broken fence. IC Buccalo, Architec -400-
10th Side | Front i 2toy oy o \ . Y yP P y 526 Prospect Avenue  info@SimpleTwig.com
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/ / Adjacent Property STEP 4: Demo plaster S EOLITION.G - (500 Genoral Demo Notos)
- . -General: (See General Demo Notes
- ' 43/16" from brick masonry typ. Ceiling: Remove all elements attached to existing joists.
< 51'-1 Floor: Remove anything attached to the existing slab.
Walls and Column Enclosures: Remove all stud walls | CONSULTANTS
DEMOLITION NOTES - MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ITEMS: (Also See General Demo Notes) DEMOLITION NOTES - SPECIFIC ITEMS: (Also See General Demo Notes) ggcl)cr?]ted. remove CMU partiions around Mechanical
Mechanical Equipment: Remove Hot-Water and Boiler, and all pipes associated with these Bathroom: Remove all tile and partitions shown. Remove toilet and lavatory. Lavatory to be moved. Toilet e
systems. to be replaced. Shower to be retiled with new pressure balance and shower head. NohiggngTchfuchg%DRlSBE’JATVIBSEXISTING’ JOIST,
NOTE: ENSURE GAS IS SHUT OFF AT MAIN, AND, DRAIN LINE OF GAS BEFORE Stair: Remove existing basement stair and add new joists and sub-floor to cover opening in 1st floor. ’ :
(Y] REMOVING PIPES OR DISCONNECTING EQUIPMENT. Clean-Out Pits: Demo pit and replace as per details.
=
o 1 - EXISTING/DEMO Basement Floor Plan - Verify All Dimensions And Conditions In Field (VIF)
L
N
‘é’ Adjacent Property
m 12'-111/4" (112"10") - ., Demo bathroom down to sub-floor. . Demo kitchen down to sub-floor.
B 6'_01/2" / /
B 1 L ' L o . 1 2"6" - - 7"6" / - /
otor | 019 910 400 pge | . Wall Tile all sides to 51" high. = gl / g K
| ) , Recessed Mail Boxes / !
V <|--------—-SIopeDN— PL . PL . PL . P A
i r | o Sh A [ | T [ T 1 1 B B
— . e T | ldi . | . % % Wall
! L ! ~ _ emo ﬁl | | | | Bathtub N . A AT | a —
= ] i ud | | |l o i & Date | Description
: s s A T 1Y pdmd stair g8 | o | | §
s Vestibule Entry Hall o pe (T |Dﬂmd S*alﬂ ) | Dec. 18, 2017 | DOB Submission
_fg ; ! : ;; \" | ko Il | _ L _ L _|__|_ - I 1 - | Revision 1 (xxx.01)
a gg:":’:g_ T TT ‘|> = =j|: p ! & [(I) & _ I | 3131/2" Bathroo a | o | Rev!s!on 2 (xxx.02)
o “ > , A,‘ o 5 = Existing Metal Stair, Railing and Deck all | Revision 3 (xxx.03)
0 iy ' T & - ! 12'-10"2 . AN = =) I _ - meet code. Leave as is. See 1, G-101.00 if | Revision 4 (xxx.04)
=l : § 0 = g . o y necessary.
il ' ) \ ' w | Hallway / Kitchen R R x Y
! | Y Y . / i SRR o ,
""""" VT — e #//‘/ ] N7 777777 // // Hallway - STEP 1: Demo ceiling 2 /,
a —tay| T LN | Y && / } L Y plaster all levels. N -
0 | [SSA \ R A < e DV = 8‘;;_"/= 7 Y - 5
o % H :— - / | ;—I \ \ =Q | . , J_ -
5 | | Zeat—— e T C N/ oy Wall outline at . - . 7 < Y Rear )
™ I iy . 3 N eh | 2nd floor above. Closet % loset Closet \2 4 _/ . N Ty I\ 2
. N~ \ N e o - Z
: o:: ' DN =0T o & ' ' -Demo all radiators typ. | " ' h \/ & 0 i Yard S 5
s > | o < i . s ! =
ylia o 5R . ‘ | i 1o ) N} = % b= | o 2
F L e | > ‘ . ! g o Ng" 095" prqqn  _|015"™ 335 . .. O & -] =it = C\l i
> | N ' Bearing Wall: Demo only I 8-11 AT | 310 | 24t | 15-412 9N G ol A | - o @ If required, move S
& - i ' after all plaster from all I | ‘v i 5 | 66 | T R e (—.,'J Steps to meet 8' -
2 | Y . + levels have been . || 0 1 Y 1 | distance as per Plan é
™ ! [} N removed, and all 2nd floor L | | v Examiner Objection, =
: 3 ™ partitions have been %o : : : | ! STEP 3: Demo load bearing : T ! A reconnecting/adding/ %
! | ? & removed. IR | i \ partitions last (diagonal fill), from & ; - N modifying steps, i
| N — Lol I .. ©I\d2nd floor down to basementonly | - | & ) | 3 5 railings, etc. as
; Y Bedroom N I Dining Room = hen installi load beari o)) - q N required to repair &
I A Lo I when Installing new load bearing - vy _complete installation.
i i B . partitions to carry the roof load. S —— J i . © ~ A waste of money
. | o v . A 50" A 2 & considering it is metal
_____ | N A : : T Living Room o - o > = and abuts the rear
1 Oth Side : Fro nt 4-0" 411" ol 4'-11172 o | | \ %j ? S? p;operty line of SHEET DESCRIPTION / DRAWING TITLE
“ e e B S i - &l A STEP 2: Demo non-load bearin & < < N adjacent properties PPY
Avenue  Walk | | Yard I/ T3} < | gtz NG L g - ® - i [
“ | LT | | g 0-9" <| ] partitions first (black), from top ! N3 g:‘i’l‘;ei:g;‘%:yzoning EXlStlng Demo
1 S | N 10" I - - > ® S - ~ i ire isti iti
R I £ ;_ L k 010" g O o floor down to basement. FC?‘ oot - thus there is no fire Basement Existing & Demolition -
.............. =y ¥V | a1 Ml s U R ol v V- 1 % hazard to occupants. 1st Floor Existing & Demolition
uuuuuuuuuuuu ay . A - Y pLP Y F‘L' 'FL . p PROFESSIONAL SEAL / SIGNATURE DRAWING SCALE
22252 Adjacent Prope : 3/8" = 1-0"
+1 1 |_57/8" j p y - STEP 4 Demo pIaSter DRAWN BY / CHECKED BY
on 512" = (g1 3316 0'-871¢ from brick masonry typ. NB/NB
'Eg - 14 -2 O -5 i1 9 -3 - 14-£7 > SHEET NUMBER
- 48'-9%4" Qverall Interior Length - H H H DM-001.00
| 1st Floor .
2 -t > OI 1 ' 2| 3! 4| 5!

2 - EXISTING/DEMO First (1st) Floor Plan - Verify All Dimensions And Conditions In Field (VIF) 13 COPYRIGHT © SIMPLETWIG™ LLC




2 - EXISTING/DEMO Roof Floor Plan - Verify All Dimensions And Conditions In Field (VIF)
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< 10'-0"% 0'-5"2 3'-11" 0'-5"2 8-11" 0'-5"2" 7'-6" 4'-10"# 10'-1111716"
. Demo bathroom down to sub- _Q1/4" , Demo kitchen down to sub-floor.
Adjacent Property floor. Salvage sink and toilet. | 2'-8 /
- PL . PL . P i
S \ T AT [T [ .| g A T o YT - A
S N N e . \ =
: = 5 " | Demo|Stain | o i Mol A Vo [ BR. _BR Wall
g Y Tt g 11 tav - f e | /s‘%“f*d Ty T sink | | 5aRCen | Bl ovan
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gl C?n El; :l ? ?S E;ath room N P 1 "81/2"= z\l 31_0!1 =|= 3|_O|l e 21_1 03/1 6" - 121_1 " . ‘??
N = =t | N\ ) & roq12t N
~ Bedroom [ ~ "\ Gloset e § o1 ™~ : - ™
ﬁ x ] 2= Sttt above » 3 simpletwig
fl , - Wall outline at 1st floor. Stair / Y ) Kitchen I
| Hallway /i o9 20" 36" 1-0" 291116 5 _X | ARCHITECTURE HIC
___E___i_. _______________________ /// = 1 -ﬁ'
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pa———— A TILITTTTTTITN /| § Hallway ~- STEP 1: Demo ceiling o O
: ! o B g | QIR j_p : N" o W PROJECT NAME
| _ ' 7 R vz S v S
| I o Wall outline at 1 I %{
: :_ = S 1st floor. Closet - 34" L 2 | 5'.5516" & A _ — =C|>
: | N . _Existing Interior Bearing Wall © S Rear o
H m - - -
| - = to underside of Roof Joists 30N STEP 3: Demo load bearing g Y d Q\
“ : o partitions last (diagonal fill), from ar
! - Y , -
| i ! \_ Bearing Wall: Demo only r | 2nd flc_)or doyvn to basement o_nly 1 [
| | ol ~ after all plaster from all || | : when installing new load bearing =
I I 5| © levels has been removed. || S iti . _
. | S . -Remanent in space| below roof. || & : I & partitions to carry the roof load. %LO ©
I o ‘ . I . | Iz iy !
i ! } _Q? Bedroom b . Chimney Remane n* abpvlb at roof only. | v D|n|ng Room > : | i o ) o
I ‘9 ! ) _ Repair Party Wall by inktalling any missing ‘ APy || L|V|ng Room A
i . , + + brick that is needed to fill in recesses. 0 | | Y I _
| o , ;o | | i PROJECT TEAM
i | N ! ' ', - Remove cement, repaif jgists and add subflooring. ] 1 .
10th Side : Front | ' / i T = ! =N B ARCHITECT
ns | 2 71 t | - . - i a
Avenue Walk I Yard - ¢ Oy & | ~ SN STE_P_Z' De_mo non-load bearing N SimpleTwig Architecture.llc
| 1 KT e o | o = | M partitions first (black), from top y Y Nic Buccalo, Architect ~ 718-488-7894
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10" . Adjacent Property STEP 4: Demo plaster S
- 13'-5 > from brick masonry typ. ?9
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" " " " " BN CONSULTANTS
. 14'-512 0'-52 9'-1" 0'-52 9'-10"2 0'-87/16 13'-9" -
- 48'-8"2" Qverall Interior Length o
1_13/16"
-3 | 2nd Floor B 511 .
P
(W . . . oy .
o 1 - EXISTING/DEMO Second (2nd) Floor Plan - Verify All Dimensions And Conditions In Field (VIF)
L
N Remove existing Skylight, frame opening and |
W patch roof w/ matching materials/finish. 11'-4" 1'-4"
O - >
m | Remove existing Hatch, frame opening and |
: patch roof w/ matching materials/finish. A
| [ ]
|
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- o i ]
. ‘u = I R E L | 59 = , 59
P! — \ ? l < Q Date | Description
| - o , v L Dec. 18, 2017 | DOB Submission
! ! 5'I) & ~ Remove/Demo existing Sewer Vent, patch roof J /’ PR B | Revision 1 (xxx.01)
| ! - immediately after removal w/ new 3/4" sub-flooring | ] ] ) , v —
I Y N and matching roofing system to make weather tight. Rubber Roofing w/ Silver Coating - . ! | Revision 2 (xxx.02)
: | ™ e ! | Revision 3 (xxx.03)
e I - -
il | Chimney, partial use VIF - - | | Revision 4 (xxx.04)
— | |
- |
IP | Rubber Roofing w/ Silver Coating - - ! |
\D‘ B il sl mll | o !
| - I
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L - =
. > Rear =
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| __ _ - - - Inside face of Brick Wall VIF Inside face of Brick Wall VIF - - _ _ _ | Yard ©
- - T T e =
! _ - -Outside face of Brick Wall VIF Outside face of Brick Wall VIF - - _ ! =
| _ - - T~ - | =
J% [ - Copper Gutter - - _ T~ < =] gtc
r -7 S . EENE o
B - i i -~ . m
wlly .- Outside face of Cornice, VIF Remove Debris Screen and replace for entire length. |~ < _ R : o
| -7 ~.. T
. : e o o
|- Chimney remanent, no use, VIF Install Terra Cotta Tile where missing typ.| « . ~.y
- Demol/repair parapet, add rubber . R |
I . | ,’ “|roofing and add matching terra-cotta Terra Cotta Tile - N |
_ - . . N [N
1 Oth rs I ’ ’ tile at coping. A . S . I | SHEET DESCRIPTION / DRAWING TITLE
| ' Y ' ' " ' [0 ’ \ ) I " »
Avenue | . 2-9 7-10 e 25 j C Existing/Demo
o ¢ \
= \ | . g ugsn
< \ . | 2nd Floor Existing & Demolition -
= — o o o o o o o o P Roof Plan Existing & Demolition
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2 - EXISTING Building Section (Diagrammatic)- Verify All Dimensions & Conditions In Field (VIF)

(0 0)
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= @ - ROOF
- I . N R R
L y A
- | 2
93] =
O -- Remove Plaster from all studs and joists typical. Lea\_/e N p_Iace existing 2x’s Ceiling S_upports, unless they O
m are impeding placement of new bearing wall.
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C
et
X
L
O
e
| -
. 3
See zoning for diagram of E Date | Description
\,_ front Q|agrammatlc elevation S Dec. 18, 2017 | DOB Submission
slhowmg mean curb P | Revision 1 (xxx.01)
elevation. - .
See 2b, ?‘20_1.-0’[0 {?]r partial ___ @ | Revision 2 (xxx.02)
removal of joists this area. 02 | Revision 3 (xxx.03)
I I I y I ' - 2nd FLOOR | Revision 4 (xxx.04)
=
NOTE TO DOB PLAN EXAMINER, WE WANT TO KEEP O
THE EXISTING RISER DIMENSION AS IT IS @)
CONSISTENT FOR THIS TYPE OF DWELLING AND IS O]
COMFORTABLE, UNLIKE THE NEW CODE REQUIRED S n
7.25" RISER WHICH IS UNCOMFORTABLE AND THUS |L< 2
A TRIPPING HAZARD. o é
[ t o
A\ | N 8 5
5
o Remove existing stair AFTER new stair is in S E
.. place. NOTE: remove stair ONLY when ready )] =
.-- Existing Joist ~--to fully close the hole in floor (joists and 3/4" = o
6-0"% plywood sub-flooring on site ready to install 9 a
2-7 . T typ.). (o))
2 - i __1st FLOOR
0-9" | 4 0-10" 0-10" ] 40-10"% 28" y 2 T o _E_Iev 16335'
v' |
3l 3 ‘ I A W A i
§ ] % :
N / 4.5 . 93 - ‘I_ ~~ = TT _Eﬁst_ingC_olﬁm_nToT)e_de_mB'E ______ SHEET DESCRIPTION / DRAWING TITLE
L cal MEAN Top Of G ik N o Proposed New Finished N o _ I See Basement Slab Plans for . .
ega op urb g & T 3 < quqr to New Celllng. T Remove existing stair. _See Basement “...___Existing Beam to remain/ L. sequence of work (do not EXIstI n g/De m o
. (TOC), 10th Avenue 0y - Ceiling: 7/8" mtl. furring on ot H>_ Concrete Plan for framing notes to modified. 17" remove until new bearing wall
18286'810& 2 7.004.00 : i '1 J?’O/g va/ 58" G¥¥B' Flos?r:b — _ clﬁse n hglet- ’\iO”TE’IremF’Vﬁ sltal_r only : { and other supports are in place. __TOCurb Elev. 158.56' Longitudinal Building Section -
J ) & - & 5 eramic llile on slab. wnen ready 10 Tully close In nole In 14 '+ at South Property Line P
F ] I I il 2277 — Gl _ floor. I 707 | Existing/Demo
— ———— NE_ | _E //;;;;; ________ "_ 1 = : T\I _____________ | ']:_ I B 'T\ ____________________ - - - - - = -7 7"=7=7=7=77= :Jl' ___________________ Z/’/%/-f:/?; ﬁ - PROFESSIONAL SEAL / SIGNATURE DRAWING SCALE
These dimensions to be adjusted to 9" risers each. -------- g A, Proposed New 4 = T - Existing Column to remain | | See Window 'Light/Air' Elevation P 3/8" =1'-0"
N  a| A Slab Throughout i 9 ' Diagrams for modification of 750077
¥ VA - N = --- Street Curb Datum - I 9 - AN
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_______ — sy A . .- _ [ ow'S cave YRS
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2 N S N e =77 7 ; .-~ replaced. , A
E‘z’ ; /;/;/;//;/j/f/; i _ - p : : to grade typ /;/;/;;/52 . BASEMENT FLOOR SHEET NUMBER
7 . R it _| | /7 e 15505 DM-003.00
T " i g . n
% The Floor Elevation below the Stoop to be lowered, with a e e 80% Dot ;/;/fj/?/f/ ffff?jf .
g new slab sloped to new area drain, to prevent flooding of ----=""" 7! PACE 15 °F 29 PesS
2 the basement apartment.




2 hour fire-rated room (2 layers 5/8" GWB bo

R-30 Entrance Ceiling/1st Floor Insulation

New Clean Out Pit - See Plumbing Dwgs. typ. -, sides of studs, and on ceiling attached to joistsC Adi nt Pr - _ Typ. New Exterior Door: New wood mtl. clad Door w/ tempered insul. glass, argon filled EC3 w/ aluminum Screen Door &
2x3 mtl studs at 16" O.C. w/ 2 layers 5/8" GWB both sides. -, jace ope ySEWER LINE -— -— /~ threshold set on new pre-cast masonry sill. Provide matching brick molding, caulk seal all around. See Door Schedule.
D Cable Coaxial cable Main Box. - o o ! _ : s [i
House Shut-off Panel (set in 2x4 L Run coaxial to Den/Great Rm. ™. Do Laundry Ba [ - o0 - i - No work in backyard beyond this line.
furred wall) paint door to match wall. . s v =1/4" ) 0-“ " '« 44347 | [ BathBa " v 91/2" 0 v 27/16" %) : Replace PVC downspout at base w/ cast -7 New 4" reinforced (6x6 wire) conc. slab set
) - - 177 -l 7’11 - - 06 6'-2 > 14'-3 - <" iron - 3" below basement slab (for pavers), sloped
New Limestone tread sloped towards B 4-0" L R o ~ Haod Ba (from Rental Apt.) g v ' , \ .7 - " P , SOP
exterior. Alian w/ new slab/tile. ™ PR } - pt. ! { o Neighbor's Fence (protect) = .- to drains 1/8" per foot. New Area Drains
-Allg N : o | 4 o - .7 O connected to storm drainage system.
New Security Gate-See Section Dwg. -, - i . - e T p
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1 e, \400) BT 2 | " (outdoor] | _Envdoorwal | =il GRRMEN L ] = 2 oui (S AT Now 8" Conoreto retaining wall. See Detai Sl ctwi
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n \ : Y | Revision 2 (xxx.02)
: : : / | Revision 3 (xxx.03)
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e | EEEEEE ~ B i g % : (AL (A Rea | Bulkhead Roof. Cover
@—/ ,,,,, % /“{) e New Hose Bib; /\ Q | ‘ sides and top of bulkhead
By LA AN RN X, & ‘ with rubber roofing, 0
. /st/)I/S)//s//rI@sialong cornice edge. ‘ Yar v ‘ ith rubb fing
o o N R secured/glued to N %
2 Jall VIF e =t ——— . {underlayment w/ 5
] . INSULATION: Typical \ s ?— === — A | = mechanical fasteners at 2
| ; Wall VIE I Exterior Wall: 2x4 w/ R-15. N 2ndFoor [l L | J e | overlap joints w/ 3" dia. | n
" rprice, VIF Landing ! v | d I 'washers' every 12" O.C. O
: -l A ~ Bulkhéad | [1:
: . . [ o | '/ |
@_/ e:t made of 2x4's rlpped to % = _/11_ —] ' 7//7 | | ! | E
d @ 16" O.C. secured to]__ S L/ 2nd Fl Bearing .‘ 10.0sq 1t Skylight | < < I N | < =
" e i o W o
/}’é’?b 3/4 FIyWOOC![ w/ 8I'I'.Ibber' | 4 N Partition below. 77 //////////////;%2%2%2 | | 1 2%2%%%% : Remote Operable Ui
oHg'to overiap existing o min ! N7 s i || | : BUsqft | Insulated Glass Skylight
_____ ===l . T | ' w2 I - -
. G=—==7 L : v\ =W/ integrated insect
e — 7§\_ o 1'_ 1 Lo A A N eeeY——————— ‘Existi r@utter<-<. < < ! ' 22;5222222222222 / screen. Install remote on <
| /N , - X | ' V?r.‘ | wall of 2nd floor landing.
N |l | W
“ A RN Rop] s 8oreen) - |
u ?/ IR e e ' f : % 91)” | | ! i | SHEET DESCRIPTION / DRAWING TITLE
i s y ; AN Remote Qperable Insulated I , | === |
I él =S lﬂ\z —— Glass Skylight w/ integrated I 11--- N N | | — N
10th | / /Convenlence Stalr\ / insmeocttesc een typ.hailnsltall — /952 ::2 Z/%:gtt i I Cv/lzgr berllgllzetf)sl\aloafnheR%of at N e vy IP rOPOSEd
Avenue ¥ // See 1d, A-401.00 \ / s opwalin halway- = . i - isSt : q_ | 1/4" per foot min. capped 2nd FI Pi
, I - / = ot in bedrm).— == — — =F =" - r--- DN .25"/ft . : n oor rian -
V " . "
u 8 -7" FDNY Permﬂteﬂ \ /%//FJD/N AN X | w/ rubber roofing and 6 I Roof Floor Plan
N : I min. overlap all sides, typ.
- . . /’// L I_ PROFESSIONAL SEAL / SIGNATURE DRAWING SCALE
uuuuuu 'l — M- == === == == === = = === Y Em'si——————— 3/8" =1'-0"
" - = = ~ ‘=q_|- = DRAWN BY / CHECKED BY
Adjacent Property 6'-7"" Align GWB w/ wall below. | - Secure sill plate to masonry w/ anchor bolts every 24".6.'0""'“--......... - Provide Cant Strips at all horizontal to vertical . ) NB/NB
: - > . Liransitions to ease roofing membrane transition, w/ -- Existing Terfa Cotta Tile
g 6'-8"" Stud to Stud (Below) 14'-10" Stud to Stud . rubber roofing overlap on existing roofing 8" min. _"Solar Ready’ location as SHEET NUMBER
5 ZR 23-62 (g) Permitted Obstructions: Stair - Offset because of the extra 5/8" GWB on bulkhead walls, to per [R401.4, Appendix RB] A-102.00
® - 1_Q3/4" N J [} "
: 2 a _ RO 0 F Bulkheads, and ZR 23-62 (1). /J:< 6'-9°* Stud to Stud (Note Offset)gjw allow finish to align from 2nd FI. to bulkhead walls.. 2 b - RO O F - P a rt I a I P I a n — — —
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-- Transom part of Unit, Insulated Double Pane Low-e.

1/ T T 1/ T T 1/ T T 1/ T Prae
LI LI T T T T T T T T T TTTTTTT T '‘Can' wall-mounted light fixture. Dark Gray finish. Downlight only. Recess junction )
. box in masonry w/ caulking all around, and also caulking around metal conduit pipe l< 7'-5'72 - Buildup around skylight exterior lip, if required to achieve
B - :'# ’ through masonry wall to completely seal. | 6-5'2" Roof Stud Spacing __atleast 3" rigid insulation, glue in place and clad in
A4 — —Hh - > rubber roofing, tucking roofing below skylight lip. Caulk
o — 7 ’,x ~- :I ; Jeld-Wen or similar: connection w/ exterior grade caulk typ.
N — = =) Pre-primed Wood French Door (interior polyurethane) with tempered insulated glass . ;
v | L ___. with Low-e coating and argon gas. Levered Handles Brushed Nickel Brass, with 3 giiszT:grrlglraena;c;Of roof construction system note on
A l N i .-~ point locking system bolt locks. Integrated Aluminum Threshold. Brick Molding by d ’
T , . Manufacturer and Seal all around w/ matching color (of finished door color) exterior Z )
[ : [ y \ ',:"’ - grade caulking. Paint to finish, prevent ALL splattering on any surface. T~ g A )
LI 11 / \ M5 - . i - ] See S-101.00 for New joists and framing around skylight
= o A / ] 1715 Street Numbers (3 1/2" high), color to match. Skylight U-Factor .55 1+ box typ. : 9 yig i
. / \ .. 7 [ ]
® 9 ' / \ e Mail Box, color to match. < . m | t
L T 11 [ T 1 ’
A — b = ___ 2x4 framing as required. Note 2 layers 5/8" GWB from S I p e WI g
o T LT ..-— Fencing and Rails not shown typ. | | .-~ 'box" extends down to ceiling system. I
= I \ .= =. y m— . | L _ - o __ ARCHITECTURE HIC
AT \ ol / 5 R— Mail Box, color to match cornice and door. L] Typical 2nd Floor Ceiling System: 5/8" GWB ceiling on
LLLJ \ , L . J; | oy 7/8" furring on existing 2x wood members UNO.
L N / L] Patch w/ reused existing brick typical, to match existing facade. C T T T |
e \ / e Y e SRR | | B PROJECT NAME
T 11 \ / [ T4 T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T [T 71 r
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4 ; 0-2%] 02 e Ef > " 4 4 ]
- I‘:I - T E gim I‘EI La)}‘lI T | | T Note wall between Bedroom 2 & 3 continues to top of
. F————————— — - / \\\ QT 273¢ - - | . | skylight box ceiling.
| — /N m—c | \ [—— —— 2b-Sectjon Detail through |
| Il 828t (el || Ti6.2 sq fi - .
— |7 \ st 1| o \ [ — bedroom skylight. I
I ||/ A N || et s [ 4 N ||t I I
| —— | A N A R
= ma T ST Stair Egress Bulkhead: | |
| L T TN —— [ [ T T R A gZR 23.62 1 . | | New 'chimney' box structure beyond. Same 2 hour fire-
! ZAVARRY ) ) _ _ — H S per  restriot (9)(1): | | ____rated construction assembly as skylight and stair
NOTE: Existing %ecurity grills over the openings to h/J ... Lower Wln'dow 'SI|| one brick, replace with 1 1/8 ovvleve;: SUCh rﬁzs ”tC 'O”T ?[” | | .- bulkhead. See Roof Floor Plan(s). Permitted obstruction
remain as,is. Ensprre new window frame is caulked -~ / limestone ‘tread’ sloped, infill with matching brick| ele\?ai?)rlzr; gtaeilr t:]ljJIkIaIFe):dys 0 : Ir per ZR 23-621 (a).
| and sealed all around. . . oy s . . . ) Tl i
N i New Hopper Window (tilts into room): Double pane insulated hopper window, that (the rest is not applicable: I I . _
| — i wood clad w/ aluminum exterior pre-finished. Window Glass Area for a 122 SF an exemption for those I I Remote operable insulated skylight, see 2nd Floor Plan
| _ - Bedroom. Masonry Work (New Limestone 'tread' sill-sloped), must cut wood bulkheads that are within 10 ‘\‘ I - I for notes. Insgct S_creen. _2X framing as_requwed. Exterior PROJECT TEAM
Cn | r header to fit window. Sash Frames (from Masonry to Glass edge) must be no feet of a #street wall#)... a2 - - - - . I o I I 'box'’ a_nd skylight Ilp clad in rubber roofl_ng to make
- - larger than 2.5" in width. Area of Glass must be as noted. Exterior insect screen. COMPLIES. | | : a JI watertight. Cant strip all around w/ 8" min. overlap on BN ARCHITECT
; ® 4 ’ existing roofing system to seal.
Allowable Obstruction as per ) : : | | SimpleTwig Architecture.llc
ZR 23-62 (g). N I | e T T T —I 1/ | __NOTE that all vertical surfaces are plumb and not Nic Buccalo, Architect ~ 718-488-7894
v ! | I 'I'I | ~~ perpendicular to the sloped roof surface. 526 Prospect Avenue  info@SimpleTwig.com
D I I .---- Condenser Mech. Equipment (see Mech Dwgs for position in plan). Brooklyn, NY 11215 www.SimpleTwig.com
P T N Asper ZR 2362 (g): note that the area | o | L : | quipment ( gstorp plan) yn, RYets npletwig
“-- above the allowable plane is less than 60 I © I ] S | ) Build up Party wall both sides as required, covered in water-proof every nest starts with a simple twig...  NY License: 024197
Max. Building Height = 33’ above TOCurb [ZR23-631(e)] ; & SF. COMPLIES. , = , T 75" -/ membrane that matches existing, to support new steel dunnage for BN FILING REPRESENTATIVE
Elev. 191.56' “ I D Tl - ‘ ; : s _.--- Mech. Equipment (see Mech Dwgs for position in plan). Provide steps R
As per ZR 23-62 (g)(1), more than 10 T ’ ' i ili i '
Allowable Street Wall Height = 30' above TOCurb [ZR23-631(e)] __ feet Eut less than 2‘8)f‘eg’t_ COMPLIES. ™~ | = A =5 EEE j (S?dgsse;? é?;:h)ééil)lfng and platform if req'd by code, to get to both
158.56' TOC (1, DM-003.00) + 30' = Elev. 188.56' “yq v~~~ ™ \ | o — @ ; ;
A | 14'_53/8" - :
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N K New 2-2x8 Joists positioned under 2x4 g
(0] | 5/8" GWB on 3 mil vapor barrier, skylight wall framing. Span to bearing wall . =
E | on existing 2x4 nailers, w/ R-49 on North side, and to cross joist on South --~ )
m | .. (NYC ECCode) total insulation ~ €--==-{R-49 total S_Idt{e- F_’rQVtIde_ blotft;_kmg between ni\{v Oar(I:d @) Fill behind joists and other framing w/ ..~
FRONT EXTERIOR WORK STEP 1: Strip existing paint and paint new (color . | }2;%Tgt?;’#toitggiﬁﬁgi‘;ﬁeﬁfgizﬂ existing Joists (in attio space) every 4°0.C. , , g 7 expandable spray foam insulation typ. ™
selected by Owner). Paint cornice before stripping paint from Stoop. Protect ---~ | - i » < :
i i pandable spray foam between \ . Catwalk: Metal grating structural 'diaphragm’ -- 2
facade from splatter and paint stripper. I roof rafters. Leave existing joists, clad in 1/2" .~ L ; ' grating phrag [
E : ’ GWB all sides w/ corner bead - S ¥ Simple metal railing (black) to meet code. -, o
finish. = T
=1 . .- 5/8" GWB on 3 mil vapor barrier, e Bedroom walls and interior not shown this area. 8 _—'; Railing opposite side. - ‘\‘
() -1 ~._ on new 2x4 stud wall, w/ R-18 B _ = N e Ap————— e —
T I S expandable spray foam Remove ceiling framing and .~ S ey Sy R i o Date | Description
¢=3 : e insulation. Fill cavity completely. finish opening, framing as req'd. (?) Inin ininininininieiel "_:_:_:_:_:_:_:_f_:_ : : Dec. 18, 2017 | DOB Submission
; | Typical on Front, Rear and Side . . # I E_:_:_:_:_:_:_:_:_:] E_:_:_:_:_:_:_:_:_: \ \ | Revision 1 (xxx.01)
. . . (south) walls for Basement, 1st e e e g @ A (A e To) fn_r L - . \ ! — -
o Existing Window Openings Not Shown typ. UNO : and 2nd floor. Use moisture /,r-— 5, A-015.00 Bearing Wall, see 7 & 8, S-101.00 EID ; wr._ L . ‘ | Revision 2 (xxx.02)
g | _____[resistant GWBinBasement < 1 AT ——1| | Revision 3 (xxx.03)
~ - - - - i T ] A | .
w | - (N  — s I T LI H—%— | Revlslon 4 (Xxx_04)
stppai | = I
o FRONTEXTERIORWORKSTEPZ.Strlppalntfromstoophonlybaftercqrrtm‘;je_\ : ./ ___M__ﬁ__M__M__M__M__M__M__&__M__M__M__M__M__M__M__M__M__M__M__M__M__ \/ W,
= as been painted. . | Y |‘ [ : |-| |—| ] L| |—| : //I\‘\ o yor .
© \_Y ' A o’ % Salvaged joists used as transfer joist. -\
; =\\ A :I ’/ " o~ A
L) . . < =ty i e — - Salvaged joists used as trim
Z Infill Brick set on foundation wall (cut away foundation 8" wide x +2" deep to _ T Al R NOTE: in all joist pockets, spraﬁ AT 2T T 2% [ 2l [ a3 [ _wlov. | 2" _ ! ,
- “|make flat area for brick pier). Leave 3'-3 3/8" between walls for gate assembly. N O} | foam insulation typical all around T 1 S| 1 L Sk R R b N
=) _ _ g \  to seal cavity (use 'soft' foam Ny ----Filler at end'to'match capinets typ. -~ | “--... [Existing joist no change- - n
1 Trim (chip) Away some Stone --._ "©| . product). If and where brick is ‘_}{ o N ) T + m ' 9
o . = O exposed, be sure to not allow i \ ik R L S \ - Z
™ Provide drip edge 'cut' (1/4" x 1/4" deep) on underside to prevent water 3 % O foam to touch exposed brick \ A B i oven “__ See 2, S-100.00 for layout of @ =
; surfaces by covering all brick w. , ) e [ R ! . e 2
from flowing onto gate. O .S . , \ ; \ / \ . T ol and . joists in Double Height space A @
\ a 0 "C=U temporary plastic. = I’-Iardwére selected 51 Refrigerator !l ' Wall/Base'& ll'|  cabinet ) W
K - K N | Y r N cl 7 ASA TR s A ]
In-Fill frame as required. Seal w/ Black exterior grade caulking all around. _ 4 = | O _ ! / | by Homeowner. " || X llj‘FCO_U” ertopj*‘ui Iaéevl::e?y E
Frame size varies, VIF on site after new 'brick pier' is in place. ™. SN T @| &=|  Align Top of Baseboard w/ Cablet = 5 Y v = H‘Elnsuj_ outer "~ Glulam, See 2, S-100.00 i
- i 8'-0"% - 0| & Kickplate typ. ™. o y 3 ?‘II ca Et’jW/ﬂIIﬂ _ ’ ’ ' =
Main Door MUST be on hinges that can easily be removed, in order to use : 2-7! o ‘T\ Existing Ceiling to Floor ;3 . III\\"e%e sablg/mi g
'leaf" and easily move in furniture. 3 hinges. Key lock exterior, latch interior, _ . N lon2-51 Existing _t System . \ ; ; > l oprs i O
door lever handle. Recessed bars so aluminum frame/screen can easily be NI o ST Joist o] 8 \ |-+ Kickplate ) il (RS ) a
inserted. Install screen by Iron Works to finish entire assembly. 5;,\/ s X il [ 1st FLOOR
RN N c c b\ ] 23 |l T N g .
Single Insect Screen over all 'muntins’, one for each leaf. Black aluminum R AN =) 3 | I— | — 7 - _Elev. 163.35 Y
frame and black screen typ. ™ " RN >< >< >< A
%N __ _ 4 A Lo AN N N Lo I
Door Frame: 2x2 Steel Prime/Painted Dark Gray. Caulk with exterior grade =>4 Existing Bea.m to remain Proposed New Finished l 7N\ ST e T
black silicone caulking all around using painter's tape for professional edges _ UNO. Verify new door - FIocF))r to New Ceilin New post to suppoft cut N7 7 N N IP d
and installation. - w Base Plane: heights to achieve 6'-8" or .- Ceiling: 7/8" mtl furngn on . end of existing beam. See s\ Remove beam & column this portion ew ropose
Frame Secondary Purpose, to help support the Stoop Landing and Tread(s), © >%1158.80" ~ Trimasrequired. S oist v3.5/8" GWEB Flogr' %1, $-100.00. Do NOT 71N AFTER new bearing wall is in - _— :
therefore must be touching between the surfaces. © o . Dimension to Ly J3/8" Geramic Tile on Slab " remove existing structure D position on new slab and secured to ._Base Plane R Longltudll‘.lal Building Se?tlon and
7 2 R . —-Jt:)?g[cs)m of existing > ' until New Structure is in existing wood joists. B TOCurb Elev. 158.80 ) Partial Front Elevation
" "E — [} L . : : R // /: ]
_‘lh ,/.f" | - _I.ﬁ' -y L T T T\' ___________________ N —{— -Alacedypical — — — — — — — — T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 72//;3/'7/‘;" % —— \ PROFESSIONAL SEAL / SIGNATURE DRAWING SCALE
These dimensions to be adjusted to 9" risers each. 18 o - , P 700007 3/8" =1'-0"
New Drain and Slab on exterior side of new gate, to drain water before it enters ZE 0 Proposed Elevation of New 4" e Existing Column to remain. N :5:5:5'?/5?/.';'/' :
gate, iy IRl 4 .- Slab Throughout (Tile not el See Kitchen Elevation. This floor . 27 000 S DRAWN BY / CHECKED BY
under stoop. ' 7007707 © : ’ See Structural Prawing for sequence of TN 70000 )
, ol \ 7755057 | ; shown). 4 .----is displayed diagrammatically, to . . TN 75057, o NB/NB
Fixed Leaf secured w/ bolts top and bottom -------.______ JW P " show structure removing gx|sting column. S-101.00. - VAN 7722777 _BASEMENT FLOOR
---------- N = 5;555;/5;/5;;:;5 LI \ ' Beam/columr] replace w/ bearing wall o .';f;fj;{ff : Elev. 155'-3 1/4" SHEETNUMBER
H H H i ARSI | y L AZp. i Yy
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<l > /;; 15007 e ,/.;;;;/;/3/ 1 o
/7 s i EXISTING BASEMENT FLOOR
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1 - NEW Stair Plans for 1st & 2nd Floors - Verify All Dimensions & Conditions In Field (VIF) 3 - NEW Stair Elevation from Den/Library 5 - NEW Bulkhead Side Elevation looking West gvery noststats wih & Siblo twig..__NY License: 024197
_ FILING REPRESENTATIVE

8'-0" Clear to PL. HOLD _ How it fits and is built:

M 1 % 1
uP
_.-- 2nd Floor Walls, interior face. AN || R Metal flashing drip edge tucked under
STAIR MAKER: MATERIALS: ¥ - /|r | I - rubber roofing. Ensure flashing extend out
Stair maker is to provide all wood for treads, — stair N1 1~ ! from face of wall by 1" min. at sloped ™\
risers, stringers, wood railing, fascia (at o Open to below | Lanaing 0l 8 e ] angle to allow rain drip.
landings) to complete stair and ensure all s +H€ | | @920 MNe——— e : 9 0
wood is the same. = R S ol sta
Stair maker to provide flooring solution for 4 ] L O | O I S AN oee 3,27 UP: A [ [ [ (N L :!r Tuck rubber-roofing under and on sides of S
intermediate landings, so that landing [ O | A | O B ~ :\\ i note \?\,0 -l - - - Py Handing window frame, then caulk all around. Add _ M.
material matches treads, and, top tread (at el ) 1 | | O 1= this A R T O O (O [ | brick molding' on top (primed/painted) to ™, " Flashing
Zr;dmizg:z“i(s:kar:gnsd with the landing flooring vy U .; | ----- | l—/-n | 1\IT 3y —detail. :_ Stair Key F'L i L i i i i seal caulk joint. ggg;edge
- " | I P/ [ [ [N R ! Plamr —— e .
Stair Maker to provide trim at edges (above 1 5/8" gap between middle . ) o S R R R N : an — : surround
fascia. In the case of the 2nd floor, where stringers, space fof 1.5" metal -~ Lasntszag Jl( 1| T |r i i FR a o rooﬁtl/'; t’:‘,ﬁjgﬁjr‘,';gIl‘;vj{t'jgh";jg;gbaﬁeg ‘ beyond.
the finished material will be 1_3/4" wood over fube railing. R L I N | g e e —_ Y. I 3 | 3' points over curled edges and caulk ™
3/4" plywood sub-floor, provide the correct | | 3'-2 ! . d ed . \ ; . . ™
. . . Open to below { g2 exposed edge. 4 \
thickness of material to align the tops of | | g | X y S | I ' l p e WI
both materials. I L v = > i K p— ! Double
l l /! /! /! /! /! /! /! Skylight ---._ ; hun? arcritecTure e
. . . . . A insul.
———————————————————— 0 1e-Stair Plan-Detall showing-continuous-stair ~“1| window.
. AN .
NOTE 1aa: 1 : - and-handrail- from-2nd-floorto-Roof: .
NI : : a-Stair Plan Detail at 1st floor. ' - ; Cricket
Architect requests a reconsideration Railing ! Ridgo 5 W PROJECT NAVE
. = ! ’,' 1
from the Plan_Exa_mmer of the Stair Maker to provide 1 5/8" —| .- 2nd Floor Walls, interior face. 0 | | N\ beyond
proposed stair width from the 2nd gap between each run of H ¥ N r | | -
Floor Landing to the Roof, per notes stairs exactly, from 1st floor = Tt : P orizontal Datum
on Detail 7, A-003.00, and other code up to roof. This will allow the : : : : : : : : N : : : : : : N | iy for Bulkhead =~~~
; i 1.5" tubing rail system to fit -----. N N ~_ 7
compliance notes regarding between. Confirm wall to wall RN G I S A A e N S i R I I o N N | G E
occupancy load and number of : : ] | L I \ 1 | | R \ N I N A 9.9 I . T B ] N b, WS
. o : space, place outside stringers ‘ \ \ | ,,/ T :
required exits per Detail 4, A-002.00. accordingly, and thus size \ | : : : : : : : | | I _ | — % Existing Roof Slope varies. -----... e -
This is an internal stair, not a public tread/riser width accordingly. .~ YgE=E—t— =2 || | i AL .| i |_| = .|.|.|| Lasr:gz:' | 04 % '
stair, the dwelling requiring one " - R O (A (At g N | e %7
means of egress. This project is a ! Stair i i i i i i i : % ___________________________ =
; ; ; l Landin DN 7w —
private residence with one - 9 2nd Floor & 41~ 1 -1t - [ -|F - Jer | ood stringer %,’ ‘ yi
completely separate rental apartment. | ! Landing | | | | | |l | < | typ. End QWB w/ corner //:.:
P : -- . S 0 ’
Constricting access is NOT allowed | | (below) | b | | | || : ! bead typ, paintable caulk A ——
'in the direction of egress' which is | : == h‘|' = == = . | A— to seal gap. 5/8" GWB on 7/8" furring on
the front door. L ] existing 2x4's supported by roof )
———————————————————— N joists. Confirm 2x4's are properly ---=~ BN ARCHITECT
1b-Stair Plan Detail showing continuous stdir . 1d-Stair Plan Detail showing continuous stair y y y L L y y supported and repairfenhance f SimpleTwig Architecture.llc
d handrail from 1st to 2nd floor 5 and handrail from 2nd floor to Roof : : ‘ e o e e ot
an : | : Elevation looking from Den

3" copper angled flashing on sides and top (drip edge) - Slope to match slope of The center rail consists of 1.5" square steel tubing,
turned in at edge, placed to prevent conflict w/ open -+ Stalfs; and, keeping min. 45° Angle, See Roof Bulkhead Details typ. 2x8's at 16" O.C. spanning 1/2" diameter intermediate rails, and the wood rail
door. 4" under rubber roofing overlap. Secure through N , eadroom. . short distance tied to perimeter 2x6's, tied (hurricane ties) to 2x4 studs brackets (not shown in these diagrams). Onto this
to plywood underlayment. Exterior grade caulking all 7" ~=-~.___ I = = = U N tied down two 2x4 sill plate to existing roof joists. Existing Roof Joists main 1.5" tubing will be attached a wood rail as
around at bulkhead underside (use tape for straight | "o ™~ ' g T T under new bulkhead supported by 2 new 2x8 joists resting on bearing noted elsewhere. Besides this main feature rail, BN CONSULTANTS
edge) (gray) Door U-Factor] ™*1---.._| wall or spanning to bearing wall. E_‘Sre IS e} sec:‘[pnd thal.lle:; rail %S tShOW” !{2 the ??d”/
Rain cap as per standard. Ensure opening is rodent/ |, 0.30; SHGC 0.16; ""'-»\ """" N ; | _ _ f' rar)]: ;eva; lon ,E ?hal ),fan ’ hWO on ? outside
insect proof, adding wire mesh if required. Operable Double pane Skylight w/ insect screen on wall mounted ace ot the stairs to the roor as shown In plan
remote control located at 2nd floor landing. Connect to studs as required w/ (same profile/elevation as center rail shown here,

: : plus their return at the 2nd floor landing and
Optional Wood Rail for 2nd to intermediate landing). All other handrails (wood)
on the outside walls around the stairs are attached
directly to the wall/studs (with no tubing). In total,
there are 4 parts to the steel portion of this railing
system.

same stock/finish as small rods ---__
(plate/bolts not shown typ.)  °

Slope angle to match
_ stair stringer typical.
-~ Verify with Stair before
making railing.

2'x6'-8" two hour fire-rated exterior grade insulated door,
w/ weather stripping all around, aluminum threshold, and
rust-proof door knob and hinges. Bolt secured, key lock
outside, latch inside. Self-closing actuator. Exterior
grade caulking all around frame (gray)

It is recommended that you build the bulkhead in two pieces, the first
part of the wall up to this elevation, in order to achieve plumb walls and
a level surface, including connections to the party-wall, joists, etc., then
acc the rest of the side walls/roof of the bulkhead cladding both in 3/4"
plywood and finishing the installation. This is because the existing roof

_.--- Roof only, for both the center
X tubing and the outer stair tubing.

@
<
O
—
=
o)
2
O
m

2 - NEW Building Section at New Stair and Bulkhead- Verify All Dimensions & Conditions In Field (VIF) 4 - NEW Stair Elevation of Center Railing Feature
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and joists slope which will take some effort to compensate for. =
Horizontal datum of bulkhead stud wall, all around i _ . ] o The Angle/slope equals the run/riser relationship, so
bulkhead (spring point for S|oped roof structure and --- { . PrOVlde. 8 OIVerIap. of rUbber. rOOfIng onto eXIStIng masonry parapet wall, confirm this ang|e w/ the Stair Builder before
walls) typ. (cut out for door step/curb as noted). : on all sides including party-line wall, to ensure weathertight connection. assembling the tubing.
Two new 2x8's all sides of bulkhead to provide " : Continue slope both sides over portion that isn't above roof stair. 7] — Top Diagonal Tube Between_fclaacilh rtl)mt of thet\r/]vood rigerts.and treads,
bulkhead support, via supporting the existing -----t--...__ 77 | Optional wood rail (1.5"x1.5" rounded corners) at 2'-10" above nosing " above nosing S??Céllgﬁ ¥|-h-e weer ﬂ.? W?Ot t,.s; r;r;ger1s,5|§ atgalp
roof joists w/ 2x shims. o™ " i : i ) . (o] . is gap is the slot that the 1.5" stee
11.0" %% ; __(top of tube at 2'-8 1/2" above nosing), for run from 2nd floor to roof | Y _ N tubing will it between. In a cross-sectional
" 25 é% %ne:}[/c.:hsteucgjée rail from underside of tube w/ countersunk screws color to c S . With wood railing elevation, the total thickness of what you see on
o Y207 // : ; this drawings is 1.5". The tubing is flat with the
“y | %é ; intermediates spaced 4" apart centered on the
. h ! O tubing. -
ol o Tread/Riser Detail — éé i The top diagonal tube between the 1st and 2nd floor Date | Description —
oy Ny Scale: 3/4"=1"-0" - %é : _ Note position of vertical tubes in relationship to riser. For 'center’ i is 2'-10" above the nosing. In this area the wood Dec. 18, 2017 | DOB Submission
1 25" S %/// : " vertical, position equal distance between. rail is attached to the sides of the tubing and is at | Revision 1 (xxx.01)
L0l e 14 %é " | 5 the same elevation, running parallel with the top [ Revision 2 (xxx.02)
- S // =| ! 314" ; ; Note 'fillers' at landings. tube. :
BC Riser/Tread 5 8 éé gl e 2 B gl ' , i Leave 1.5" gap between The top diagonal tube between the 2nd floor and the | Revision 3 (xxx.03)
Formula: u_C_) 3 %% 2 =l 1 : 2x8's secured to 2x8 ledger plate secure to structural stud walls. Verify ; end vertical tube and roof is 1.5" lower. to allow the wood rail to rest —
2R+ 1T = S| P % L &l 2 || .---- position w/ stair maker, to ensure landings are spaced apart exactly as i wall typ. run top small ~z----=""""" directly on top of the tube (and not at the sides) | Revision 4 (xxx.04)
24" to 25 5" ks § %é 3 "Note the sloped c : F required for stringers, and width corresponds to stairs req'd clear width. horizontal tp wall and This is because the treads are narrow for this stair
as gfgei(t:i;nosog-?é - 1|3 éé Ci 6@'}&%‘12‘;‘;&:; 9 | | t ; make connection to stud and there is no room to place the wood next to the
- . 90O ] 2 _ =l : i as required. top diagonal tube.
6.1. © S /éé g joists as shown _8 - : g & ) Verticgl Tuges: Note that they either end 11.25" below
8 I/)| § (thenewbeam o | ] R ~ ; the tread they are adjacent to, or, they run
PROPOSED: o) /% - does not ol ! o © ' =L | . ) -
D a AED o 3 U » : = g © 5/8" GWB between stringers, finished ends w/ corner bead w/ 1/4" ! ] vertically up/down connecting the railings on
8.25'R + 8.25'R = a ] & interfere). % | | ~ _ e . . . : ther level
" oo . %/ 5 \ : Il ARRREEEEES setback from bottom of stringer. Paintable caulk around perimeter using : - another level.
91-? f) 2(525r||'srtra1|;sgt; g %; _g ‘ ; i tape for sharp edge exposing 1/4" wood stringer. 8 c i
T av. ] = 2-2x10's + 1/2" | . : ol X onnections: =z
Code. Proposed to Al s _ R : £ 2 Typ. 1st to 2nd , , =
be confirmed in %% EO plywood beam - 1.5"x1.5" steel tube, weld connections and grind smooth, prime/paint : o A ‘" floor. Coordinate th? bottpm diagonal V.V/ the Contractor so =
: ! %% o typ. S T TEN AL KA factory finish'. Verifv all dimensions In Eield : S| @ that there is a diagonal 2x nailer for you to secure 2
field bl\};l Slzalr %/é . y verty : ) ‘ this tube to. Countersink 3/8" dia high strength N
aeer y %fé \ __1/2" dia. solid bar stock (dashed line intermediate rails) welded i oy _ screws directly into 1.25" solid wood or studs, and -
S22 \ Z? —————— connections grind smooth, prime/paint 'factory finish.' i = exposed fastener to be same color/finish as =
As per BC 1009.4.2, - %i/ ’ » ! & tubing. This will secure the bottom part. =
Except:gr; (:.Zdirll2 b;)th éé . . Orewing <h t Other/ [;r?rts of th? tub/icng e;]re fsecured OR’;?[ r’:he strfinger F
roup R-2 and R- o . : : rawing shows center w/ the same type/finish of screws. € roo =
Occupancies: Max. riser W % .......... 1.5"x1.5" solid hardwood, 1/4" radius corners all around, polyurethane i i continuous railing to roof door, there are two small extensions to secure the W
shall be 8.25" and min. S éé finish 3 coat sanding in between coats. door. It does NOT show 2 top vertical tube to the bulkhead structure.
tread_ 9d. 1.25 I_r:jogmg 1 S ég : . : Solid bar stock to secure wood railing. Angled stock 1/4" x 1" recessed i outside rails. See o Landing rail to bfa secured to fascia, and, to end V\{al!
r?q'wre hon tso [ dr'ls?r i //% 1| 1x2 solid V\'I'OOd S e N TR flush w/ bottom of wood handrail w/ 2 countersunk screws (matching s~ SketchFab.com model on % studs (coordinate w/ Contractor to have 2-2x4's in
stairs w en tread is less fe) %% | trim w/ 3/4 | ; color on head). 3/8" vertical welded to tube, color finish to match tube. . . SlmpIeTW|g Architecture - the correct location gt both ends). The outS|d<_a
than 11". See 4, A-002.00 5 %% \| maple veneer | : : profile page for all other tube (2nd fl to roof) is also attached to the stringer,
for code reference text for E N %é = plywood top 3 § | Use Corner bead under this stringer, for GWB end finish. Caulk between details typ. and, to studs within the walls at the landings.
Stair Treads and Risers. o &9 %ﬂ @ | coats = bead and stringer. i i Diagrammatic representation of Ironworks (the contractor producing the tubing) is to SHEET DESCRIPTION / DRAWING TITLE
.% = ;% ) polyurethane. Sl| Note that the stringer is 1 1/4" while the GWB is 5/8". This means, stairs typ. to show relationsh.i.p to -~ provide brackets for the wood rails (and screws) in
g %% 3 s I T4 om0 . assuming the stud wall runs adjacent to the inside face of the ; ; v railing. X the same finish as the tubing (using bar stock) N eWIP ro pcsed
u %é S Slope ducts &[| | o stringer, that there is a 5/8" setback from the face of the stringer to : : : which are welded to the tube, and, fit on the . e .
- 4 3 %/ z bevond) as - E © . the face of the wall. In order to avoid this offset, add a second layer i i i underside of the wood rail secured by screws. Cross-Section BU|Id|ng Section -
g %é > ( d }t; )d 2 : S of 5/8" GWB over the entire 'half-bath entrance' wall, so the two : : : Note that the wood rail 'from the 2nd floor to the and Stair Details
: g 7 R~ req' code. = 3 - ; : : :
Venft% I;Igz; Lc; rol:’::iei:gr,nli:rlu?:r ) o Zé qd by | il align. ! ! ' roof' (which rest directly on top of the top diagonal
riser heiaht. No risers less thag ; %% | | R Note position of angled tubes and wood handrail in relationship to riser, - - ! - tube, secured from beneath) may be installed at a PROFESSIONAL SEAL / SIGNATURE DRAWING SCALE
n ght. | Ss %% 1st Floor -+, || | 314 | typ. - : ; ; later date, so do not make holes in the underside 3/8" =1'-0"
7.75" (existing are 8.25" which /// N > : - - f the top di | rail unless directed to d b
! ) // ol | e ) . ‘ . . - : : | of the top diagonal rail unless directed to do so by —
is con('lfortable) and ma)é, v % = ] -...__Note: provide angled wood filler to match treads, to fit between stringer ; ; ; ' the Homeowner. NB/NB
8.25" (as allowed by NY . “and wall typical. ' ' ' '
s L - _ i
_Ev BUIIdIng COde)' All risers t'o be éé ------- Use wood 2x's for stair structure to avoid Squeaking noises. ‘ 1 05/8" All WeldS, corners and ends to be ground smooth. SHEET NUMBER
% the same height. %///l 2'-113/16" 1'.97/16" 2'-6116" Prime/paint factory finish. Color: dark warm gray
: i % % % s » V! 9" V! V! V! ‘ P;-!‘ ! é 5116 T to be approved by Owner/Architect (or as A'401 .00
2 0'-1"*" Nosing typ. - - if .
2 gtyp. .|l e O' 1 ' 2' 3' 4' 5' 1 O' specified by Owner). 19 & 29 7




Partition - Light-Resistance Construction Partition - Medium-Resistance Construction Partition - Heavy-Resistance Construction Party Wall - Heavy Resist. Party Wall - Heavy Resist.
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1 - WALL TYPES - STUD, MASONRY, COMPOSITE & MISCELLANEOUS ASSEMBLIES

Not Fire Rated, 1 layer 1/2" GWB Interior Walls. Studs spaced at 16" O.C. 1 Hour Fire Rated, 1 layer 5/8" GWB Interior Walls, Studs spaced at 16" O.C. 2 Hour Fire Rated, 2 layers 5/8" GWB, or as noted. Studs spaced at 16" O.C. 2 Hour Fire Rated 2 Hour Fire Rated 1c - 2x4 < __ __ Column Heading for Wall Type Chart at Left: "1' =
... Qa-78" | .. 023 oL 0e-2x4 0y, daTet . dbe2x3 oL dem2xd 0 de2x6 )L, 2b-2x3 ... 224 »...2d-2x6 | R 01 | ... 3b-Two2x3's. ... .L..... 3c-Two2xd's . . . .. Fire Rating; 'c’ = stud size.
a ANAANANAANNANL - — - Symbol Used for Project Specific Wall Types.
= . T .
g < ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) Not _ —— Wall shows typical corner condition in plan view.
T 7 Not Used : Not Used : Not Used Not Used : < : Not Used : Not Used Not Used : Not Used : Not Used : Used Not Used Not Used -
% E £ 18 ’ < -« £ _ ——-See Below
= 0!_3 . - o
O * 5 —
I'_I' Z ---------------------------------------------------------------------------- e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e ahe e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e et T e % = — __ Row Heading for Chart at Left. 1 & 3 are non-
‘g B R-5 ) . 0'-43/4" u insulated stud cavities; 2 & 4 are insulated. ‘
|_
Use at AAAANNAAANAANN
=3 : : Basoment : : : : : Not
(?) Not Used ) Not Used ) Not Used Not Used . front Q| Not Used ) Not Used Not Used ) Not Used ) Not Used ) Used Not Used NotUsed @ | ~ -~ """ """ s s mmmmm s mmmnnmn e
z . . + bedroom. 5 BPOSE . . . . How to read the above "Wall Type Symbol' numbers/letters, within the Architectural
' 0-3 ' ' Drawing Floor Plans. Below represents the typical 'wall type' symbol. Use this to . " ™
- = : - - - - : - find the Wall Type on this page using the above description as a guide. S I I I I p | etWI g
0a-7/8 : 0b - 2x3 : Oc - 2x4 1a -7/8 : 1b - 2x3 : 1c - 2x4 : 1d - 2x6 2b - 2x3 : 2c - 2x4 : 2d - 2x6 : For exterior fire-rated applications, use 2 layers 5/8" 1cd is the 'column & rOV:I' of the' charts on this p?g'e As per Ilc
/. A . . . . . . Dens Glass Gold on exterior side, with 2 layers 5/8" the example above, the '1c-2x4' column and the '4' row. ARCHITECTURE
@) . GWB on interior side. If the interior is an occupied Columns are labeled as follows:
L|1_J . . _=_e . . . L - + space, rather than a shaft or shed structure, add spray
o S Not Used : Not Used : Not Used : : : Not Used Not Used * foam insulation (or batt if approved) to fill cavity. Not Used Not Used < First Number = Fire Rating as follows:
g (2 ) : a ) <<'.Q4] : /ﬂ . <7\'O{I * For Bathroom Walls adjacent to a main room (bedroom, O 0 Hour, 1 Hour or 2 Hour Fire Rated. B PROJECT NAME
< ) ) = : ) ) AN ) * living, kitchen) add acoustical insulation to fill voids.
. . Use at Ceilings Typical . 2 . = . — . ~— _
== - — - - [ 1 o R Letter Refers to Stud Size as follows:
0o R ST rrrrnn s e e Seenofeabove.” ~ T T T T T T T T T T T Tttt Tttt L i e T T T T e S T N - a =7/8" Furring;
= < + 1/2" GWB, Insulated. +1/2" GWB, Insulated. + 5/8" GWB, Insulated. + 5/8" GWB, Insulated. + 5/8" GWB, Insulated. o¢ note above. F Stud Party Wall Stud Party Wall b = 2x3 Stud: 9
o 9 ' ' ' ' ' " For exterior walls, use spray foam insulation to 2-2x3's, 2-Hour separation 2-2x4's, 2-Hour separation ¢ = 2x4 Stud:
— = . ; . completely fill cavity, or if noted use batt insulation, rigid, it d =2x6 Stud‘
3 ) ) ) ‘ + acoustical or other. | The Last Number réfers to insulated or not, and, furring or not
D . . . k) b -
2 Not Used ) Not Used ) Not Used Not Used ) Not Used Not Used Not Used Not Used | Pine Insulations Where pioes are placed i exterior 1 = furring, not insul.; 3 stud GWB both sides is not insul. 2 =
- ) ) ) . stud walls, add pipe insulation around all pipes, sealed fumng (GWB one Slde? insul. and 4 stud (GWB both Slde,s) IS
0'-434 . between seams, in addition to regular wall insulation. insulated. Therefore this example is a 1 hour wall made with a
. L . . : : Not Used Not Used 2x4 stud, 2 layers GWB and insulated.
; ; 1 Hour-Rated . 1 Hour-Rated . 2 Hour-Rated . 2 Hour-Rated
2x3 Bearing Wall not used. Bearing Walls must be 2x4 — = —_— < Rt I Ra
or |arger with proper horizontal bracing every 4' OC’ : Bea"ng Wa" : Bea"ng Wa" : Beal’lng Wa" : Bearlng Wa"
g and have 2 top & bottom plates to distribute load from 2x4's @ 16" O.C. . 2x6's @ 16" O.C. . 2x4's @ 16" O.C. . 2x6's @ 16" O.C. 4 - WALLIC EI LI N G N OTATION LEG E N D
E (04 ceiling joists through studs to ground. Bearing Walls . .
< resting on slab must have continuous reinforced - = Not
I footing. E E
g 5 ) ) 9 . . Used
o Not Used ) Not Used ) Not Used If metal studs are used, metal studs must be structural | _V : Not Used Not Used Not Used : ROOF ASSEMBLY NOTE (section diagrams below): Sloped 'top floor"
g ° ) ) sized and not partition’ metal studs. : % : : ceiling shown. Typical condition on this project calls for a flat ceiling 2hour-rated flue ———__ © -~ Upper floor walls/chase not shown PROJECT TEAM
] : % except at the bulkhead where this diagram is similar. See Architectural , , , i
©0'-434" I Drawings and Sections. 2x fire blocking/caulking Lo *
o " . . ., around all penetrations typ. >~ —* I . HEE ARCHITECT
N '~ 2x Blocking Typ.
~N
~o 2T T ” - Tvpi . i, " Partition: 2 layers 5/8" GWB on 2x4 Optional 2 hour continuous fire-rated ", Typical Townhouse Roof Section: 2-2x's at at fire-rated = 2 layers 5/8" GWB SimpleTwig Architecture.lic
Roof Type 1a5 - Typical Townhouse Roof . . . OUp . yp _ y
) Structgrr:e Assemt):II; and Insulation: . ;:flstigg'é/?g;?(\;\_/g?n Stud @ 16" O.C. (exterior). , *+ Ceiling: 2 layers of 5/8" GWB applied :‘:,opzli},zevr:tf'g: Membrane on 3/4" Plywood, on rafters with wall room enclosure. ’~ directly on existing joists. li Nic Buccalo, Architect ~ 718-488-7894
€ Provide R-34 spray foam insulation over existing " interior. Ceiling: 2 layers of 5/8" GWB on 7/8" - directly on joists (with no gap between these ceiling/roof cavity filled with foam spacer next to roof , 526 Prospect Avenue info@SimpleTwig.com
Qo joists, plus R-15 Batt Insulation in cavities of 2x4 " Ceiling: 5/8" GWB on 7/8" . | Applicable for this furring (to make ceiling level) offers 2 * joists), then add 7/8" furring (to make ti sub-straight’, with spray foam (or batt if Fire-rated wall - Fire-caulk at masonry. P IMp 9.
0 o ceiling supports, to equal R-49. . furrin g(.to make ceilin .| project, for typical hour fire-rating between floors. | ceiling level) and 1/2" finished GWB. ' + | Sections are specified) insulation, on 7/8" furring, on 5/8" assembly, Mech - — — Brooklyn, NY 11215 www.SimpleTwig.com
> = . Ievel)g 9 . wall an;j floor . Offers 2 hour fire-rating between floors . . gln:munss,ts_?e GWB finished ceiling (use 2-5/8" GWB if 2 room enclosure -1/2" GWB on 2x6 furring ; . . . .
2] 'g Ceiling: 5/8" GWB on 7/8" mtl. furring on 3 mil. . ' assembly. Note that p?rtition SbrI‘OW” is for UnE . as well as slow fire spread between foercpl::arj‘ecf alls hour rated). : : every nest starts with a simple twig... ~ NY License: 024197
- . . . . " . separation from public areas or other . joists and ceiling cavity. P N s [ ) S i
t£ g vapor barrier on existing ceiling structure. . gl/%uigiitemgg;ﬁﬁgrbeﬁer . units, and not for interior partitions of ) 9 Y tspemflc types, This is a typical roofing condition for Mechanical R(??m _ FILING REPRESENTATIVE
o = * o ells & modest gre—ratin the unit which would use 1 layer 5/8  * This is applicable in the Mechanical . - | YP- townhouses, and while insulated it often N NOTE: Dropped ceiling and
2 © o » and is recommended Ong . GWB. Note joist or blocking at partition. * Room for this project. Optional: 1/2" : : leads to wood drying out, the smell of . ~ _ _ 2x6 furring only if 7' or more
[ ) 5 . . e . . dropped ceiling for final finish. . Not Used . roofing materials, very hot roof surfaces and , Not Used SECTION @ CEILING OF MECHANICAL ROOMS ceiling height can be
= - Roof Membrane all project ceilings as a " .
C 3] / « minimum. Sheetrook is S P— 5/8" sheetrock offers better endurance, ' : in general does not represent good ) ooing he
—_ 2 . S . : Fartition ighter walls & ceilings, a modest . . . truction methodology. Often home- i
- - = [ heavier than 1/2" and thus t straight : gs, cons gy
= = . . ype shown for - . . . i .
3 S » ! . will take more effortto | these ceiling/roof B e oy el : _ e e o g Y 1 COORDINATION & PHASING OF INSTALLATION
o E 8 _L . install. . sections are minimum. Sheetrock is heavier than  * . . replacement. 1. NOTE: Plumber to coordinate with GC before installing any Mechanical Room Pipes. _ CONSULTANTS
c 9 b 7 . | minimums, see 1/2" and thus will take more effortto ) ) In this example, foam baffles are placed 2. GC to install 2 layers 5/8" GWB directly to joists, with 2x blocked out 'shafts' where vertical
5 = o ) Sec_tlo:l Deta_lfl_s for install. . . . between rafters and below the roofing sub- . pipe/vent chases will be located (to seal joist cavity), then install 5.5" 'spacers' (not
c E < . :’;:ézc t;ppec' Ic . . . straight in order to offer some relief for the continuous, but open spacing to allow plumber ample room to work) below 2 layers
9 o [ ' L P i ' ' wood, fo keep insulation from pressing, and 5/8" GWB. GC to chalk-line locations of joists so plumber knows where attachment is
Q. ) : : . to allow some air circulation. possible
1 . . . . . .
E 8 Te} Not Used _ —— . : —_—— ' ' : 3. Plumber to use 'soffit area’ for all horizontal runs to the vertical chases.
=z = ~- Interior s ® : 3 : : —Zzezz==s . 4. GC: Once pipes/vents are installed, GC to ‘fire-caulk’ seal all penetrations at 2 layers 5/8"
O O . . . @ . Q . . y ; = . GWHB, filling joist cavities as well, and then install 1/2" GWB (w/ furring if required) to
o Il - Section (typ. for floor/roof types) : s - - : finish ceiling, caulking around all ceiling penetrations. The final result is all horizontal
— . ; ; ; ; von runs will be above the 1/2" finished GWB. Prime/paint finished ceiling & walls.
L b e 5. GC to ensure that no pipe penetration, whether from the ground, wall or ceiling, is left with
(TJ - —— . g g - - any gaps. In slab and/or masonry walls, use cementious product and then caulking
0-L|gh?-ReS|stan"ce Construction ) 1-Med|_um-Re5|stance" Const. ) 2-Heavy-Resistance Construction (next to pipe/vent to prevent cracking) to seal.
(dp] 0 Hour Fire Rated, 1/2" layer GWB. Studs spaced at 16" O.C. 1 Hour Fire Rated, 1 layer 5/8" GWB, Interior Walls. Studs spaced at 16" O.C. 2 Hour Fire Rated, 2 layers 5/8" GWB UNO. Studs spaced at 16" O.C. I t . W " 6. The above will prevent unwanted moisture, insects, 'dusty’ air or other unwanted issues to
O Se=== : bt : E— 1a - 7/8" : 1b - 2x3 : 1c - 2x4 : 1d - 2x6 2b - 2x3 : 2¢ - 2x4 : 2d - 2x6 : 2e - MISC nterior d arise, and provide full 2 hour fire-rated enclosure.
m > | : : Types-General
m >- — F
ckm Masonry Only Int/
=2z 'n . . . . . .
®o= ¥ Not : Not : Not : Not Not : Not : Not : Not - - 5 - MECHANICAL RM CEILING/PIPES
W & . : : : : : : . Exterior Finish
= gt) n € . Used . Used . Used . Used Used . Used . Used . Used NOTE: Stud indicators
£= 2 Not Used : Not Used ) Not Used ) ) ) ) : : represent either wood or M= M
. : metal studs and their = Masonry . _ o
associated structure. On|y in o —- Exterior (denOted by heavy proflle Ilne).
circumstances where wood " ’
v . " 7 7 Z - ' '
ST e Pt A is specified, use wood, ,///////% .. Plaster on lathe, on furring, on brick. — " Dosorint
] : f . . D ; ‘¥ STRUCTURAL BRICK: 8" +  STRUCTURAL BRICK W/ - . NON-INSULATED MAS. otherwise assume metal %% ! ate escription
5 ¢ - ’ - - % Brick, 2x3 Stud Foam  + TYP STUD SIZE: 8" Brick, o WALL W INTERIOR studs. Wood studs to be N Dec. 18, 2017 | DOB Submission
Oy > € . . . ‘| . * FINISH: 8" Brick w/ 4 7
=>7 | . . . ) Insulated, vapor barrier, ) 2x4 Stud Insulated, on ) ) c sed at all door frames /,’A N —
E % oM g . 2-5/8" GWB, 2Hr. " vapor barrier, 2-5/8" GWB " CMU, + 5/8" GWB on block. . ‘.‘ AN A » S | Revision 1 (xxx.01)
¢ Qi . . ot Nt Not Used : Not Used - Jot : g e ] 7 I Plaster on 8" Brick Party Wall. | Revision 2 (xxx.02)
Oag ¥ . . . . se . KX —
o g 2 Not Used - Not Used . Not Used Used . Used / N Z'z///////l//% — ——Property Line | Revision 3 (xxx.03)
@ ' : : éHIg - | Revision 4 (xxx.04)
_ _ : gessrcalé rliasement front ) ) ' é_ / " Fireplace not shown.
R P e e e R s e e e e e e oo Qbedeom. L R P e e P & & 7 _
* TYPICAL MASONRY INSULATED: . . g, —————————— Terra-Cotta Flue Liner.
— " 8" Brick, 2x4 Stud Batt Insulated, wl -
"é > . vapor barrier, 5/8" GWB. Not Used é e — Plaster on 4" Brick (1 course)
= = . . . R-15 : : : 77 i
°5g - . Not 1 Not _ _ Not Used Not _ Not _ Not _ Not E 1 Adjacent Property.
el NN —_———— %
8 x u Not Used f Not Used . Not Used Used . Used . / »‘:‘m . Used . Used ) Used ) Used > “ Z' .
A - . - . - . //{Q‘ é/ 2x4 Full Stud (old) Partition plaster on o
2 < . W//;'ﬁ‘ Load bearing Partition Wall: §¢ 0-7716"  _ _———- lathe. Sometimes use of 2x3. Full size S
N ) o, 1 layer 5/8" GWB each side of -7 7 e dimension of studs common. a
- - - - -- - - - - - 2x4 (or 2x6) structural Mtl. Stud V / =
;L':L%ﬁ; Eg%t'r%gg:?osngﬁf TYPICAL EXTERIOR 2HR * TYPICAL EXTERIOR 2HR . ; - @ 16 0.C., Intermediate brace - ?é / TYPICAL BRICK TOWNHOUSE °
i ' - Plywood on 2x4 Stud. Insulated on STUD WALL w/ MED. ' STUD WALL w/ MAX. " g - @ 4' 0.C., double base and 0000000060060 0000000000ss %% ¥y EXISTING CONSTRUCTION. o
. > -Vapor Barrier on 5/8" GWB. INSULATION. Stucco on | INSULATION. Stucco on two .3 iy head plate (if wood) or 7 8" Brick w/ %é AN Dimensions Approximate, VIF. Party Wall —
ok . : . oS8 Do Clase on S 5 DGl o S oy . on 1 | structurai i channels. option | ] smowe | & Exterior Masonry thickness, and, £
g E E . . Not . Not . . Not Foam/Batt Insulated on - Batt Insulated on Vapor Barrier - o for 2 layers 5/8" GWB for 2 hour = V¢= laminated (use é’% Property Line I_Ocat|0n Can vary. Plan E
a7 3 Not Used : Not Used . Not Used Used : Used . . Used Vapor Barrier on two 5/8"  * on two 5/8" GWB. : ) rating, see plans. Load Bearing = vk compound & 11 0-41516" M 06" suggest potential conditions a contractor g(ﬁ
? < Not Used GWE. Not Used : Not Used walls must use 5/8" GWB. 0-8" 2" .maso"nry 097" may encounter when doing a renovation. a
. 0 0000000000000 0 00 0 00 naIIS18 EW o
] ] o OSSR ToOOo000s ) W% 6 - TYP'CAL EX|ST|NG COND'T'ONS - VIF
¢ 3 : - TYPICAL CMU/STUCCO: Stucco on - ~ 2 8" Brick
) § . ' * CMU (8"), Two 2x4 w/ 5/8" GWB, s V2
¥ > 1 * Vapor Barrier, 1.5" Rigid Insulated + ?_75/f1
oL : . 35" Pt ) . Note no stucco: For
0oOnm | Note no stucco: Forroof |\, 0 W o tongue & : s
g EI E T ) Not ) Not Not bu";l;.e?d;lusle |::Jbber gy b(;ard, prirﬁe/painted. ) M ) M . ) SHEET DESCRIPTION / DRAWING TITLE
=) i : Used : Used : : Used root finish wi siiver * For roof bulkhead, use ) ) . . . . .
o g a Not Used | Not Used : Not Used : : Not Used : :::at:ntg.l:c_h':e:le R-2t0 * rubber roof finish wi silver Always use Moisture Resistant GWB, for any portion of floors/ceilings that is below Wal I Type S
Ch 2x6 if required. - coating. Achieve R-24 grade, on entire wall/ceiling, or in ‘wet areas' including bathrooms, kitchens,
- Insulation. G laundry, cellar or lowest level, or mechanical rooms. Wall/Roof Types Legend, Notes,
e 3 Construction Class Types
Wrr : ﬁﬁ 2 Hour Fire-Rated Interior ROOf Parti WaIIS: Typical InSUIated Non-load bearlr"'g Partltlon i ifi i PROFESSIONAL SEAL / SIGNATURE DRAWING SCALE
CONSTRUCTION ' Wall: 2 layers 5/8" GWB 2 Hour Fire-Rated Masonry Wall: 8" or 12" Wall: 1 layer 5/8" GWB each If an assembly includes Dens Glass Gold, see Specifications. osone
DETAILS f Cl 3 . each side of 2x4 (or 2x6) Mtl. Exterior Wall (Roof); Exterior masonry wall E@ldigég f\?rtZX?)ZI\/'IthSVtgd 3/8" = 1'-0
or ass n Stud @ 16" OC. Note line R [ 1/2" ai UNO - NOte.
. ubber Roof on 2 Iayers W air space e DRAWN BY / CHECKED BY
Building - NTS x type indicator, through wall, of Dens-Glass Gold on 2"x4" studs @ Not Used may be specified, see plans. NB/NB
g . door and window assemblies Sheathmg on 3/4" P|ywd | 16"0.C., R-18 Insulation eecccc0cecccccccccco o o0
g ' means all components of the on 2x6@16" OC (or spray foam - closed o 4om SHEETNUMBER
2 | NOTE: Letter 'H, J, K, L' is ' separation are 2 Hr. fire-rated Insulated) on 3 Mil cavity), 3 Mil. Vapor NOTE: Letter 'F’ & 'G" is for o
o . i (Insulated) on ' i interior si easy reference only to detail a CMU or =
o f for easy reference only, to ' (1.5 hour assembilies). Vapor Barrior on 2-5/8" Barrier on interior side easy reie y ! p— Stone ]
5 | detail in question. ' J GWB. K and GWB. in question. 0'-11r/8“ ——__— et 9 o 29 o
g o 1 2 3 4 5 e
4
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3 - Exterior DOOR SCHEDULE DIAGRAM(S) & NOTES (see 'ls this door used?' note first)

4 - Exterior DOOR SCHEDULE DIAGRAM(S) & NOTES (see 'Is this door used?' note first)

5 - Interior DOOR SCHEDULE DIAGRAM(S) & NOTES (see 'Is this door used?' note)

ED = Exterior Door
ED1 = Exterior Door #1, etc. EXTERIOR RESIDENTIAL DOOR SCHEDULE INTERIOR RESIDENTIAL DOOR SCHEDULE ﬁg!}’;SRSA'— INTERIOR
D =_Stanc!ard Interl_or Door Typ. Location/Descript. Plan Symbol Exterior Elevation Interior Elevation Notes Typ. Location/Descript. Plan Symbol Exterior Elevation Notes TRIM: All v:artical trim to be either the
ID = Interior Door (ifused) | ZIECTEIEITEE oo CT T eaeenTae e nese TTTTIITIIITITS Toeuereeesoneeeee eI e : LR e T e > TRIM: All vertical trim to be eit
Row at Right: : Note: For Exterior Brick pattern shown indicated 'exterior side’ : Interior trim may vary from ‘framed out'to : Refer to Handicap Row at Right: : Note: For Interior : 'Exterior' (corridor or main room side) and  : Refer to Handicap :  baseboard trim. If the same thickness,
EXTERIOR RESIDENTIAL OR STO REFRONT DOOR SCH EDU LE General Notes that : doors, hexagon . and may be different on project. Refer to : GWB return. Verify on Plans/Notes. : Requirements for locations  + ¢ General Notes that : doors, hexagon : 'Interior' (room side) finishes to match on . Requirements for locations 3  yse 'wafer' system to ensure
apply to each » marker is in BOLD & : Architectural plans/elevations for exterior : See Interior Elevations/Details if provided. : of handles, peep holes, . . apply to each + marker is smaller is + both sides of door: ether natural : of handles, peep holes, : alignment.
. . . i i ] I > - Number starts with an : surface material used. : RENOVATIONS: Interior Trim will . locks, thresholds, widths . . I 5 - size and NOT BOLD. polyurethaned, stained or prime/painted as : locks, thresholds, widths ! EXTERIOR DOOR TRIM: Interior trim
Is Door Typ. Location/Descript. Plan Symbol Exterior Elevation Interior Elevation Notes Is Door column= . g . See Exterior Elevations/Details if provided. : probably match existing remaining trim.  : and other relevant info. : Is Door . column= . Number starts with an * noted. See finish specifications & notes. : and other relevant info. *  at exterior openings may vary from
rtof & L TITiiiertesteeres SaRAARRLEREEEE secees S EAAAAAEAA LA seceeccecee. sesessencscsccscccccocccccecccccccconconne. pecccccccccccccccccccceen . rt of : . Lintels: Verify Brick, Stone/Pre-case or . NEW UNITS: (5 or fewer units) Match the ; All exterior doors to be : rt of : B . See Architectural Elevations/Details if . + ‘framed out' to GWB return Verify on
pa - o +  General Notes that : Note: For Exterior : Brick pattern shown indicated 'exterior side’ . Interior trim may vary from ‘framed out' to . Refer to HC Requirements pa : o Column Below: : . steel. All lintels to have drip edge 1/2" from : trim below UNO. Pre-primed pine trim: * insulated, with weather tight * pa - or . Column Below: : * provided for panels, trim and baseboards ~ : If Hollow-Core Doors are ¢ Plans/Notes. See Interior Elevations/
this . apply to each : doors, hexagon . and may be different on project. Refer to - GWB return. Verify on Plans/Notes. + for locations of handles, : this General Description . face of building (cut in brick or added to + 1x4 verticals, abut to 1x2, 1x6 head, . seal. Threshold to be level ¢ this . General Description : . UNO. . specified, do not cut them ¢ >IN .S
project? . column> . markeris in BOL_D & + Architectural plans/elevations for exterior ~ : See Interior Elevations/Details if provided. : peep holes, locks, . project? of door and typical : steel as required). * capped w/ 1x3, fitted w/ 3/4" quarter * with interior finished : project? ' of door and typical : . * down in size, instead frame Details if provided.
Y. : : Number starts with an : surface material used. : . thresholds, widths and other 3 Y location. . Brick Stop: All framing/trim against . round. All edges sanded rounded. . surface. See 'Program'’ for | Y . location. . Interior Elev. Side of Door, similar, typ. . opening properly or .
esor . = . See Exterior Elevations/Details if provided. . relevant info. These notes  ; es or T . masonry to have brick stop, caulked behind : APT. BUILDINGS (6 or more units): Trim | specs on make/model. VIF ! esor . T : © purchase the correct sized ;| NEW/REPLACEMENT OF TRIM:
‘X' (No). : : . supersede other notes typ. ; f 'X' (No). it to prevent all air/water penetration. : shall be detailed. . all existing/new dimensions. ¢ | X' (No). : : door. ¢ RENOVATIONS: Interior Trim will L Y
. leessseccsscccanssccdecaccssccancasccsnanacccssscccsccccaasedetaaaccssccancscccsnaaccsssscncsanns Peocecccsccccccccccccccceed Il feeeieccccciicccccccccnticcciecttttccccettttoccccecttacctttcetttcccctccttscccnnen fecececcccccccccccccccccccccccccaaee Peeccecccccccccccccccceen . Py PP PR PPy dececcccccccccticannnaace + probably match existing remaining
E Insulated Roof Door: bai | o ] ool ‘_1_ Door U-Factor 0.30; SHGC : : : : trim, if there are more existing door
:+  Prime/Painted Frame & : : U?\lmot CJ’ or tolmatct eXtef”r?r v&/a color .10.16; . . . . frames than new ones, otherwise use
. . : : : . Use only rust proof hardware : : " : ¢ L Qi (i -
: Security Door, 2 Hour- : : ! including dooryknobsF? hinges, locks. ' 2 Hour rated door and frame. & : : : New Units'. Strip (if quality trim) or . ] ™
s rated Lclmr malntZTanpe or | . % * Weather strip all around by . Fill frame with concrete and . . ;  replace allm ifit contains lead. S I m p e tWI g
+ non-public use. Aluminum ! . / . i . secure to stud wall. Provide « ’ : :
: um : . : manufacturer. Insulated door cavity R5 C _ : . . : : .
YES : Threshold. Door swing : : p . or greater. Interior elev. Similar. Ask : self—clo;lng mechanlsm. Bolt « X . X : : NEW. UNITS' (5 or fewer units) Match "
. outwards. Door Knob & : : % : owner regarding adding peep hole. + lock on interior side w/ latch Not Used ; . Not Used ¢ the trim in elevations UNO following ARCHITECTURE IIC
E D 6 : Bolt Lock. UNO. . : / . : + (not key) to ensure people 3 : : :  these instructions:
: See floor plan symbol for : : h - . EGRESS: Provide latch on : can exit house but do not get; . : + Pre-primed pine trim: 1x4 verticals,
quantity, sizis Fi)r/e Rating : . interior to release bolt lock for locked on roof. Insulated and : abutinto 1x2 at head, keeping
* and U-Factor information. . : . . egress. : \g?ath/er ?‘tr'pﬁmgd all arour;d. : : : + distances around door open
. o . AN . . rurlsTerg;Lnt. ardware fo be . . . + consistent, on top of this, add 1x6 . PROJECT NAME
teeeeescssscccnasccsons ceeeseccsescacacasss Geeecccesscecescecccccccccccscacscnnns Cieececccsccecccccscacccscscacscaana '.....‘3...' ................ [ T G eeecceasecesesceacccasencssncaasnanns Geeeeeccssscacccccssancccncacannnnee becocscecncccsascaanassns . L eecccccccaccescsscessesescncssccsaacnssaee Ceeecceeccccceccccccccccncecncsencsans deeeecceecceceescacncaaee + head, capped w/ 1x3, fitted w/ 3/4"
. : : Entry Apt. Door: : Option A: Option B: : Use for Basement Rental ~ + ?uar:gerdrogrd\;igxll re}]dgeks Sar;dhed g/
: : : M. Prime/Painted Door & : Flat, 2Hr. Vertical : Apartment. Paintto match 3 foundec. Frovide mackup at head
: . . frame, 2 Hour-rated. - : Panel. 2Hr ! trim. + corner for approval. Note: no ripping
: A *  Stone Threshold. Lever - : 27 : ¢ of lumber, use only standard pre- N PROJECT LOCATION
. . + Knobs & Dead-Bolt Lock. - pr= . 7 Rz : + primed trim. Turn corners w/ 45° piece
; : : UNO. Peep Hole. ) s / : at head with smaller trim (1x2, 1x3
X : Not Used : X Not Used . YES +  Insulated and weather =) : // : + and quarter rounds). Add paintable
: 1 " . stripping all around. ; £y . / |l or : ¢+ caulk adjacent to GWB, and as
. 1 A : : L L . = : :  required to finish.
E " . See floor_plan symbql for . N . AN : Baseboard not shown, refer
: | : : quantity, sizes, swing info. : . * to Arch Dwgs. . BASEBOARD TRIM (NEW): Use pre-
: ; 1 : AN : : : primed 1x6 capped with 1/2" quarter
. g . . { . X . - : Use Option A ¢ round, with 3/4" quarter round toe kick
| A A AR A A A A A A A R A LA AR RS A fReccccccsccscscscscscscsncssscsnsncscsnne Poeecccsccscsscscscscnncsnnnnn T B = gecccccscsccsccccccscscccnse Secceccccccscscsnnscne heecccccccnsnccscscnncscsssnnscscsnnnns qeccccccsccsccscncscscscsncssscsnncscnscne Poecccsccssncssscccnncsese e . LA A A SRR A L A S D i _""""""""': """"" Q®ecccccsccnccsccscsnnscscne ] .
: Entry Door- : : : : Single Door: : * [Door U-Factor 0.30; SHGC |: : Typical Interior Door: : : Opt_lon A: OPt'O_“ B: : Trim & Baseboard shown  : 3?,;2?;%éoogofngtgosogg;%uct;zlijrl/k
. Transom: - : . Prime/Painted Frame & 4_: 0.16: : : : : Horizontal Vertical + for New Construction. See - insects. Caulk any cracks w/ paintable
E Pre-finished Wood Frame Clad or painted exterior E Door or Natural Finished // L | . Trim & Baseboard shown or E E Unlocked Door: Coat : Panel Panel A‘rc.h. Notes & Detals. E type, finish with paint. If natural finish
: 8|‘ Doortw/ doubée [IJane : : (verify w/ owner). Natural _?_?] SpiCIEjedbAlurTnum : y// ‘ : as on Arch. Dwgs. : : Closet, Bedroom, : : - —— : Finish determined by *  baseboard, do the above but use raw
e g e e ana Chasoam L F il  Lnen, Pantry & trer N — . ood staned,or qualty woods PROJECT TEAM
. e : : polyurethane 3 coats hand | : : : : oL : . : . : ) !
E D ' Lever Knob 3 point : ! sanded (no sander). : E D1 System. Insulated /! 0_@ : : ! (verify with owner). Natural + : interior doors w/o lock. ; s%@ ; P Y ; : specified.
+ locking system plus bolt . . . . Tempered Glass. Screen - : . H + pine finish interi ly3 . . : or 4 . .
5 . 9% P lock. - : BaCk'yard oo : & 2 P Doors optional : ‘ I | : o : Elonaeislggsndlgaer:ge:dpo Y : : T : . . : APT. BUILDINGS (4 or more units or
: o : in . aluminum screen door by & -l EE . o . : . . . . | P— " Duplex: Use Option A . I s T B ARCHITECT
. . . * same manufacturer as . See floor plan symbol for : == : . Backyard Door has : ' Lock Door: bath : : N N . Dup p : new buildings): Trim shall be noted,
+ See floor plan symbol for : ' door. : quantity, sizes, Fire Rating * ;% o> : : * aluminum screen door by ¢ . Lock Door. bathroom : AN A : (solid wood), - + specified and/or detailed. If not use SimpleTwia Architect I
: quantity, swing, size : : : . and U-Factor info. : / . : : same manufacturer as . . passage lock, with : : < AN . Basement Apt: Use + this architectural set as is. Imple fwig Architecture.lic
: ) S . . Baseboard not shown, refer . . | [ : . : inai . . b > . Option B . i i
: information. : :  to Arch Dwgs. : : : * door. : + lock from inside. : ] — e | i - : Nic Buccalo, Architect ~ 718-488-7894
Plastiiissssiiisssiiiofiiiiiootiiiiocii Tirtiiiiitiiiiitiiositiiiistiicoecs fritiitiiiossstiiiiiosstiiicoosesss Bostiitiisoeessetiineeses ; e e e § R e L e e L Sereeceeeees £ OTHER: In no circumstances shall 526 Prospect Avenue  info@SimpleTwig.com
: : : Double Bi-Fold Door, : ; primeandpainttomateh 3 any cracks be present. While they can Brooklyn, NY 11215 www.SimpleTwig.com
: . : Option: : . trim. :  happen the Architect expects the trim
: 1 . ) . : : to be cut professionally. If every nest starts with a simple twig... ~ NY License: 024197
: . . For bedroom closets, . ; Verify w/ homeowner to : unavoidable, fill cracks with paintable
: . ; laundry or other less A I . use fllatjp?/ne_lf, I%uvgred o/r : caulk (if trim and surfaces are to be BN FILING REPRESENTATIVE
. visible areas, and only : 1] A A R ﬁ:gglz - verly haraware? ¢ painted) or wood filler (using saw dust
: Not Used Not Used X + if noted on plan and oF Sl NN : : * to match color of wood) if finished
. . / / \ \ . .
: : approved by Owner j | ! NOTE if any door needs to + naturally.
: . . (in order to, S?"e A S : be reduced in height, that ¢ o
. . . money). Sliding Doors \\ \\ / / * a solid 2x2 be inserted into EXISTINQ pOORS: !f existing doors
: " : similar (see plans). RN A : the end that is trimmed, + remain within the project area, ensure
: 1 . NN : and glued in place. ¢+ they are in working order, including
Beeseeeceeenecateiccooatctoncotensetonactoniotceconccecnoecoenctononcsccancsanns R AL LR LR Peccccccecccccccencnnccne sl ecececcciiicccciicccicmeecitcc e eeeeeei e aeeeccc i eecttccc e eeet ot e eeeea e e eecco ettt cecotcoc e ccacccccccccccccccacctccann . e . hinges, latches, knobs, sliding BEEE CONSULTANTS
. Ent French Door- . . \\:\\:\\:\\:\\:\\:\\:\\:\\:\\:\\:\\:\“\\:\\:\\:\\:\ . Door U-Factor 0.30; SHGC . E E E . . E Pri d paint t tch E mechanisms, doorstopsand all
: i Transom: \ : A 0.16; : . . . (s)'nt?cl::‘_B' Fold Door : trirr|nn-1e and paint fo mate + components that allow them to
+ Pre-finished Wood Frame : | : . Clad or painted exterior : . s ophon: + Verify w/ homeowner to . Operate as expected.
. . ! . . . . . . « For bedroom closets, . . .
. & Door w/ double pane . | D e e e e e + (verify w/ owner). Natural ¢ . . . . . OPTIONS: - use flat panel, louvered or
(ws) YES : low-e tempered glass. . " . AN . © pine finish interior : : : : linen, pantry or other = 1-Louvered, S : paneled. Verify hardware/  : EXISTING TRIM & BASEBOARDS:
_— Aluminum Threshold. : 36' @ : S/ . ! polyurethane 3 coats hand X : : YES : less \_/lSlbIe areas, and : < X : nglat o Sy ' handle. +  Verify all existing trim if saved/
=2 + Lever Knob 3 point locking - ;7L / N\ : * sanded (no sander). : . Not Used . . only if noted on plan : gg—@ : 3-Panel, or // / : + salvaged and repair/refinish as
(w) E D3 : system plus bolt lock, - Iz f / A : : : : " : and approved by : : = 4-Match / / : NOTE if any door needs to ¢ required to make like new. If wood
. stationary leaf w/ top/ ; e : N : - : . : : + Owner (in order to : 1 : = | ,O‘the_f N . be reduced in height, that | finish is exposed, do NOT paint unless
3 | oemietofane | N s : ; s ; vemonan BR[| ameaemmeetne : seciediodo oy arnects
I : uanti? swi¥1 sizes * NP : . Baseboard not shown, refer . . : B Y : aneder;ue d"’i‘n'sla”C’:me ' :  Owner, in either case, verify once
(TJ : q Y. infor?r’]ation. : : N K : : to Arch Dwgs. : : . . : — See Notes. R : 9 place. + again before painting.
lececcncccnctenccccanees eeeceenctcccncnanand 'esecececccncccnctecctccccccncccccncnn dececccccccccccctcccnccenctcncccaane tececrccecctcccnccanacnns 4 R R R R T P TS P TP P PR PP TR P TR PR T $ocecccccccccencean.... leeeccencccan PYTPPPYY e eecccccccnctcaccccencccccccecccccccedenccctctcccccccccencacnad
(9] : : : . . : RESIDENTIAL DOOR HARDWARE:
O : : : : :  HARDWARE: Brushed Nickel
. . . . + hardware including lever door knobs,
m . . . . + hinges, locks. DOOR STOPS:
. . . + brushed stainless steel floor mounted
X : ; X : . X : *  (if next to wall) or hinged mounted (if
. Not Used 1 . Not Used 1 . ¢ no wall & door can not rest against it).
: : : : : COMMERCIAL DOOR HARDWARE:
. . : : :  HARDWARE: Brushed stainless steel
. . X . + lever door handles/bars, hinges and
. . 3 . + other door components, or as
: ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ provided or noted. DOOR STOPS:
st Tt SISttt TSIt n s Tt : T T T Tt st et . . T brushed stainless steel floor mounted Date | Description
: : " : ¢ (if next to wall) or hinged mounted (if —
: . . : Not Used : no wall & door can not rest against it). Dec. 18, 2017 | DOB Submission
: : : : *  FIRE EGRESS: On all doors which | Revision 1 (xxx.01)
X . ‘ X : X X : ¢ are f_ire-rated or on an egress route, | Revision 2 (xxx.02)
. 1 . 1 . + provide self-closing hardware. This
. Not Used : Not Used : : o F .
: - 1 . e . . . included doors that open onto 1 | Revision 3 (xxx.03)
. 1 : : : :  Family and up residential roofs. | Revision 4 (xxx.04)
: | : : : . MUNTINS, SCREENS, SPECS: Verify
. 1 . o . + ifincluded. Review specs if provided.
. 1 . 1 . + If not, use the Architect's drawings as
f'"'"""""""""""""'""'""""""""""'"'"""""""""""""'""'"""""""""""""'"""""""""""? L L e (AXEAIITEITLEETILLEITINANL v . + noted.
: : : tecceececcccccccccacaas decenencnnen Ceeeeee. g Seceesescesescccecnncanes ecsesecsectetesaccesesanscsasannnnn .
: : : : INTERIOR ACCESS DOORS/COVERS: Universal Access Door 24x24 : RESOURCES: suggested only if :
X . 1 X : : : Acudor UF-5000, Z92424SCWH or similar. +$60.00. :  Contractor wants to compare prices. . 0
E Not Used . Not Used X YES : Uses: Cable Control Box, Laundry Recessed Box. For smaller sizes, select one with similar features : : O
: ; . X : including hinge and latch device. NOTE: for use on interior walls only. Not for passage of person. : : Z
. ; : . . Coaxial Cable covers, Utility covers (Water, Electric and Gas penetrations into building, insulated R5 min., : : g
: : . . teecsecancenssnnas similar), AC F.an (similar) or as required. NOTE for panels in public spaces, use mefal painted to match walls._ : =)
. ] . . . . : [an]
E E E E E Williams Brothers Corp. of America E E‘)
teecececcccccascccccces Mecececccceccsaccees hececcccccccccccccomeccccccsccaccsanes et e e o . . b e e e e e e . ' * 1330 Progress Drive .
: v : : . ‘ : : X Not Used " Front Royal, VA 22630 : =
. Vestifule Door: : Basement Mech. Rm . . . " : ¢ Tel: (800) 255-5515 Fax: (540) . w
. Existing door to be This is an existing door YES S D DM): G Mechanical Rm. no : . . : *  636-4455; http://www.wbdoors.com . E
YES : refurbished. to be refinished by : M °°’é z)’ G a; peep hole, insul. : : : L L e L e : o
. /// Owner, unless they : D M // eter Rm (DG) weather stripping or . . 3 . FLOOR ACCESS HATCH/COVER: WB (Williams Brothers) Type TER & TRD Floor Hatch: Aluminum non-drainage door accepts architectural flooring E E
: ¥ decide otherwise and . ] p Elect. Meter R_m _(DE' locks. Add self-closing . 3 . material. Similar to Type T in function, these single and double leaf doors are designed with a pan cover to accept a variety of flooring materials up to 1"in W
E D4 +  See floor plan symbol for J* make different . ° similar): SPring, alum. threshold. » X . . . thickness. Each door is spring balanced to ensure smooth, easy operation upon installation of the specified flooring material in the field. Note: Available . a
. quantity, sizes, I~ M arrangement with . D G, AN - Mtl. Prime/Painted Door & ~ Paint to match trim. . : Not Used 1 . with drain coupling for drainage applications. By Bilco. .
: information. N Contractor. . frame, 2 Hour-rated.  18"x18" metal louver w/ .
: N . & D E Stone Threshold. Lever  fuseable link for closing : : : Construction Specifications: Material: Cover and frame are 1/4" aluminum Cover: Smooth plate reinforced for 150 psf (732 kg/m2) live load. Cover: :
. =4 . N Knobs & Dead-Bolt Lock. during fire. . . ; YES : designed with 1" filmable pan for field installation of architectural flooring material (specify flooring material including type, thickness, and weight). Frame:
E . H UNO. Insulated and E . X : Extruded aluminum frame with built in anchor flange around the perimeter. Hinges: Continuous heavy-duty Type 316 stainless steel hinge. Latch: Type .
. . S I m . weather stripping all : . X : 316 stainless steel slam lock with fixed interior handle and removable exterior turn/lift handle. Latch release is protected by a flush, gasketed, removable :
: . around. : . . . screw plug. Lift Assistance: Compression spring operators enclosed in telescopic tubes. Automatic holdopen arm with grip handle release. Finish: Mill .
. E . . . . finish aluminum with a bituminous coating applied to the exterior of the frame. Hardware: Engineered composite compression spring tubes. Steel . SHEET DESCRIPTION / DRAWING TITLE
: . DE = Pocket Door w/ : : X : compression springs with electrocoated acrylic finish. Type 316 stainless steel hinges. All other hardware is zinc plated/chromate sealed. :
: : louver as noted. . . . R R R L R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R XL R L 3 D S h d I
ettt ettt et ettt ettt eene et enean s ; : ; : : oor scneduie
lecccecccccccccccccccne RN Iy beccccccccccccccccccccscaoa '] . M
. \ : o . . : . o . X : Not Used : Diagrams and Notes
1 - Exterior DOOR SCHEDULE DIAGRAM(S) & NOTES (see 'ls this door used?' note first) 2 - Exterior DOOR SCHEDULE DIAGRAM(S) & NOTES (see 'Is this door used?' note first) : ; including Fire-Rated Doors
REUSE: Where ever an existing door is remove, make effort to reuse it. If door is to be reused, leave natural finishes as is (polyurethane, varnish, . PROFESSIONAL SEAL / SIGNATURE DRAWING SCALE
1 or 2 - Family Multi-Family etc) to superced the following notes, unless refinishing requested by Owner. : 3/16" = 1'-0"
1or2- T Exterior Patio/ Unit Interior Unit Interior LEAD: Check painted doors/trim for lead, replace door/trim if lead is found, disposing of door/trim as required by code or remove paint for : :
Family Unit - Garden French Entrance Door Entrance Door refinishing as requested by Owner. No lead may be left on premises. DRAWN BY / CHECKED BY
Exterior Doors, Wood/ (from Corridor), (from Corridor) DIMENSIONS: Verify all dimensions with plans and on-site conditions. : : NB/NB
: ‘!l Entrance . ‘Il Glass : i PN Wood i 2 2 Hr. Mtl. Door/ SCOPE: Contractor to supply all doors, trim, baseboards, hardware, fasteners, etc. to complete work and installation, UNO. . : o . .
- F Door, Wood/ ] - [ . § o 8 o Frame. HARDWARE: Verify with Owner's approval all hardware including hinges, locks, knobs, door stops, etc. to complete job. Use doors locks that can ' . SHEET NUMBER
%;1 8 1l Glass . i o have a Master, or if single family a lock that allows the home-owner to use one key for all exterior doors including roof door. : :
2 o : % “ DOOR STOPS: All bathrooms to have floor mounted stainless steel semi-circle door stops UNO. All other doors to have wall/baseboard mounted or . G -1 01 . 00
= “ floor type door stops unless not feasible or UNO. Review with Architect/Owner if there is an issue. Reserved . .
2 : 3'-0" UNO-HC Accessible 3'-0" UNO-HC Accessible OWNER: All hardware, door styles and trim to be review with Architect/Owner for approval before purchasing and installing. If more than one Owner, e ; PAGE 94 OF 9Q PAGEs
5 ! ensure that all Owners are informed.
%
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4" dia. steel columns at outside corners (2 total) with
oeemmemm-=-===- 3/16" thick bearing plates top and bottom, welded
JUUNNSNRRRS Lt connections. Secure to masonry.

I _..---- perimeter channels, resting on angles secured to steel
: joist C-Channels spaced 4' O.C. Welded connections.

G 10th Avenue and Front Stoop
v ]
_....----== 4" steel angles to support metal subway grating Verizon FIOS Pipe (by others)----.__ _ TR ' (not shown)
______.----"" "“-~.____ || ' :: N _.New Hose Bid to Exterior. Insulate masonry
Corian solid surface shelf (white). 3/4" thick. T 3¢ _4-~"" penetration and seal at exterior w/ caulk. New Area Drain and Gate not sh
—1== ] Square edge. White silicone caulk all around. set ~——~-~-____ "‘T e Sl | ew /wrea Urain and L>ate not shown, see
| I I I . on 3/4" Dlvwood e | e e : | | A other plan details as required. Connect
| | | | _.....—--=-=- C6 Steel Channel Ledger and Perimeter Channels. plywood. [ S I B R : || < W 7 Area Drain to New Storm Drain at New
et | e | =t | | | | | | JEPSUCEL o il N t ’ | d Clean Out Pit (not shown this plan).
DN weerd . . . ——
RONG T il e 2 | o -D Metal Subway Grating Decking, top flush with
bt | - -
I I
I I

Paint any plywood support for Electric panels
\ .. tomatch finished wall before installing
J panels. Caulk between back of plywood
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_1.5" dia. Steel Handrail 3'-6" above metal deck, set
into masonry at building to secure. Leave gas/electric line visible

plan. Note that some or all existing meters
will be moved and must fit within space
provided.

masonry anchor bolts set in grout. pipes.

Vestibule
New Bedroom

_..---Note: no gap more than 4" V! V! % %

Meters (2)
behind studs. Fill all stud caviies* | | leas Main Circuit and masonry wall typ.
11k _ _ . at front w/ R13 rigid insul. i |
-—"'_- ——-—___ 1/2|| square bar StOCk Spaced 4u OC Mtl. Access Panel painted to match int. wall typ.-- o2 M. stud 15 i i ',' |
Pt Pt . X - Studs w/ 1.o0° 1igid Insufation | Coordinate with A-100.00 for final layout of
C6 Steel Channel Ledger attached to masonry with typ. at front foundation wall behind - |
i I

r- PROJECT NAME

% % %

IMPORTANT NOTE TO CONTRACTOR: One recess between joists

PART'AL P LAN must be clad in 2 layers 5/8" GWB to cover 3" Rigid Insul. attached to

_underside of 1st floor sub-flooring, in order to create an open and visible

,~*" area for the Electrical Conduit to be seen at all times (a utility thing that

. . . ;. ‘ they need to see the path of the conduit at all times in order to ensure
_.---- Steel Treads/Risers, diamond plated, round nosing. . that no one is stealing electricity).

_..---=-1.5" dia. Steel Handrail 2'-10" above nosing

1st FLOOR
Elev. 163.35'

-1

Cut groove in Stone Foundation _ ,- Add Hose Bid to Exterior s
to all water line to pass. *\

_..--—C12 Steel Channel Stringer (existing)

K Joist (wood). Recess Ceiling above Electrical Conduit to

V,} ___ keep conduit exposed/visible at all times, typ. 3" Rigid
] W Insulation above conduit finished w/ furring and 5/8"
Vs 7 ==

% moisture resistant GWB typ.

Verizon FIOS Pipe (by others) ----.

See 2, S-101.00. New 4" dia. stl. columns 3/16" wall
_ set on 6"x6" plate, on 8" foundation (sq. or round,
--==""" below slab) set on 8" deep x 18" footing, 4' below
grade.

See 1, A-012.00 for Windows. ---~----4_

T T New Location:

: ‘ ----ELECTRIC METER

v GAS METER ] See Plan typ.

odati PROJECT TEAM
New Location:

--- ELECTRIC METER

See Plan typ. I ARCHITECT
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SimpleTwig Architecture.llc
-- Existing Stone Foundation Nic Buccalo, Architect 718-488-7894
526 Prospect Avenue info@SimpleTwig.com
Brooklyn, NY 11215 www.SimpleTwig.com

For Dimensions, see Existing/Demo Plans and 1, A-100.00. Note that
Stair is repositioned and secured to new retaining wall, columns are
replaced and set on new foundations/footings (see 2, S-101.00 for
Section Detail & notes of footings).

Masonry Opening (remove existing door). Clean
--- and repair masonry as required for all exposed
finished in outdoor vestibule.

+7'-1"% (see building section typ)

every nest starts with a simple twig... ~ NY License: 024197

B FILING REPRESENTATIVE

ko3

y-1078 Y glb Che_mge “. .. Lower Foundation Wall (flush w/ Brick, at corner only) to allow room for
‘ " rientation or remove. . Utility Pipe to pass as required.

| \ N AN
| ' )

. . . . . . - WATER METER Run Water Line insifie 'Expand_able Foarp Insulated Wall' to ensure pipes
NOTE: If the DOB Plan Examiner questions whether this is an existing metal 7117 Existing Ref “._  Gonotfrecze. Provide R-18 min. Insulation.
deck, then this Architect seeks to have it legalized until it is replace completely g B e v B o = BN CONSULTANTS

" Frame flush with interior finish. Recessed Latch to hold closed.

A

1 by the Homeowner, which is their eventual wish. For now, | certify that it is
sound and made completely of fire-proof material (it is all steel and all PARTIAL ELEVATION
dimensions meet code).

1 - BACKYARD METAL DECK 3 - NEW Partial Basement Floor Plan/Elevation to coordinate UTILITIES - Verify All Dimensions & Conditions In Field (VIF)
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2 - NEW BASEMENT 'below-slab' RIGID INSULATION LAYOUT
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DEMOLITION-General: See General Demo Notes and 3b - PARTIAL PLAN OF 1ST FLOOR CEILING JOISTS TO BE MODIFIED. Move this joist to new location indicated. It will
Drawings. Also see notes on this page regarding s support the diaphragm. It can be attached to its
sequence of removing any existing structural adjacent joist.
components (one column plus partial beam). A": ________________________________________________________ _%l"‘-_ 7
NOTE: DO NOT TOUCH OR DISTURB EXISTING oS- CCIICIICCCICCIICCCICCIICCIICCIICCIICCIICCIIICCIIZCCIZCCZZYED s¢
FOOTING, JOIST, MASONRY, COLUMNS OR BEAMS N
unless noted and confirmed on site. _Existing Metal Deck w/ Subway Grating e .
- Surface, Railing and Stairs. 58
See New Architectural Basement Floor Plan for . 2 B Ryt R A No tone: Joist to remain. Before cutting, support w/
| retaining walls, slab, drainage, insulation, ! P temp. stud wall.
~"| foundation water-proofing, and planting bed ‘ L ]
dimensions and notes. ) . . 2t
, Rega’d'“g S_a_lvaged Joists: Only_use . p — i - el Lite tone: salvaged joist for 2nd floor cross-joist
’ solid wood joists w/no knots, splits AT 777 (end cap).
Demo this portion of ext'g beam only after new J or rot. : ] L
_~| slab/footing and bearing wall is supporting ) — pr=caa R
@ " |ceiling joists and existing beam end (where cut). ! Salvaged joists at Great Room T 4 §2 .- Dark tone: salvaged joist use for roof.
’ s . . [ I — —~— 1 LS
Ceiling: Before installing, clean s ™
2-2x8 Header above Basement, 1st and 2nd ’ surftaccla WI::h WI:‘; brusR"and sPrag N S - 55 S I m | e tWI
floor window openings typ. ) coat wi polyurethane. All expose £E
AN ! jOIStS the same. E > ! S . ~ i
20-0 —~ A ArcHITECTURE lC
Rear Yard Remove Existing slab. / S
Place new below-slab plumbing lines and ! - - This joist will have to be cut, and then set back into
clean-out pits as required. ) Rear Yard ,' Rear Yard .. place after the 'end joist' is positioned and tied into
Set bottom of slab at 7'-7.5" min. below / o the new beam (the beam below Bed 1 & 2 bearing B PROJECT NAME
existing joist to achieve a 4" new slab, )/ 20'-0 wall).
7= with a new 'top of slab’' exactly 7'-3.5" )/
X below existing joist (critical elevation to 20'-0" / See Structural Section for
i - keep baserment lassficaion): S it o Bedroom 2 5.3 cpening e
I [ o8 survey. Note that the Architect is allowing %_\ ) 2-2x8 Header above Basement, 1st and 2nd / Header since they fit
3 Q:L — - ::?;sv.:,li?i?:zi?:m to ensure basement =] K """ |floor window openings typ. :gg’é’ﬁ%ﬂ standard stud 2-2x8 Header above Basement, 1st and 2nd
v =) =ﬂ) =ﬂ) J . ! . .‘-00""""'" . -
:ﬁé} At New Footings: Set soil an additional 4" __IL T // Note that this dimension is longer on this side than floor window openings typ.
- . ; £ below slab soil (to achieve an 8" slab at ! a2 \ . the other side, to compensate for the stud wall. o .
} g/ e e o | | footings/rebar). Tie rebar to underside of Both sides have 2'-0" of exposed joist. | |,'\le(r)n2|5n S;Ifstlr’:g kr)?: éi?:fsctjced
I]]]ﬁ]]m:f]]]]]]]i] : gx,:i:"ff?;r-‘-dczﬁf;mcg\,:: gsgrc::;:h:v;“g e 2x4's at 16" O.C. Bearing Wall w/ 2x4 horizontal 7 with new croyss-joists resting on
o L directions. 2 5 [ I 2 every 4'O.C. Ruq c_ontnpgous through 2nd floor, 2 ' bearing walls, w/ 2x4 struts. 2
A - New 4" Concrete Slab throughout basement 2-4 - .~ orintegrate w/ existing joists as req'd. Secure
g I 2@ 5 ol level and under stoop resting on virgin 20 - -~ Bearing wall on new Basement ceiling joist. m—
U [2-2x8+5" piwd | el ar S ) 2-2x8+.5] plwd “OXEE 2-2x8+.5} plwd 2-2x8+.5" wd P 2-2x8+.5" plwd 2-x8+.5" plwd .
o l L = soil, reinforced w/ 6x6 wire, set on 3 mil. £ mM/ : 2 total existing full-length joists to remain uncut (1st LS B 5 ALY B ALD Pl -
: 3 vapor barrier typ. (separate vapor barrier B floor ceiling joists = 2nd floor floor joists) (Architect I_] H Iy
o= === ===F== N at rebar locations to avoid air pockets). T===== Tt ====== I~ to confirm which joist to save on-site). Wrap 7, ==E=== LR === =21 LXCCI==S=== C
ORQED plw A D-2x8+ 5 pwd = Pour conc. over 3" rigid insulation (at -t construction tape to ensure they do NOT get cut | b | |
WT g perimeter) in locations noted. RN © N T I | N L and remain as is. NOTE 2nd full-length joist is ‘ : 1 i I Catwalk diaphragm: PROJECT TEAM
'E [-————~- 9 Pj 5 Studs on CL ; Area below stoop to slope from building face & R L I positioned beneath the new 2x4 exterior wall at : il : : ___Secure grating (painted black) to joists using 1/8"
—___ 1 [TNewCleanl] L__/| ] _p_ | on s Ot L down to new area drain. i N N B 1 I || B windows. L L L L e min. thickness steel clips secured w/ 1/4" dia. x 4"
@ ; s - SIIETW . . . ‘ ‘ I | | | I A \ k
8— I%?::r:_st%e rAI i \évéli?r\g A Sla1t; 2|n E:;Igirgwwé] r::\:)vn?;e:o%:atl[r:r(z :]cc)) Il()je e @avir) | 377 €aviF) | 377 €QviF) |, 377 €Que [~ SR | e i ; i m - 23 bolts every 2' O.C. typical, to create a diaphragm. H ARCHITECT
= L owg, | (I s ; ) g g R 20 Walking Surface Diaphragm not shown, see NI i : : g . . .
e_-' L_Owg_ | ,——rJ y g and slope 1/4" per foot to area drain(s). S-101 20 z : B - R | - 3_002_80 phrag S-101 b |N|\\ H it it it SimpleTwig Architecture.lic
’ £ . = = = — . 1T A i < i i - -
< 83" to Footin 1931 76516 to Footing = _ - ) 8 - . 8 /, . i U i T Nic Buccalo, Architect _718 48%_3 7894 _
S e r = Bearing Wall, 2x4 Stud @ 16" O.C. on 2 sill/ : . ~.. Great Room —— £ S o i AN b - i . 526 Prospect Avenue info@SimpleTwig.com
= © ! :(; ky _ o 7 — o . hlei(/j'er' (tor ?QU'\I/E‘t'ent rT:;?t?') platesrtsecured4'to R | o R °g’_§, Cut existing joist (after temp. support is in place) to s ii SN H Li// ii bl Brooklyn, NY 11215 www.SimpleTwig.com
< I i 17 g2 | 0|~ slab/joists, typ. Intermediate support every %@ © I ioists tvp. ol i = " ; , ) , ,
) BEH L L | Lo opnmon | & § reons e L, e Y memmiemansere f e oo wion o
8 : }/{ | % 8 : g Demo this column only after new slab/footing Attach joists, w7é:6"~wood screws, evenl > E Existing joist pocket to be filled w/ brick/mortar to H ; Y H Be>6W H H PR 1| railing (as shown in Arch. Section) to plate secured _ FILING REPRESENTATIVE
2 : p‘ AR T L S A R '"and bearing wall is supporting ceiling joists. spaced (gouﬁférsu Kk in pre-drilled holes WB; e | 8 T repair. Joist removed and salvaged. Do not disturb { i~ Sl m " to studs. Railing to meet code: 3'6" high, no space
& ' ot I Iy ™ N o T "y oo ' S, brick when removing joist. e M N i larger than 4" (see Arch. Section), lateral resistance
|/ Irf/)| R : o |-~ Face to align w/ 2x4 insulated wall N 3/8" dia., head'painted black. A T I AT TN L t t cod ’
ol Rrin N : ! < - Toned area represents salvaged joist. noob i vl S 'l 0 meet code.
2 A v . . in . . . , . 11 Al Il 1|1 ~ 1 S
R | . 5-101 ; : s - - : oo S-101 - - H——" L ft t—— VR | At 2nd Floor Ceiling, see Section.
Il I I Lan - = A & . m - - T---'X"indicates open area to below typ. - — - m—=7 m m HH ’
Gy N g © Z = || & 7 1895 5.5"x18" LVL Beam - P yP 7 Sl | I e | i hhiN
- —Hrt—t -~ Align - —r—>—1 . E R | : 3 N | i il TR 3
:\\; S\ i3 : :g : :if}: SRR '{ {’ Voo 8 -- Below slab insulation, see 2, G-102.00 R i P _ _ NI - - ~ 3 P .___.Ilg_z_(..._ -ﬂ' l:: —— |:‘--_._( : -jIL ,\_-- [ r_ 3 I CONSULTANTS
S Vo7 L 1PN Ty Existi : 10212 H I 143 _ _ )l 8-0" Hold :
- | 1 T » | .-+ Existing Masonry wall typ. I o A Sl e .- ' 3 —H L 3
et . . - Catwalk 'diaphragm’ surface above. < R 4 | <
| = . L ¥ | 1) N
\ ~ : té Supplemental (UNO) Bearing Wall (SBW) ( stud | “-..._New Heavy-Duty Joist Hanger by ™ o _E‘ |:: 10.0 sq ft Skhgm} I|= o
L el I o wall denoted w/ light hatch fill w/ dashed outline) : Simpson: Strong-Tie Product L= S : :ll I il |=' g e ‘
m C/Q f2r | N (2nd means of bearing after column/beam | | S ] gl IR - Structural header not required.
) / % -~ H| ot " ; -~ \ Glulam Beam (LVL) to be flush w/ bottom of = N H] ] N
_— \ 7o | support), 2x4 Stud @ 16" O.C. on 2 sill’lheader I | 2nd fi flooring. S hree 2x4" o Bedroom 3 '|| gk |l'
< a )9 ! : (or equivalent metal) plates secured to slab/ ' A L | nd floor sub-flooring. Set on three 2x4's b = i 1] 1 10.05q 7 sl
(w) L & olo" ! joists, typ. Option to use #3 Rebar | y ‘ -..._ each end, w/ one 2x4 beam cap each end s 8 IL 1L v
. ! Il ' : E \ ! secured to masonry. Verify length before T 8 | ————- NoEDoROT——+ ST C T T R -
— o sl | o058 r . . o Iy= / ‘ 3 cutting. Secure laterally to existing joists ] 2 cut existin |l [Sisteranew °
= -5 -0 I Secure point-load studs (columns) to footing w/ | 2 I~ ! n ' ~ P 9 ] | 2@sontoan o
I ™ ! | . . : - & -—+— o every 4 0.C. . joists t for 1 existing 2x8 o
— - ot L | -- bearing plate and 4" bolts into concrete typical. : < e D b ]chase yp- [1 | fire cut ends, bl
/ Mo ! See Detail 2, S-002.00. - & | 2 . ton 2
g %F[ 7 /\/J\I—}‘.I———@}z : :LL f bw Sink B o /\ ] Limasom Y
I\l kol T ! \ z ' " i i N ___ L z
—_ i '[q \:L:‘J;/:f - Q | 2-2x8's (or sister to existing joist), span over ' e: Do NOT S ‘ 2 262 S it 10600'-?%”8;3;;%%&2””‘:‘% ix‘:] g‘:\:‘jzfcl’géfl R I ; 2
O | (e el existing beam to new supplemental bearing t existi ‘ | y .every T C g ’ R N 7 3 Bearing Wall: (Dark Tone Wall). Continuous 2x4
m | ol il ] _ cut exisling =t 7 orintegrate w/ existing joists as req'd. Secure Closet " . .
T A I 1-- wall. Bear on 2 studs each end typ. Attach " ioists typ. for | . ST / - structural studs at 16" O.C. to footing (sill plate
e I both ioists w/ 8d (2.5") nail 4.5" nails if ®|. Joiststyp.T1o Bearing wall on new Basement ceiling joist. : : L . , .
! o | oth joists w. (2.5") nails (or 4.5" nails i chase. . [ £ Bedroom 2 __structurally the equivalent of 2-2x4's), or if
e ' into existing joist) every 16" O.C. ® Kitchen ! . ) -7 int ted by existing joist integrate joist
(R l l b | 9] y L1 2-2x8's resting on 2-2x4's at stud wall to accept o no?%ﬁt; 2x{‘ret)xllcfcll?i?1gjgoéielrr;/ ig'g ?)J(I)leo.vide
} |_|___.|--"_ | . . . . ' - ' ((,’ C.
s oy LjEETT | - Indicates 8" slab area (with rebar) typ. e ERteletleleleteletetetetatet e  stan stinger typ: The aning consists of 2385 N\ B ) Horaoniar 2 oy sven ¢
[ I ' ‘ — , & ' 52
. ° 51 My 1 | ; | B B! bearing wall down to existing joists, See Stair M
° I Mo | e ' | 1| [ RG! Section. ] oo Closet _
: ___I’i/]___ : : : A = -l// R %rg | Ha” / ‘ L%f 7%J‘ A‘ @ (*; / ‘; é’ ’ '({(( @
i E::H:?:::::--:::.‘._ _,: 27777 i E : ;;o VZ 7 777 /Tf// 7777 X// ' et . /. . 2 R ; ~Z I B
ST I S 40| Point Load Support (PLS) (dark tone). Carry 1st © ] all- I S 5 RN ' el O x Date Description
i |V: ii i Indicates 3"11318" Wall 5 || Floor Loads diFr)gctly(down) t(o footing, )in grorgps of : ; at & -iFs 'UP---’- " § 5 Bathroom P Supm . 3 X area noted on roof floor plan for reference. Dec. 18. 2017 : DOB sp bmissi
| @ ar7 | existing footing/ 938 Fdoting U EE three structural 2x4's typ. Install 1st floor ' % 1a K11 i & 9 Bearing Wall: (Dark Tone Wall). Continuous 2x4 2a A _ - Raised Ceiling to Bulkhead Ceiling. and. to ec. 1o, ubmission
L i@l L column to. ooy , ol = columns at the same time to ensure alignment. ' V1 A e e =) - structural studs at 16" O.C. to footing (sill plate I Stair - & ; g . g ' : | Revision 1 (xxx.01)
AL o in t | Q ' R | [ 1 | [ o : ' : | - underside of existing roof joists, make level using
N4 remain typ. | L 0 . Coat | | Stai ol =8 structurally the equivalent of 2-2x4's), or if ) ) -2 . . . .
o e \ S | b S #5 Rebar, place as shown over hole, tie to & T T 1] tair | K et N o T o/-..._underside of lowest joist as starting point. For lower Revisi 2 02
| Se_- : |1 o 1 Lol ! | o o o interrupted by existing joist integrate joist. E e : - : evision 2 (xxx.02)
—_———— =z | 35| = . . . = ‘ ‘ e . o .2 p y gl g J [ $e b & 1d, and related 2 | 2x4' h
| 1 ) o 2 It underside of 6x6 wire mesh. Place temp sticks/ loset . Lol ! Landin 5.-& - - ; . : & ceiling use 2x4's spanning short orientation
& [ | @ Y| A~ A-401 = | | i INgj 27 Horizontal 2x4 blocking every 4' O.C. Provide A-401 etails A-401.60 g i ) | Revision 3 03
I 4778 2 g |1 e g tape at holes typ. to prevent workers from [ I NV [N O I (A M =t 2-2x4's at ends of assembly typ L L 3 I ——— 3 §qpported by |_nt_ermed|aFe struts secured to roof evision 3 (xxx.03)
}______; - ™ 19" 9 0 stepping into hole before conc. is poured. 2 : £ : : : 7Ri i i::‘““‘l N oo ' 2 w § DR Vo S © joists. See Building Section. | Revision 4 (xxx.04)
[ L -! | | | © B 3 [ FARRN .
| | STNO 0 A— === © | © I | I | m I 2 - o / S J
L1 / N % x4 z [ I O M o ____ [ Y N gy (| v v 1 © L r A SR
[ n...]l | e VAV .. o a1} =S==s=s=s=s=s====s= §== == =! LN 2220
: : %F: "’fa :: ! ; ‘\\ - 51 2-2x10+.5" plwd=ﬂ 1 =|1 F 2 Aﬂ% h
L———1 (T odeoo A A4 | & | _ T T |l a - . . v
| 1 i s i b 21.g¥18 Bearing Wall (above slab), 2x4 Structural Studs : . —! ™., Fillin opening w/ brick to match depth of ] X These 'cross-sectional' Bearing Wallls take the load
[ | . CoHlmg Loyt b N @ 16" O.C. on 2 silllheader (or equivalent metal) Q| existing. Key into existing. T of the Bulkhead structure, carrying the load down to
L & o (G 4'-9°°" Footin o 7 ¢ I Nl ! Ad aown
- ——'K._ o TR | =| [~.|._plates secured to slabl/joists, typ. Horizontal [ —| | Bathroom .. thefootings. Connect the studs to the existing joist
| | DO S | g supports every 4' O.C. 'Label' studs 'Bearing I ~| [l atnroo g J - at each floor every 16" O.C. Tie down the bulkhead
l______lL o :Fi o | / e Wall'. Provide 2-2x4's at ends. See 1st Floor : =>< [ H 2b L: - - header/roof structure using hurricane brackets/ties
--------- IR ¢ TR S S I ! = Note. | Tol I i + ———— St to connect them to the studs (do not use fasteners
! B IR . ' n ol & r 8o n
4 S N ! [ w“ , — > [ A | IS 1 @ 2  only, use both). 0]
oA A I o Approx. location of existing column(s) and | ¥ . i =0 =
. 540" Stug VI [t [1©) Lo l 8 2| |footing, VIF. LEAVE 'AS IS' TYP UNO. Do not 5 | A e . = L 2a =
N M | ! “‘;‘; 5 disturb column or footing when removing existing 3 : Entry A ] I .Z|  Glulam Beam (LVL) resting on two 2x4's each R =
477 to FOOTING| 18", || | | | 5 o | |[slab. & | Hall ~| | Den/Library | & end, w/ one 2x4 capping the ends of the LVL Bedroom 1 - Typical Door Header: 2-2x8's w/ 1/2" Plywood %
Pl e, 1@ ! 2 2‘ = : O 5 typ : & between (= 3.5"), resting on one 2x4 each side w/ W
P P Y] i 1B . ol T & " conti 2x4 at ends t ti bl
8-5%8{3.5" x 7| LVL Beat | | 4 1 8 ) | . Lo — continuous 2x4 at ends to secure entire assembly
S New Céan: ea: v ML P ® 2 S L Ay 157 |7 /- 3-2x4's, Structural Point to rest on GluLam : ‘ in place. E
;D :_ Qurt _: ' "' 2 9 a | Q5 New 2x8 joists @ 16" O.C. above to fill in £l 72\ BaE - = e S - below. . g e L X g
s ————Jl [3ox@s] ™I A N i ! o existing stair opening. 'Sister' 3 to existing | 1 0t | T e 3 5 - = New 2x8 joists @ 16" O.C. above to fill in existing =
2 6"11f/16 — i ey © i 1| (heavy line) and short direction as required. 3/4" ) o T 2 o fireplace hearth (typical whenever this condition is 2(:
Extng +6'-6"* To Beam | | o ¥ ! plywood sub-flooring to level of existing sub- Vestibule o | = A . . - Structural Point in Basement below (reference) in | N I \\ __ discovered). 'Sister' to .eX|st|ng"(heavy line) and &
! ) & | flooring. Provide blocking as req'd to make o Ry & Sl --- short direction as required. 3/4" plywood sub- %
8'-1" Stud, Verify w/ Room [Plan fin IV il it ~ bottom flush w/ existing joists. < 2x4's at 16" O.C. Bearing Wall w/ 2x4 horizontal i 5 e flooring to level of existing sub-flooring. Provide
R i ' J_ | S SIS, < |~ »7 | B every 4' O.C. i Aj < T ] jt;l;ascilging as req'd to make bottom flush w/ existing
N .
zQ y Y . - :
ou = o e o e Bearing Wall for Roof Joists (heavy diagonal hatch
' = . I | T fill): 2x4's at 16" O.C. w/ 2x4 horizontals at 4' O.C.
oL a } ] Y é ) g S\, I B Lﬂ _ ) | A typ. Extend Bear.ing wall to underside of roof joist
|| g oS | | w/ 2-2x4 (or equivalent) top plate typ.
U SU—— )E)J | <T°> & I} g% ! A-400, : SHEET DESCRIPTION / DRAWING TITLE
S5 A Ki-4-1-1 S . .
v E——— A - Zlx =4 [ t
T B ! > : Structural
e Tf - < : 0 . 9__0', TRAL. Typicale:‘(ter:[ilortV\Gazl: E).f[isting B[iﬁklplglsl 1d/4"/air
e ! : : £ \ “...__space, 2x4 mtl. stud (cavity completely filled w,
a ' . L | i ( — . expandable foam insulation), 3 mil vapor barrier, w/ Basement, 1 St and 2nd FIOOI'
' ! i N X 5/8" GWB = 4 3/8"
| N . 3"rigid insulation under slab around perimeter -IVI— H ! I Plans
] T ~ including around new door/vestibule area, for 2' Sx PROFESSIONAL SEAL / SIGNATURE DRAWING SCALE
Side into space. See 2, G-102.00 5'-10"2 Verify w/ 2nd FL " n"
Walk N N B C 1/4" = 1'-0
N .I'. DRAWN BY / CHECKED BY
o, .iAS "EB> C ’
3.5" x 7" LVL, rest on column at bearing wall, | NB/NB
and on foundation wall securing into location.
1 Oth 9 . Note: Architect is estimating thickness of existing plaster on brick. N SHEETNUMBER
Avenue Ve_rify thgt_this stud wall is align_ed w/ the basemen_t bearing wall.
Trench drain and cover typ. Set in 4" concrete all This is critical to transfer the point loads to the footings. S -1 O 0 . 0 0

- sides minimum w/ wire reinforcing. Coordinate 10th 10th E;T-h — _ __
BASEMENT SLAB AND FOOTING PLAN w/Pumber 1st Floor Aventie 2nd Floor Avenue s 247 59

1 - NEW Basement Structural Floor Plan - Verify Dimensions & Conditions In Field (VIF) 2 - NEW First (1st) Structural Floor Plan - Verify Dimensions & Conditions In Field (VIF) 3 - NEW Second (2nd) Structural Floor Plan - Verify Dimensions & Conditions In Field (VIF)

24 COPYRIGHT © SIMPLETWIG™ LLC

TitleBlock Revision 06-2016 © SimpleTwig™




NOTE 2: Reuse 6 Existing Joists to make Top

Rear Yard ~ NOTE 3: Reuse Existing ~ Beams to support existing Roof Joists. INSTALL
_COLUMN Joists to make Cross Beams """ FIRST on top of bearing walls (see Second Great
v v v v v v v v v v v COLUMN resting on new bearing wall. -, Room Section).
i i __.Railing to meet code, see Arch. Roof Plans / Connect to roof10|stss\;\;{1t28x /@ ' 5/8" GWB on 7/8" furring on existing 2x4's
20'-0" for notes. / 0'-3716 B . --- supported by roof joists. Confirm 2x4's are properly
e 1 . . : . . supported and repair/enhance if required.
$ = : : : : : — THROUGH | ++*! STEEL +3-8716" EQ | #3876 EQ || +3-8716EQ _|_ #3875 EQ | +3-871¢ EQ - o , o
BOLTS— ] .y U STRAP — N N N i N N N A Existing roof joists (no change) supporting existing
EI D D EI A > [T ' : 1 -- 2x4 ceiling supports VIF. Verify 2x4's are properly
m - -~ --"-"=-"~-"="="-"=-"-"-"-""f-"~"""""~"~"~"-~"~"=-- NOTE: Length of box to compensate for A.ﬂRIHG supported/secured before installing new ceiling.
& : wlza:::t?iggljcgissttss,.E:Edrj\:ﬁ::lee: g?l? Irse quired PLATE Verify w/ Homeowner, exposed (and repointed/
: : adequate w/ a mockup in relationship to i " i I S . . ———————————————————————— . sealed) brick (this wall only, from floor to ceiling),
) I joists and each flue before building box. or, 5/8 GW? securegi? g”ék w/ compound and
v T Rubber roofing over 2 layers 5/8" Dens Glass masonry nails every T ‘
— | Gold on 3/4" plywood on 2x4 studs, on 2 _ A __ Fixed Plexiglass window
' I i i I
— | :,?r‘gf::tg°frfglr:sfr‘25ta"t GWB for 2 hour ] : NOTE 1: See S-101.00. Build bearing wall both
z ' < : i CONCRETE L 4 ends of Great Room (ensuring structure down to . . ™
Dunnage for Mech. Equip. Provide mtl. steps/ BASE : : basement foundations/footings is in place). Note S I m | e tWI
. N\\. rail over dunnage és req'é by code or i-f not I _that top bearing plate elevation is below the 2x4 p
' ' ' Wy . I ceiling supports minus the depth of a salvaged joist.
! | rp?gc(lric;ﬁtt install. See M-100.00 for ~ ] : : We suggest you secure the joists to the 2x4 ceiling ARCHITECTURE "C
. la} (k] Ll B8 supports AND to the existing roof joists, then build
- - - I T the support wall below.
' o Align outside face of studs w/ outside face of L -
77" Studs ' existing joists. Adjust width and position of e ", Select one of these methads A i Reuse 2 Existing Joists to make 2 Lower Beams to
I b ' . . - to secure all basement new i I g Jou h .
i box' as required. Do not encroach into space columns to footings, typical o L cap off ends of Existing Joists (which are cut to N PROJECT NAME
West of skylight box as noted above. _—~WELDED BOX SHOE ’ ' 5 o v make up Salvaged Joists) which are remaining.
! " I : : Secure w/ 5" high strength screws in pre-drilled
| @ b, THROUGH BOLTS . ) holes, countersunk. Paint head black to match
} | * 1/4 X 1/2" WEEP SLOTS =" —| [ A plates and all other fasteners typ.
TR ——————— I N ————————— 'y , . , B PROJECT LOCATION
I NOTE (Dark T 'S 2-2x4 sill olates. | Black Metal Grating: This is a structural diaphragm
%) : 3 t(' ar om_a). fecurtfa ) txt Tol rl’(afs’ in \ — sz T to resist lateral twisting forces and to keep all joists
8 I h oca |9r1ts :um"?g rotm ron f? - "ic o -4 ——————— =%+t ———————===—— ——— tj ****** ;2'4@'7 ; connected and level. Ensure it is secured every 4'
n ouse, Into top of existing root Joists 2'-0" b ‘ H o 0.C. in long direction, and 2' cross-sectionally.
- I S | (estimate 4+ joists). This will structurally \ 043" | See Detail 6. this \ : S
o f —cteeee.......... | dissipate the load over each joist. Connect (e) o] b age. for la ‘out of } TS __Brick in and mortar any openings in the masonry
o ' the three sill plates with cross sill plates, c . Lt page, y | Supportw/ bolNg typ. . O\WNER
| tying to joists at corners w/ hurricane ties. Install this stud wall : EtUd wall at';? I ,  tempstud ; 5
| Position so that you don't have to add a joist before removing sub- | eams on this wafl. . wall before 2 - No sub-flooring or GWB, leave exposed. Brush all
™ l UE) under the cross sill plate(s) by increasing the 3 -BEARING PLATE/COLUMN CONNECTION TO FOOTING TYP. -NT5s flooring or removing } cutting joists. o - exposed existing wood w/ wire brush, then spray
o noted 6'-1" dimension (see its note). J?_'l_StS in Great 5?0”; | 2 coat w/ one layer of polyurethane to seal typical.
| T o ensure safety o | 1
\\' f’ Typical 2 hour fire-rated roof top enclosure: workers and visitors). } :”
|é\z‘: Rubber roofing (glued, and mechanical | o8
I ;\% fasteners every 12" horizontally at seams w/ | 5
| | ....—==s pON-corrosive 2.5" washer fasteners) on 2 } - PROJECT TEAM
{’..J -"‘"’"/ layers 5/8" Dens Glass Gold, on 3/4" |
// / plywood, on 2x4 stud @ 16" O.C., insulated, | v
: - JI/W on 2 layers moisture resistant 5/8" GWB. L N ARCHITECT
= M | I . . R
«® omeeee""] Secure sill plate to roof sub-flooring and to Rear Yard v v v v v v v v v SimpleTwig Architecture.llc
b : __2-2x8 joists every 48" 0.C. with anchor bolts. Nic Buccalo, Architect ~ 718-488-7894
Vo T UIS: htu"t'i_ca_"e tp'zte? at all czmefs and at sill 526 Prospect Avenue  info@SimpleTwig.com
’ ate to tie in studs to main house. i ) . ; ;
B @ P Use 2x4's for this roof w/ 2x4 around 7 - ELEVATION OF STRUCTURE at COL. LINE 3 (1st & 2nd Floor, view from Great Room looking towards Kitchen). Brooklyn, NY 11215 www.SimpleTwig.com
i I~ : { { { { { { { L | | g perimeter. Cap w/ 2 layers 5/8" Dens Glass every nest starts with a simple twig... ~ NY License: 024197
N . O | P SO slg e _ =] Gold, and top w/ 3/4" plywood to make
i AU ) VA | 57 ) 3|8 § K é é é é é é é d . surface hard and protect DensGlass. Slope BN FILING REPRESENTATIVE
\ il T L A O R A I [ | - 2 g 3 | as shown 1:8.
RE[HRRRNRS s .. b .
< | ———— @ 3| - 'X" area noted on 2nd floor plan for reference. e | 4
T LF N ettt % = % P > ROOF :
I (R ] 2 I
1 s2: :| ‘//l‘/ | ~J 5 > E 2-2x8's spanning to 2-2x4's at stud walls, w/ @ | '
ces K1 -F- - M- Y Az m— 2x8 at 16!?0 c t?/p See Stair Section ’ : & i ' See Detail 5, Arch. Stair Detail page for bulkhead
gie 47 1 oy Lo 9% X - tyP- . na | 2x8 joists at 16" 0.C., double joists as noted. - ’ '
Pl e o DY AN @ o | /'I J ! | elevation. B CONSULTANTS
| I —_— . 1S | 1
Lo 3 : @ H , el I Build up slope this area to 1:12. I .
RS | o o ‘] - e — Wall Line 'C' to stud (5/8" setback from face of wall
oY i . Offset because of the extra 5/8" GWB on N T | e ™ & as shown).
S | R ini i \
o Q I g:;kpfatg ‘g:”(sl; ::daw;n'sfmISh to align from = \ = Skylight, refer to manufacturers cut sheet to
o =4 01012 ' " | } | establish R.O. typ. Verify size w/ Homeowner, - Existing roof joists (no change).
< e _ Secure sill plate to masonry w/ anchor bolts = | = oeee="""""| shown max. size and may be smaller if : Z Z
O 11-7" Studs I " every 24" 0.C. 4" depth into the parapet I} P desired. jC\) = L
-] b masonry (epoxy/grout). | ﬁ Double 2x4 P
T [~ Provide cricket made of 2x4's ripped to N I Align 2x8 perimeter joist w/ face of Studs typ. | head plate | ! i I~ Openings fit inside of framing, on the regular
a o \ achieve slope noted @ 16" O.C. secured to : | Tie both w/ 3/4" plywood sheathing. (NOT Z = z 2 g —= module shown. Make 14 square openings w/
£ ]t sub-roofing, w/ 3/4" plywood, w/ rubber 8'-0" | / particle board). _plexiglass in the center of 1x material, attach to
- a a 1L | H Y Corner bead around GWB w/ paintable caulk joint
O + + » & = ; to finish. Paint trim frame to match wall color.
m o o { - - - - ] T = g - , .
S S K — L) N N N N L Bedroom 'window wall' overlooking Great Room:
T T \ Il 5 = 2x4's at 16" O.C. w/ double header/sil plates as
< < % e . ¥ = ~shown. Provide horizontal 2x4's every 4' O.C. Stud
~'X" supports every 4’ O.C. o S wall to support salvaged joists which are supporting
NOTE: In order to align the GWB finish on the || & = existing ceiling 2x4's, and, extend up w/ 2x4 struts
Pl 1" and '3" li d interior, set the bulkhead 2x4 stud wall back ‘“"""’:, ] I : 2 ] to existing roof joists.
ans '1"an are aligned. 5/8" to accommodate a second layer of GWB boyons. [ 4| o g1t ... Existing Party Wall
on the interior. % e ote: A standard bearing wall door header is
x . ’ Note: A standard b Il door header is NOT
“ | & it e required, because the number of joists resting on
- .. Remove existing Hatch/Skylight, frame : : . the bearing wall far exceeds what is required to Date | Description
\ opening w/ 2x8 joists + 3/4" plywd and patch A i ) provide additional support for the roof joists. D 18. 2017 | DOB Submissi
. N o= . , . ec. 18, ubmission
roof w/ matching materials/finish. ) | : 2 - Two 2x4 Sill plate on sub-floor on joist. | —
| - |l < Revision 1 (xxx.01)
S --- See S-100.00 for Glulam B i d noted. . .
. I d .. ee or Glulam Beam size and note | Revision 2 (xxx.02)
! ) ; = i | Revision 3 (xxx.03)
i i 4 - ROOF-Partial Plan ‘ | Revision 4 (xxx.04)
. e New Metal Railing to meet code. 4'-2" height ————————— ———— @ | '
! min. taken from highest roof point, top rail to | % Install this stud wall \ e "5l Three 2x4's to support new beam, other 1-2x4 to
remain horlz_orltal. Attach to side of parapet \' 6" . before removing s_ub- | I S Support end of beam and connect to masonry typ
wall, and to joist. Seal with rubber roof 3‘ .. flooring or removing | | &
/Aj >|§> ;@ sleeves and around parapet plates w/ exterior | {g:f?n;"ui"g:‘g;’%’p } } e
‘ ‘ ‘ grade gray caulking } workers and visitors). | ‘ § New Glulam (LVL) along Column Line 3. See
\ | = .
\ \ é’ - Plan 2, $-100.00 for size. Note top of LVL to be
| :
| Centerline of Bearing \ } —t‘ s101 P & pushed against bottom of sub-flooring.
- - Wall Studs | *.._ Existing joists and | | %
10th e e E— | et | | g S
. | | =]
ROO F Avenue N gi%aor g(s) noted on Detail 1, } | | -~ %
o 1 22 3 4 ¥ 10’ : | 0-6"! a
‘ | il 5
. ] ] .. } - 6x6 wire mesh ; } } v f
1 - NEW Roof Structural Floor Plan - Verify All Dimensions & Conditions In Field (VIF) | | .~ Two 2x4 Header Plate attached directly to joists. &
4 - =
o " % % % % % % % % 5
.- 2x4 Studs at 16" O.C. typical. s
_See 1, G-102.00 for Metal Deck and Stair notes and " s =
-="" drawings. ; e Y Lt X1 AAAAA | A ettt ’ T\{vo 2x8's plus 1/2" Plywqod (equals 3.5", same g:f
P refnadpmnsion cprslimeins | .- width as stud to ensure alignment for GWB), a
1st FLOOR New 4" dia. stl. columns 3/16" wall set on 6"x6" plate, z : resting on 2x4 stud as shown. %
\ -1 on 8" foundation (sq. or round, below slab) set on 8" il s 45° ‘
30" MO Elev. 163.35" | 1 [ deep x 18" footing, 4' below grade. S 5| S = = Opening (RO) ) X s
- 5 . . G . . o r Rough Opening (RO) as required, see ] 7
2'-9" Ezﬁfgoﬂ:.mmg bed, soil 6" min. below window sill to | ... Architectural Plans for door sizes, RO to be GluLam Beam
"""""" , N , ) o i/ determined by jamb trim and Contractor.
25 w Interior Exterior Be_fore pouring s_lab & retaining wall, (_ilg out soil from 18" Yy 4 —
2 > building foundation wall, seal foundation to level of ==
N g slab, add drainage matte and 3" rigid insulation board R Two 2x4 studs
: and trench drain connected to storm drain w/ 6" min. (X
— ; Nem:;gf;:&/it,lgigs.f Sco Plans gravel fill all around, then backfill-compacted. == S 2x4 every 4' O.C. ‘ ;95 s 22 SHEET DESCRIPTION / DRAWING TITLE
A A 5 oo ioP B " TOCurb Elev. 158,801 -~ Set concrete steps on top of new slab. Scale: 17 = 1'-0 > NOTE: All Door Jambs, the inside 2x4 must be L
oL 5 ofPlant gBed. = Srade a6 reqd 1o max. top of grae’, opsailgrass —"— “._ wood. Contractor can use metal studs, lightweight 0 tru Ct ura
5| —— SR L ' ' ' : . . = = - orstructural as required for other stud walls. .
¢ New limestone sill, sloped and keyed into Wz . Top of Grade 0 1 2 Indications in this set are for references to size 2 - 1st FLOOR PLAN DETAlL at CQI L|ne 3
* existing masonry. Joists to match existing. st . 158.30" = fE\ and bearing capacity only ROOf Floor P Ians! Cross
Extend 1" beyond rear facade for drip edge. Typ. ﬂ“‘/ ’ S t_ d D t _I
77 7 New 8" Concrete retaining wall set on 3' foundation ; i
wp.dRea; Yalgdf S 77 {{ wall set on footing. #3 rebars at 24" O.C E.W. Two 2x4 Sill plate on sub-floor on joist. éctions an étails
INAOW TOr Kner. oee S — il s PROFESSIONAL SEAL / SIGNATURE DRAWING SCALE
. - E ! s .;'.Hi.' _______________ "oy N
window drawmg_ | ;;y 1/4" dia. weep holes every 4' O.C. typ. 1/4" = 1 |_0 "UNO
BASEMENT FLOOR K ___________ New 4" reinforced (6x6 wire) conc. slab set 3" b?bW DRAWN BY / CHECKED BY
Elev. 155'-3 1/4" D T — basement slab (for_pavers), sloped to drains 1/8 per
-}J( foot. New Area Drains connected to storm drainage N B/N B
B system.
J}‘ . " , SHEET NUMBER
> s Fooling, two #3 rebar @ 16E.W. wi boftom al ' below 2 - SECTION DETAIL AT SLAB FOOTING FOR 5 - DOOR ELEVATION (Window Sim.) FRAMING @
116 1-6" 2'0 BEARING WALLS BEARING WALL S -1 O 1 . 00
2'-8 6'-0

A
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L~ UPPER SECTION OF
DRAINAGE STACK

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR (also see Plumbing Dwg(s):

1. All Plumbing works shall be performed by a licensed plumbing contractor for
perform work in NYC and the State of New York, or which ever governs, and
shall conform to the Standard Plumbing Code, Local Codes, the latest

amendments and authorities having jurisdiction over the work in the Typical Detail for all projects that have a new storm drain installed and/or a new
municipality the project is located in. house pit installed. While this detail is 'beyond code’, it is required UNO (by Owner
2. The sizing, materials, distribution and connections of water main, individual regarding need and/or cost consideration) as it prevents the flooding of basement/ 40 X DIA. STACK
branch Supp|y water pipeS, house sewer, individual Waste, vent and soil |ineS, cellar from storm water due to bIOCkage of House Trap, by prOViding a bypass and STACK U‘FFSET\ | i
vertical leader and horizontal storm drains shall be in accordance with the alarm system to signal a problem. J _L
Standard Plumbing Code as indicated on the Plumbing Diagram herein. :
3. Laundry facilities shall be in accordance with the Standard Plumbing Code Notes: l"TiIO x DIA. STACK .
including required Sub-zone for waste water piping. 1. All installed traps must prevent sewer gases from entering house. — A0 % DIA, STACK
4. Refer to the Plumbing Page within this set for additional notes and diagrams 2. All traps to have flowing water from sinks or other fixtures running through them.
including for Gas Piping. 3. House Trap knock out plug to be just above bottom of pit slab, to allow for easy . . ™
5. The Plumbing Contractor is responsible for filing of forms, applications and all clean up of water once clog is removed. S I m p | etWI g
required inspections to close out the plumbing aspect of the project legally, as

arcHiTecTure e

required by the NYC Department of Buildings (DOB).

VENT STACK 7
1
|
|

HOW IT WORKS: If the House Trap is 'Pit Floor Drain' w/ 'Pit Trap' (two total, one on each side of ' , . . : : : SAME ELEVATION
clogged, water will backup through the house trap) set below Concrete Slab as shown. " ™. : v Access Hateh on Hinge (with flooring to match surrounding) | Booreinate Size of el i W PROJECT NAME
sewer line to exit (flood) the lowest . T I I
T eink! i ' ¢ - - Water Alarm (battery) walls and bottom reinforced
drain(s) which usually means in the Drain pipe from 'sink’ to ensure both 'Pit traps’ have - _ _ W/ 6x6 wire) with Contractor L 40% DIA. STACK
shower/tub. This positions a exit point water at all times. | : J' .4 Exterior Area Yard Drain to ensure Plumber has the » HGRILIGNTA.L DRAIN 40 x DIA. STACK
lower than in the interior, so that flood toh e S . . I 4
water can bypass the House Trap and Storm Water Line, position so that it can bypass . . . Slab room required for all p;‘pes VENT STACK / W PROJECT LOCATION
set off an alarm to alert the need for a house trap assembly if city provides street . . degeccct * .- Clean-Outw/ Plug :?adng:?:‘:i:zt:ao:jv?:'ivtilIaf:ta CONNECTION —_7—4 \/{
cleaning. connection to independent storm sewer system. a > . 10 % DIA. STACK i0 x DIA. STACK
H S Line - “ - Backwater Valve (backflow preventer) over the pit to allow it to be
ouse cewer Line -y flush with the finished floor.
HOUSE PlT DETAIL, NTS - To Street/City Sewer System sloped as required.

House Trap w/ Clean-Out Caps typ. - =

TYPICAL PLUMBING RISER CONDITIONS & NOTES:

1) Verify with Owner for all Plumbing Fixtures and Hardware, the Manufacturer,
Style, Color and Type, and, that they are ADA Compliant if required for this
project.

2) All Plumbing work shall comply with the NYC Plumbing Code. FIGURE 704.6(2)

3) Plumbing layout may be modified if required to provide proper slope and flow. SUDS PRESSURE ZONES
Confirm if in conflict with ADA Compliance Requirements.

4) Verify if Owner desires a continuous hot water loop system or individual instant PROJECT TEAM
hot water system. 3 - HOUSE PIT DETAIL 6 - SUD-ZONE LAUNDRY REQUIREMENTS

HEE ARCHITECT

SimpleTwig Architecture.llc

Nic Buccalo, Architect 718-488-7894

526 Prospect Avenue info@SimpleTwig.com
Brooklyn, NY 11215 www.SimpleTwig.com

Plumber Note: All water pipes to be insulated by Plumber w/ R-3 min., after all
welding is completed and pipes tested, typ. This is because the Plumber knows
where each and every water pipe exists and how much insulation is required.
While unusual, it will ensure that all water pipes are fully insulated and will not
condensate or freeze behind walls, and increase the energy efficiency of the
system for both hot and cold water lines.

every nest starts with a simple twig...  NY License: 024197
BN FILING REPRESENTATIVE

. 1] H
Coordinate pipe and floor penetrations with Contractor to ensure proper fire HOSE BIB NOTES: Hose bibs on VENT STACK: 4" Soil Vent Stack through roof (.and
ing i i i ina li i new 2 hour rated bulkhead 'box' as shown). Verify 4
stopping is applied, for all pipe or plumbing line penetrations through floors. bulkhead, front and rear facade, see| oot min. above roof surface. Position Vent .Stackyas
notes. e : ' -
_ ) , . noted on Floor Plans only. Do not cut joists. Add
Plumber Note: MEP (Plumbing) Engineer P bb I s|
If there is a conflict between the Architect's plumbing drawings and a PE's l e rubber seal sieeve. BN CONSULTANTS
drawings, assuming there is an MEP Engineer (PE) for Plumbing for this project, 7 NOTES
the Plumbing Engineer's drawings shall supersede the Architect's drawings NOTE: P ; : ; .’ : L .
. : : ; : g : Provide copper drainage lines . . .
unless there is something that is not mentioned by the MEP PE that is mentioned connected to houggdrainagegsystem L’ Slope all drains and vents as required by gngr;? go?’:e?r\a/gﬁge't "
by the Architect. T ’ code y , Gutter. Ity it i
for Mechanical Equipment including| ) . ioni
LY ; quip ¢rucing Note extra clean-out (C.0.) in Basement functioning properly. If not,
< — - , : AC Fan Units typ. Size as specified by and on 2nd Floor. Position in .- propose new gutter system
(w) Note: Pipes sizes shown are minimum allowable or as required by NYC Plumbing T Manufacturer. . L s /" integrated with roofing
— Code. Larger sizes are allowable unless must match fixture piping. RIEE)EEE] accessible location w/ air-tight cover. ' membrane. See Typ
i / \ Note all Laundry connections located in : ' :
m — _ , .
(TJ MINIMUM SLOPE 'UNDER SLAB' NOTE: Use 1/4" ter sl | recess pre-painted wood box- I_I ' SCUpper/GUtter petalls
: Use or greater slope per SOV N ‘ . . /
o foot for sewer & storm pipes located under slab typ., in order to 'flush' SOV ~ DRYER Ll__ ‘ coordinate w/ GC-see notes. '
— and 'scour’ pipes clean, unless this is impossible (to connect to street N t ] 2nd ~Jd )
O sewer and keep pipe below slab). If impossible, then use min. allowed as : [ Ié H 4" \Vent )
er code. :
m P I o | o Roof [® ¥ @ - RooF
w
TABLE 704.1 _ Gas for Counter-top Range < L
SLOPE OF HORIZONTAL DRAINAGE PIPE i .~ (note Oven is Electric) Verify. 4" _db
e I Lo | Bathroom Bathroom Laundry
4 . - |
SIZE (inches) (inch per foot) ERTEEETEEREEEED % " Run (?f_ats Llnej,_ betlow Jtor:sct;sc : o - - .
21II|‘2 or leSS |,,f4 AN . H : 3 ’ ’ (In sor ’ Coor Inate wi )’ | " n " n n n " | Meet SUdS-Zone
Kitchen " @ ¢ /" or between joists onl 2" 02" 12" 2"e 2" @42 2" -
— = rifsov]. ] Y | " Requirement -
3t06 /s » 3/4"‘,, : FRONT | ¥ REAR Date | Description
8 or larger ur h — : - STREET | — YARD Dec. 18, 2017 | DOB Submission
For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 inch per foot = 83.3 mm/m. = , 3/4v Sl DE : WIC LAVR ALAV wic q LAV — — SIDE | Revision 1 (xxx.01)
¢ & ! [ iai
N : ? , .,.. ..... FIREPLACE - 1st : Y 7 BS?-I-I;I)-IVEEE C) | Revision 2 (xxx.02)
................ . | : NS ol
; ; ; é | C.O. SHOWER - - \ DRYER WASHER | Revision 3 (xxx.03)
1 - MISC. PLUMBING NOTES AN beooeetes GRS -c-ooe - *oooee BRS-c-oceoooeoces o ' ' - [ i ‘ 4- @ 2nd FLOOR | Revision 4 (xxx.04)
R e — e BE— T | T I i N : L 0~ > L
AN 's 2 | .. .. T . T~z Existing Downspout UNO.
I , : 3 OV, 2 1.5 J Trap Dia.— b 15" N2 >N ;
: Kitchen | i B 4" . Verify if replacement is
: H '8 Gas Meter = Match Fixture 41 "" needed and if so make
= . S m H — . . . , .
GENERAL PLUMBING NOTES: I = BV i Trap Dia. 3 NOTE: Provide drain for , o O
1. All Plumbing work shall be installed in strict conformity with all the requirements of the New York i - : ——— i 1 J Match Fixture rT - ‘ 1= Refrigerator and Stove if )/ proposal to Ywner.
City Building Code (Reference Standard RS-16) and authorities having jurisdiction. s : . Sseeseds poecccGifeccosesosscese o- L Gas Service O 2 0 r ired b roduct )/
2. All new connections to existing services shall be made in an approved manner. DRYER . . . Gas Meter "} """ iﬂsttl'_'t"" P4 m equire y proaucts /
3. Provide Hot & Cold water booster if required to achieve acceptable water pressure at all L @ . I:I 3\ rom Uity Half'Bath 3 ‘ used. ' 0
fixtures.. T . . . Eg DISH SINK Stove has spout for fi"ing ' NEW 4" CaSt |I’0n fOl' ©)
4. Locations and sizes of all existing piping shall be verified on the job. —_— 2 $— T ¥ WASHER g connection to downspout =z
5. Existing piping fittings, hangers, valves, insulation, etc., shall not be reused. | . ' wic RLAV 4" _ﬁ - 9 Pots. Refrigerator has - _ a
6. All existing piping valves, insulation, etc., damaged by new work shall be repaired and/or . - . . | NEW Area Drain. N 7 waterline/shutoff valve. K and storm dramage, g
replaced without extra charge to the owner. . BU|Id|ng GasLine S.0.V. : ) Trap Dia.= Ei \\ // ! removing PVC. w
7. Provide drip pans for all piping (existing and new) located over or within two feet of electrical . | See Arch DWQS. ! e ] s ) o
equi . ' Match Fixture bd on \/ , _1st FLOOR
quipment. . BASEMENT __I ! X -\ '~ Elev. 163.35' -
8. The Contractor shall visit the project and verify existing conditions prior to submitting his bid. . ' $$ 4-A~ FeVv : 5
9. New brass ball valves and brass check valves should be installed at all new distribution lines. . v $ )\ ! S
They must be left accessible through properly fire rated access door. . * ' E
10. Insulation at pipes which becomes compromised and exposes the pipe must be completely . : . T I r - | <
removed and replaced with new before finished surfaces are applied. . ?nc?nne.Cttr?aE Lli?e tg Ba(t:)kyard. ;rTsdIIS for al\;uture ge;.s E]_é o ’ Meet Suds-Zone o
11. Existing Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing or other risers are not to be disturbed or altered. It is Seoe _|re_p ace '_n . e bac _yar ’ to_ € complete . ater. _USt run finé X | = ’ Requirement &)
the Contractor and/or Sub-Contractor's responsibility to locate these risers. inside of finished unit walls in order to avoid breaking up walls :} | J Area Drain
12. Wherever ferrous and nonferrous pipes are connected, dielectric fittings must be used. later. Cap ends. No Gas in pipe. For Duplex Unit. il SINK DISH B4 ' B'ath room — )
13. During tub and toilet installation, existing plumbing beneath the floor is to be carefully protected [ ——— 0 T ) , R WASHER E} [ ‘ J au ndry W) e Trench type. See
and examined by a licensed plumber to determine whether further repair or replacement is S.0.V. = Shut Off Valve :\Ej/' )2 4" _c | mav {ch ] i — / Arch DWQS.
necessary. T N\ / k i \ e ‘
\ / H /> '
B
NEW PLUMBING: NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING CODE NOTES Gas Piping Notes: N o e =[ o \ J é) c g - Efsﬁ"é'?g; FLOOR
. . . . . . . . . . \ / . B H ev. . SHEET DESCRIPTION / DRAWING TITLE
1. All plué:n:cljr;gavr\:grglIShr%li/iZ?oI:sStsf“giflngtr:g gc;;p%r;gvagf:‘Ba" requirements of the Administrative 1. All Gas Piping materials and joints operating at 1-2 PSI shall be in accordance -\ : S{ rrn:,-ls"'OWER DRYER [ t ‘ WASHER 7/ \ i i
; P ) . " with Department of Buildings requirements and ANSI 223-1-74 Natural Fuel t J JJ 31—
2. All water supplies shall be over the rim or shall be provided with approved type vacuum breakers Gas Code b B4 # j - \ u m I n g as
|8331 8;81”938!! \é\gag(;rz%loset Flush Valves and hose connections as per Rules P107.18, 2. All Gas Piping branches shall be taken of from risers with no less than two elbow - PIPrOrON PO P PIOI P Pr DI PIPI TP PP v e YV PT TP ITOY PP P P YT PP IT O o Din = Motoh Etre " -LJ
i o ; ; swings. <ZZZZ'"’ZZ SSIITTIIIITXIIT - i
3. Al Veut B.ranct:hlesf,faIItVer;t Staﬁkshab;);{ethorlzontal ?_ffsetshalrrcéall S|0|I &Wgstg Stacks abcalel 3. Gas Piping Systems shall not be used for Electrical Ground. -» res 4 — Dlag rams & Notes for Water,
P(;r(l)gog (:Z)o(es)e S above highest fixture connection shall be galvanized piping as per Rule 4. Plumbing Contractor shall give at least (2) two days prior written notice to the ' N " NEW St Drain Pi f / GaS, and Sewage
AP : . . Commissioner that the plumbing work is ready for inspections and tests. ' IR - orm vrain Fipe from .
4. P!'o.tectlon of pipes S.ha” comply with Se.Ctlon P.-1O1 1, P101.2, & P101.3. 5. Connections to the Public Water Supply and Sanitary Sewer Systems shall be , AU NEW Clean-out and Pit. See notes back dto H Pit PROFESSIONAL SEAL / SIGNATURE DRAWING SCALE
5. Piping system materials shall comply with Section P102.4. . . - \ \ . ackKyard to RAouse FiIt.
6. Number and type of plumbing fixtures shall comply with Section P104.0. made in accordapce with the requirements of the Department of Water Supply, % N & coordinate w/ GC typ- . 1/4" - 1 "0"
7. Facilities for the physically handicapped shall be in accordance with Section P104.1 (c), (d) . _Gas and Elef:trlmty andfor the Departmgnt of Pl.Jb“C Works. S~ : ' s : NEW Conc. Pit & Cover.
8 Fixture { g Iy 3{ b ided and installed ding to all lations of Secti Existing to Remain: Request access to existing portions of the building, with help ‘v ‘. -~ Gas Line from Street DRAWN BY / CHECKED BY
- FIX urlej1r5;15p% and cleanouts will be provided and Installed according to all reguiations ot section from Owner if required, to examine existing Shut Off Valves, pipes and \ N NB/NB
S N . ) components to ensure they are in working order. If not, and with an addendum ' . * Electric Line from Street
5 9. Supports for plumbing piping will be as per Section P106.0. . . N .
= 10. Water Supply and distribution piping will comply with all rules and regulations of Section with é/ofur tspope |Of worl§ and compensation ast at%prtoved by thedOJ:Nnher, replace Vo : SHEETNOMBER
1 P107 0. ?ny t_e ective \c/‘a vis, pipes or any ccc‘)mponen.s ! S aredrequwe ort ave . Water Line from Street P 1 00 OO
o 11. Sanitary drainage piping will be in accordance with all rules and regulations of Section P108.0. duannc ggﬂg sgndi?o?\sg?:tiir\schan as required by code, or, report any . . - u
g 12. Vent piping will be in accordance with all rules and regulations of section P109.0. 9 ‘ * Sewer Line to Street s
g PAGE 26 OF 29 PAGES
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NOTE: Establish maximum elevation of sewer line from street to
-- House Pit, then slope all other lines below the new slab at maximum
" slope (exceeding min. code requirements).

NOTE: See New House Pit Detail on Plumbing Dwg. This pit is to NOTE: Main Stack to Roof. Place correctly so that it fits within studs
_.-- have a flood protection pipe design, to prevent rain water from _.---walls on upper floors as shown in 1st, 2nd and roof floor plans, yet i
< flooding the interior in case there is blockage in the Main House Trap. bypasses all joists. Note shift over basement level foundation wall. Adjacent Property
PL - PL - PL - P
‘9 Y R — — = — = - [ A S Existing Downspout. Replace
' 4 /—@— Separate Sewer and Storm ~ |PA A< | 0 Tl g Downspou p
| Slopé Dn L I [/‘77 k / ) :ﬂ’( — EDT_;? I Drainai;e between bothHouse ~ |PAS | T any PVC with Castiron pipe L Y
| 1/8"|per - - 00> : [/‘,‘7 [ Lav_~ | : sh ell I Pits, providing Clean-outs for ™., typ. when visually exposed.
| foot min. : |/ | 'g \-L ‘4[77 ~FD. wé é,:]lj y LL both lines. S
NGO s Gi0k DI = 14 =111 i0i0i0I0I0e. i 1 QNN ST = DIOIOHOIOIOIOIOIOIIOIOIOIOIIOIOION= = 11 = DIOIOIOIOIOIOIOIOIOION IO = Hioid= =11 = DIOIOIOIOION IPIIr- IS PIO1NIOr SN AHOIGIOIOIGISIOINNIGININIOIOININIONE= = 11 = HIGIOIOIOIOION : = M
| e T | Fecéss ‘bk/// f Z S I e t I
n—\ || | Ak ol N ) e s N MpIEtWIg
1 N 35 R o ARCHITECTUR
| | [ N | Sr : \ Sjope floorto X \ L Trench drain to arcrecture llC
3 el ‘ TN co-- e o
| c:?::rpgfee : > jl— S o ey N 7y = — ' Ngﬁtc;iﬂ: d ' Plumbing Plan Notes for Basement:
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ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR (also see Plumbing/Construction Dwg(s) for additional Notes):

LIGHT FIXTURE LEGEND & NOTES: . : . - -
L = LED For E Cod I;'%ht'?? ReqU|:'eme.nts.1 o . Ivi lled fi ;htlermostat Rﬁquwements. heati . Control for 3 skylights 1. All Electrical work shall be performed by a licensed Electrical Contractor having jurisdiction over the work in the
DL = Dimmable LED cor rln.ergy ° eEC 001.00 5% o an;?s'( ntefrflpr, 00% exterior) in permanently installed fixtures tleast one thermostat per heating and cooling (Bedroom 2 & 3, plus bulkhead) municipality where the project is located, thus licensed to perform work in NYC within the State of New York for projects
CL = Linear LED omplance, see =L-71.7%. must be of 'High-efficacy’ type. At Isys:em. ble th tat located on 2nd floor in Hall. in the City of New York, and shall comply with the latest edition of the National Electrical Code, Applicable State and
Hiah-Effi I . . Zas "c_one programmable thermostat per Local Codes, Latest Amendments and Authorities having jurisdiction, and file all work separately.
Exterior Light Fixtures to be UL Approved, exterior grade igh-Efficacy lamp requirements: A:t’gn:ggcug:jtj.ustment In response to 2. The Electrical Contractor shall File for Electrical Scope of Work and follow the Energy Conservation Code.
downlights with 'can’ housing, preventing the light source . . 3. The Electrical Contractor shall inspect the existing Amps for a building/project to ensure they are capable of meeting
from being visible. Secure to masonry. Seal around See 3. G-103.00 for All lamps to be LED type 15 watts or less (40 Lumens per Watt). tzr;?‘r;mostat for largest heating or cooling Control for Dehumidifier for demand and if necessary make a proposal for upgrade including to service of the Unit(s) being renovated.
junction box with exterior grade caulking. Iy " . . s . o . Basement Apt. located within 4. The Electrical Contractor shall inspect any existing electrical within the job site and make safe if they notice a hazard.
J 9 g additional Electrical Notes. Since the requirement |s_I|m|ted to 75% of the lamps |_nst_alled,_the Electrical Outlets: Provide Capa_blllty fc_)r 7-Day unique schedules, as per Aot Aot. D tt 5. The Electrical Contractor shall provide work-site outlets and lighting for the Contractor as requested, but at a minimum
HomeOwner has the option to use other lamps at their discretion this requirement and not by the Architect pt. near Apt. Door. or next to ; g ;
Interior Lighting: Some fixtures to be spot lights, as includi h f Hal I h ’ electrical outlets as required by Th houl I : Thermostat. one light/outlet for the Contractor every +15'x15' area. Where necessary or required the outlets shall be grounded.
selected by owner. For these fixtures, use rotating housing including the use of Halogen, Incandescent or other. code. Also note on plan locations f)gz:zt:tpsro;?ai;eegb e to revert to set 6. The Electrical Contractor is responsible for filing of forms, applications and getting all required inspections to close out
i i i i : : . the electrical t of th ject legally, ired by the NYC Department of Buildi DOB).
to allow for custom light direction. NOTE: Recessed ceiling luminares or light fixtures installed in buildings’ of special outlets: *Heating 70°F (set point) & 55°F (set Er?c;l;lilrn?::?&l?:gntt‘i’al build 7 GaeseP?;;r:gaéyasstgics ghallenzioézcusz%afoyr gﬁa(r:?ﬁg;rleGroﬁnd? epartment of Buildings (DOB) LY
Great Room LED fixtures: The architect recommends therma! envelope (in a ceiling with insulation) should be r_ated for IC Exterior front, rear and roof. back) * ; o : o up of moisture due to shower 8. The Electrical Contractor shall inform adjoining tenants in writing 48 hours before any disruption of service due to the
pendant lights at the second level, within easy reach of the (I?fulatl;:n Czogtafct) an:i 5n_1,eet? A}S_TN!dE 283 standard fordalrhleakql‘c_;e rate Interior Bedroom outlet(s) on back Cooling 78°F (set point) & 85°F (set use and/or boiling of water/ replacement or movement of a panel or any other work.
catwalk to change light bulbs. Below the catwalk level, to ‘Lnif:); ot be ;’;:,te Lorpstot ne Er*‘é;ﬁ[fii‘;r\fé;“ai’rtlezf:' ino switch. ack). cooking, and NOT a reflection 9. Unless Noted Otherwise, the Electrical Contractor shall use LED type light bulbs and fixtures that are 'warm color light'
paint galv. conduit and junction boxes black and use black jConversel non-IC rated Iumingre must be air-tight with an enclgsijre As noted in kitchens/bathrooms. Use of Heat Pump Supplementary Heat: of a foundation water issue. All ‘cool’ or 'blue’ light bulbs shall be replace to match new bulb color. . ‘ . » TM
matching fixtures. o Y, g 4 the f o Sll - d ai And elsewhere noted on the floor C I imi ph pp feol ry h 'f 10. Where dim-able light fixtures are requested, use an appropriate or specified light bulb and fixture, typically recessed. S I m e tWI
Iec;)l((aco:structe around the fixture to avoid insulation contact and air plans. ssnt::nsletrc:ta:r‘l:;;tea:csi%:frce):tc(tznzle:at or Ensure that no insulation touches fixture or comes within 4" of fixture(s) on all sides by providing and securing a metal
Al light fixtures to be selected by owner, UNO. ge. PP y : baffle/barrier around the fixture above the ceiling. ARCHITECTURE "C
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HEATING AND COOLING LOADS coounG | THEATNG § Primary Heating and Domestic Hot Water System: Primary Cooling and Secondary Heating System for Duplex only:
GENERAL NOTE: AC Fan Unit: Provide | |DUCT (VENT) NOTES: ) ' I Cooling BTU | | Heating BTU }
copper cqtntdenstatri]on pan agd dratinage g 1. Duct,;a:’:'f ke (}hetSfam; 2 R°°m,1N?meS (i-e. duct 1000 sq ft 1t floor | 18,000 25200BTU | 50,000 | BASEMENT APT. ONLY: Heating and Domestic DUPLEX APT. ONLY: Heating and Domestic Hot
elow unit to catch any condensation an ath 1a’ = duct tor Bathroom "1a’. 500 sq ft  2nd floor master bed room 12,000 8,400 BTU 25,000 it it f . . f
drain it away. Provide access panel, (see 2. All Stove Hood'ducts to be 2 hour fire-rat'ed, d'ouble 250 sqft  2nd floor bedroom 2 I 7,000 8,400 BTU } | 12,500 } N HOt vl\\llétE?r1(8%IEV\(,)) U:j"t' . c binati N watel\I].é%szX())gr(])lt. q . C binati Nat | DuPIex (1St & 2nd FIoor only) Heatlng & COOIIng SyStema SuPplemental Heatlng, plus coollng. LG Concealed Duct 5-Zone LGRED Heat System,
door schedule) in wall and if necessary in walled stainless steel ducts (6" outside diameter). 250 sqft  2nd floor bedroom 3 | 7,000 8,400BTU , | 12,500 .‘ avien - -ondensing L.ombination avien NLB- ondensing Combination (Natural) Run piping throuah 2nd floor ceilin )
ceiling below unit. Ensure there is snough | | 3. All dryer & bathroom ducts to be solid wall galvanized 4" Total T 44.000 42,000BTU | | 100,000  Primary Heat: 18k to 120k BTU* | (Natural) Gas Boiler & Water Heater: Gas Boiler & Water Heater: pIpIng | gh znd 1l g Model: L5L42D0909090912
space above ceilings and below joists diameter duct (no use of flexible ducting). Position ‘ | \ Secondary Heat: 45k BTU ‘ Space Heating: 14,000 to 80,000 BTUh. Space Heating: NCB-240 - 18,000 to 120,000 BTU/ down to un|ts, to avoid JOIStS typ SEER: 19 (Seasonal Energy EfﬁCiency Rath)
before ordering unit. Connect to exterior dyer duct through wall at dryer open so two align Basement Rental Apartment: } | } | Domestic Hot Water- - 14 00(’) t 150.000 BTU/h hour J . | !
condenser as required. Insulate all pipes, gme_ldcan blcle(conn;cteg easitly. Dnlfer dductti to bti 700sqft  basement | 14,000 NA || 35000 Primary Heat: 14k to 80k BTU* | 3.4 GPM T ’ ' Domestic Hot Water: NCB-240E - 18.000 (DHW) to EER: 13 (Energy Efficiency Ratio)
all. Typical. inside wall (use 3" x 6" rectangular duct transition Secondary Heat: NA . : - - 18, _ - . .
in 2x4 walls or similar) so dryer can be moved flush L 4T e - Power: AC 120 Volts, 60 Hz; Max. Power: 200W (up 199,900 BTU/hour. 4.5 GPM Outdoor (1) LG - 42k BTU - LGRED Heat Outdoor HSPF 10.5 (Heatlng_ Seasonal Performance Factor)
‘E)V/ waI\I/(Htome De_;l)ot)‘4“ Oval Skinny Duct Aluminum *Includes Domestic Hot Water as well as Heating. to 2 amperes). Power: AC 120 Volts, 60 Hz; Max Consumption: 200W Condenser (for 2to 5 ZOI‘IGS) (LMU420HHV) COO“ng Power InPUt- 3000 Watts
ryer Vent or similar). NA = Not Applicable . i Heating Power Input: 3290 Watt
4. Dryer Ducts (continued). Use snap together, do not Primary Heat (and Domestic Hot Water) is provided from units in the Mechanical Room. ;I:\F/SEV;M Do 'NQ%-BE’J/SGNPGY/CL:FYSM PIpE. PV(CUF\)/tOZ- aDmpNel'Oe_IS_) PVC . ea_ g owe put: 3290 Watts
Use of PVC for venting: Do NOT use p:er:etretate sides ‘t”'th sct:re:ys, P;Oéxg"a“ protection Secondary Heat and Cooling is provided by the LG condenser in the backyard, and fan units on walls in the rooms noted. Certif dagmgAsl\-lSI ('22"1 (1 3 2014/)CSA 4.9-2014) AFUE %ntt-' 0 o Ol"J/S?NG/LPVg;]t pipe. 6 6 6 6 6 Weight: 430 Ibs
! nting: ) plates to prevent penetration o screws or ertifie 13- .9- . atings: 95. i :
heen proven 1 ot bs adequate) Use S e roie o romua ot St o o Do ENERGY EFFICIENCIES: CSA, AéME, NSF/ANSI 372 for low lead, Certified by ANS| (221.13-2014/CSA 4.9-2014). CSA, E?ﬁrg?/stiﬁr\l(_llzséed' YES ®
other approved 'high-heat-resistant' or 6" de of rust ¢ material (qalvanized). ‘Ductless Systems’ Forced Air Systems shall have an efficiency of 1.0. They are ductless systems which allow forced airflow SCAQMD (Rule 1146.2 Type 1 - Complies with ASME, NSF/ANSI 372 for low lead, SCAQMD (Rule e
double lined stainless steel duct as noted. 4. Al drn;:rli:thrrl;in??:ctrsn:vﬁiﬁl r(gra‘ :;rlyigh)Mechanical across a coil but shall not have any ducted airflow external to the manufacturer's air-handler enclosure. 14 ng/J or 20 ppm NOx @ 3% 02) 1146.2 Type 1 - Complies with 14 ng/J or 20 ppm gk BTU gk BTU gk BTU gk BTU gk BTU 9k BTU AHRI Certified: YES .
Room to be 2 hour fire-rated w/ fire rated caulking at Hydronic Hot Water Heating systems to be 0.95% efficient. This is for a closed loop system which distributes heating and Weight 66_|bs' Wall Mou_qted. Ventlng'Type:' !:orced NOX @ 3% O2). ) 1st Floor Great Rm  1st Floor Kitchen 1st Floor Den 2nd Floor Bed-1 2nd Floor Bed-2  2nd Floor Bed-3 AHRI Reference Number: 10443474 . = ™
wall penetrations (both sides), until they are above cooling energy directly to individual spaces using liquids pumped through closed-loop piping and that do not depend on Draft Direct Vent. Ignition: Electronic Ignition. Weight 66 Ibs. Wall Mounted. Venting Type: Forced https://www.ecomfort.com/LG-L5L42D090909091 2/
Cast-iron type Baseboard Radiators :?:ir::t floor level and past Mechanical Room fire- ducted, forced airflow to maintain space temperatures. Max. Power Consumption: 200W (up to 2 Draft Direct Vent. Ignition: Electronic Ignition. Max. p79309.html
GENERAL NOTE: AC Fan Unit: Provide y ian- )
. 5. See A-103.00 for other Duct related Code Compliance : : ampreres). Power Consumption: 200W (up to 2 ampreres).
standard lengths whenever possible. Typ. notes. See Table R405.5.2(2) of the 2016 ECC Code. Chapter R4 (Residential) Water Pressure: 12-30 PSI / 15-150 PSI. Water Pressure: 12-30 PSI / 15-150 PSI. ARCHITECTURE "c
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